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Environmental Site Assessment 
 

Indian Hills Country Club 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
The subject property has been inspected and reviewed independently by Nelson, Pope & 
Voorhis, LLC in order to determine potential environmental or public health concerns.  This 
report is intended to identify Recognized Environmental Conditions (as defined in Standard 
Practice for Environmental Site Assessment; ASTM E 1527-13 and United States Environmental 
Protection Agency (USEPA) Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI)) on the 
subject property based on four (4) components of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(ESA): records review, site reconnaissance, interviews and evaluation and reporting.  Appendix 
A provides a statement of limiting conditions.  Appendix B includes the resumes of key 
personnel. 
 
The subject property lies in the Village of Northport, Town of Huntington, County of Suffolk, 
New York.  The subject property consists of a ±45 acre property that is comprised of two (2) tax 
parcels on the north side of Breeze Hill Road and two (2) tax parcels on the south side of Breeze 
Hill Road.  The entirety of the subject property is located east of Makamah Road, west of Fresh 
Pond Road and directly south of Long Island Sound.  The parcels north of Breeze Hill Road are 
more particularly described as Suffolk County Tax Map #s 0400-14-04-1 and 2, and the parcels 
south of Breeze Hill Road are more particularly described as Suffolk County Tax Map #s 0400-
15-01-11 and 12.  The surrounding area is moderately developed and contains a mix of 
residential and vacant land.  
 
The subject property consists of an irregularly-shaped property that presently contains a 
landscaped 18-hole golf course with a driving range and associated country club facilities.  There 
are several small freshwater ponds throughout the golf course and the course borders an estuarine 
and marine wetland to the north (Long Island Sound).  The structures currently present on the 
subject property include: the main clubhouse, a pro shop, a halfway house, a barn utilized for 
storage, an equipment shed, a fertilizer and spray rig storage structure, and a maintenance garage 
with associated offices.  All of the buildings are connected to separate sanitary systems with the 
exception of the storage barn, the equipment shed, and the fertilizer storage structure, which are 
not connected to sanitary systems.  The clubhouse is connected to two (2) separate sanitary 
systems, one (1) for the kitchen and one (1) for the bathrooms.  
 
The main clubhouse, which consists of a two-story building with a painted concrete and wood 
shingle exterior, was originally constructed in 1896 according to Bob Cornelius, the maintenance 
manager of the country club.  Several additions were added to the original structure over the 
years to form its current configuration.  This building contains locker rooms, a kitchen, dining 
areas, restrooms, an event hall, a card room, office space, and storage areas.  The building is 
presently heated by a fuel oil-fired boiler located in the basement.  The boiler appeared to be in  
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good condition, with no evidence of any major staining and no floor drains in the vicinity of the 
boiler.  There is an outdoor underground fuel oil storage tank on the east side of the building.  
The capacity of the storage tank and the age of installation are not known.   
 
The pro shop consists of a two-story building with a wood shingle exterior.  The building 
contains storage areas for member’s golf bags and golf carts in the basement, a retail pro shop on 
the first floor, and office space on the second floor.  The building is presently heated by a fuel 
oil-fired boiler located in the basement.  According to Mr. Cornelius, the boiler is approximately 
one (1) year old.  The boiler appeared to be in very good condition, with no evidence of staining 
or floor drains in the vicinity of the boiler.  There is a 275 gallon above ground fuel oil storage 
tank located in the basement of the pro shop.  The storage tank also appeared to be in good 
condition with no evidence of any staining or floor drains in the vicinity of the tank.   
 
The halfway house consists of a very small, one-story concrete structure with an asphalt shingle 
roof.  The building contains a small storage area, a small kitchen area, and a restroom.  The 
building is presently serviced by electric heat and an electric-powered hot water heater.  The 
kitchen is connected to a grease trap in addition to the sanitary system that services the building. 
 
The storage barn located south of the main clubhouse consists of a one-story structure with a 
vinyl-sided exterior.  The structure is utilized for the storage of electric golf carts in addition to 
furniture for the clubhouse.  The building is not heated and does not contain a sanitary system 
Two (2) propane tanks were observed in the storage barn; however, according to Mr. Cornelius, 
the propane tanks were empty and are usually not stored in the barn.  There is a large paved 
parking area between the storage barn and the clubhouse.  Stormwater leaching pools were 
observed in the paved parking area.  There was no evidence of any staining in the vicinity of any 
of the leaching pools.   
 
The maintenance buildings include an equipment shed, a fertilizer and spray rig storage 
structure, and a repair shop with associated offices; these buildings are located in the 
northeastern portion of the subject property, adjoined by a common paved parking area.  There 
were several maintenance sand piles and chopped wood piles stored east of these buildings in 
addition to some landscaping equipment and some empty drums stored outdoors.  There was no 
staining observed in the vicinity of any of the outdoor drums or equipment. 
 
The equipment shed consists of a one-story metal structure that stores the landscaping equipment 
for the golf course.  Two (2) drums and several gas cans were observed in the shed.  The drums 
were unlabeled and Speedi-Dri was observed on the concrete floor in the vicinity of the drums.  
Other minor staining was observed on the concrete floor near the landscaping equipment; 
however, it is not expected to adversely affect the subsurface resources of the subject property, 
since no floor drains were observed.  The equipment shed is heated and does not contain a 
sanitary system.  Two (2) 1,000 gallon above ground self-contained diesel fuel and gasoline 
storage tanks were observed on the western side of the structure.  The storage tanks are utilized 
for fueling the landscaping equipment.  The tanks appeared to be in good condition and there 
was no evidence of any staining in the vicinity of the storage tanks.   
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The fertilizer and spray rig storage structure consists of a metal dome-shaped structure.  The 
structure presently contains fertilizing machinery for the golf course, plastic storage drums for 
fertilizing materials and bags of fertilizer.  The drums were reportedly empty.  No staining was 
observed on the concrete floor of the storage structure.  The structure is not heated and does not 
contain a sanitary system. 
 
The repair shop consists of a one-story concrete block building with concrete floors and an 
attached office with vinyl siding.  The maintenance shop contained several motor oil drums.  
Minor staining was observed in several areas on the concrete floor of the repair shop; however, 
the staining is not expected to adversely affect the subject property, since there are no floor 
drains present.  A dirt-filled pit covered with wood boards was observed in the concrete floor 
towards the center of the repair shop.  According to John Paquette, the Golf Course 
Superintendent, this was formerly a concrete maintenance pit that did not contain any floor 
drains and was backfilled approximately a year ago.  The building is heated by a fuel oil-fired 
heating system.  There is a 275 gallon outdoor above ground fuel storage tank located within a 
vault on the western side of the maintenance building.  No staining was observed in the vicinity 
of the storage tank vault.       
 
A well house that supplies water to the irrigation pumps for the golf course is located south of 
the maintenance structures on the eastern property boundary.  In addition, several pole-mounted 
transformers were observed on the subject property.  All of the transformers observed appeared 
to be in good condition.  There was no evidence of any major staining, discharge, areas of 
stressed vegetation, residue of oils or other toxic substances, pools of discharge, petroleum or 
chemical odors, or other such indicators noted during the site reconnaissance.      
 
Sanborn map coverage was not available for the area of the subject property.  Aerial photographs 
from 1938, 1953, 1957, 1966, 1976, 1980, 1994, 2006, 2008, 2009 and 2011 were reviewed in 
order to determine if any prior uses occupied the subject property.  The subject property 
appeared to be primarily vacant, wooded land with the exception of a cleared path in the northern 
portion of the subject property and a cleared, possibly developed area where the clubhouse 
presently exists in the 1938-1957 aerial photographs.  The majority of the surrounding area 
consisted of vacant, wooded land during these years, with the exception of some areas of light 
residential development or farmland.  In all of the remaining aerial photographs, the subject 
property contained a golf course with several small associated structures and several small 
ponds.  The surrounding area consisted of light to moderate residential development in the 
vicinity of the subject property, and the Long Island Sound directly north of the subject property.    
 
The USGS Northport and Islip Quadrangle Maps dated 1903, 1904, 1942, 1944, 1954, 1967 and 
1979 were reviewed.  Review of the topographic maps revealed that the subject property was 
vacant, wooded land with the exception of a small structure depicted where the clubhouse 
presently exists in the 1903-1954 topographic maps.  In all of the remaining topographic maps, 
the subject property was identified as the Indian Hills Golf Course and Country Club and 
contained several small ponds.  The surrounding area was lightly developed residentially in all of 
the topographic maps, with Crab Meadow Park and a golf course west of the subject property, 
Fresh Pond directly east of the subject property and the Long Island Sound directly north of the 
subject property.     
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An extensive government records search identified the subject property as a RCRA hazardous 
waste generator and Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) facility with five (5) closed spill incidents.  
According to the hazardous waste generator listing for the subject property, the Indian Hills 
Country Club generated 5 gallons of solid waste that exhibits the characteristic of ignitability, 11 
gallons of arsenic, and 30 gallons of arsenic acid in 1988.  A generator classification was not 
provided for the facility and no additional waste information was provided for the facility.   
 
According the PBS listings for the subject property, the Indian Hills Country Club utilizes a 
1,500 gallon outdoor underground #2 fuel oil storage tank that was installed in 1960, which 
reportedly expired in 2009, and a 275 gallon outdoor above ground #2 fuel oil storage tank that 
was installed in 1989 and is reportedly non-complying, in addition to 580 gallons of outdoor 
above ground drum storage, which expired in 1991.  The Country Club previously utilized a 
1,000 gallon outdoor underground gasoline storage tank and a 500 gallon outdoor above ground 
diesel storage tank, which were installed in 1962 and removed in 1990.  In addition, the facility 
listed a 1,500 gallon outdoor underground #2 fuel oil storage tank, and two (2) 500 gallon 
outdoor above ground gasoline storage tanks that were never installed. 
 
According to the closed spill listings for the subject property, the subject property had an 
incident occur on 7/27/1986 that resulted in a greenish liquid running from Indian Hills Country 
Club pond onto the nearby road and into Fresh Pond (Spill #s 8602746 and 8602804).  
According to these listings, 200,000 gallons of unknown petroleum were released to surface 
water.  The spill was closed on 5/7/1987 and no further information regarding the spill was 
provided.  On 10/5/1988, Spill #8805704 was issued to the subject property when an above 
ground storage tank was moved to another location and oil was found beneath the tank due to 
filter leakage.  The area was cleaned, 0.20 yards of soil was removed from the site, and the spill 
was subsequently closed on 12/30/1988.  An additional spill was issued to the subject property 
on 12/21/1993 (Spill #9311366) that resulted from poor housekeeping.  Specifically, a 300 
gallon above ground tank near the maintenance building historically leaked small quantities of 
fuel during vehicle refueling.  This spill was addressed and closed on 5/19/1997.  Lastly, an 
incident occurred on 3/25/1994 that resulted from a fire at the maintenance building that caused 
the possible spillage of unknown petroleum on the ground.  It was determined that less than 25 
gallons of petroleum were released and that it posed no threat.  The spill was subsequently closed 
on 2/10/2004.       
 
Some Federal, State and County documented regulated sites were noted in the vicinity of the 
subject property.  Specifically, two (2) active and thirty-two (32) closed spill incidents and one 
(1) closed LUST incident are located within one-half (0.5) mile of the subject property.  In 
addition, one (1) PBS facility is located within one-quarter (0.25) mile of the subject property. 
 
A Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) Assessment was conducted as part of this Phase 
I ESA, due to the proximity of several spill incidents.  The assessment was conducted in 
accordance to the methods and procedures, outlined within ASTM E2600-10, Standard Guide for 
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. 
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For this assessment, under conditions where the direction of groundwater flow can be 
ascertained, critical search distances are used to determine if a VEC exists.  Specifically, the 
following distances are applied to the Tier I Assessment: 
 
 Upgradient Sources 
 1,760 feet for Chemical of Concern (COC) 
 520 feet for petroleum hydrocarbons 
 
 Cross-gradient Sources 

365 feet for COC  
165 feet for petroleum hydrocarbon LNAPL sources & 95 feet dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon 
sources with plume considerations 

 
 Down-gradient Sources 
 100 feet for COC/petroleum hydrocarbon LNAPL sources 
 30 feet dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon sources 
 
Review of the regulatory agency database report provided for the subject property revealed that 
there are two (2) closed spill incidents located within the critical up-gradient distance.  In 
addition, the subject property was identified as a RCRA Generator and a PBS facility with five 
(5) closed spill incidents.  Since the subject property is permitted and regulated by state or 
federal agencies for petroleum bulk storage and waste generation, these listings are not expected 
to adversely affect the subject property.  In addition, all of the closed spill incidents have been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the NYSDEC and are not expected to adversely affect the subject 
property.  Therefore, the subject property is not expected to be adversely affected by a VEC.  
Based on the information reviewed, it is concluded that a VEC can be ruled out. 
 
This assessment has identified the following with respect to recognized environmental 
conditions, historic recognized environmental conditions and de minimus conditions in 
connection with the subject property, subject to the methodology and limitations of this report. 
 
Two (2) recognized environmental conditions were noted on the subject property based on the 
site reconnaissance, interviews and regulatory agency records review.  
 
 1. The sanitary systems and grease traps connected to the clubhouse kitchen, the halfway 

house kitchen and the maintenance building should be sampled to ensure that current and 
past operations have not adversely affected the subsurface resources of the subject 
property.  

 
 2. There is an underground fuel oil storage tank located on the east side of the clubhouse.  

The age and capacity of the storage tank are uncertain.  The storage tank should be tested 
in order to ensure that it is not negatively affecting the subsurface resources of the subject 
property. 

 
No controlled recognized environmental conditions were noted on the subject property based on 
the site reconnaissance, interviews and regulatory agency records review.  
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Four (4) de minimus conditions were noted on the subject property based on the site 
reconnaissance, interviews and regulatory agency records review. 
 
 1. Several drums were observed in the maintenance buildings and outdoor areas near the 

maintenance buildings.  Some of the drums were unlabeled or empty.  No major staining 
was observed in the vicinity of these drums, therefore, they are not expected to adversely 
affect the subject property.  However, any drums that are not being utilized should be 
properly removed and disposed of.  Any drums that are being utilized should be properly 
stored on secondary containment, and labeled, and if there are more than five (5) drums a 
drum storage permit should be obtained/maintained/updated in accordance with Article 
12 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code and NYSDEC PBS regulations.  In addition, the 
permits for these drums identified in the PBS listing for the subject property that 
reportedly expired in 1991 should be renewed in order to avoid violation. 

 
 2. The subject property was identified as a RCRA Generator that generated 5 gallons of 

solid waste that exhibits the characteristic of ignitability, 11 gallons of arsenic, and 30 
gallons of arsenic acid in 1988.  Since there was no evidence of these materials presently 
existing on the subject property and the generation of these materials was permitted and 
regulated by a regulatory agency, this listing is not expected to adversely affect the 
subject property  

 
 3. The subject property was identified as a PBS facility.  The listings provided in the Toxics 

Targeting database included multiple tanks that were identified as non-complying or as 
having expired permits.  In addition, some storage tanks observed on the subject property 
did not appear in the Toxics Targeting listings.  All of the storage tanks present on the 
subject property should be registered in accordance with Article 12 of the Suffolk County 
Sanitary Code and NYSDEC PBS regulations and any outdated permits should be 
updated in order to avoid violation. 

 
 4. The majority of the subject property has been utilized as a golf course since 

approximately 1960, according to review of historic aerial photographs.  If the property is 
to be used for residential purposes in the future, it is recommended that a pesticide survey 
be conducted in order to ensure that the surface soils have not been impacted by past or 
current operations.   

 
No historic recognized environmental conditions were noted on the subject property based on the 
site reconnaissance, interviews and regulatory agency records review. 
 
This report was completed in accordance with the standards set forth in the ASTM E 1527-13 
and the USEPA AAI.  ASTM protocols identify asbestos containing material (ACM) as non-
scope issues.  In the interest of serving the client, observations concerning ACM are included 
herein.  This visual assessment should not be considered an asbestos survey which would be 
required for building demolition and/or identification of all possible sources of ACM, regardless 
of health danger.  Based on observations made during the site reconnaissance, the following is 
noted:  
 

1. No suspect ACM was observed during the reconnaissance of the subject property.  If the 
buildings are to undergo major renovation or demolition, an Asbestos Survey should be 
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completed in accordance with the New York State Department of Labor Industrial Code 
56. 

 
The observation noted above is not intended to eliminate any other possible sources which may 
or may not be present. 
 
NP&V has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 and USEPA AAI for the Indian Hills Country Club 
Property located in Northport, New York.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are 
described in Section 11.0 of this report.  In conclusion, this assessment has revealed evidence of 
two (2) recognized environmental conditions and four (4) de minimus conditions in connection 
with the subject property, subject to the methodology and limitations of this report. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 PURPOSE 
 
This report is intended to meet the format and requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments, as published in ASTM E 1527-13 and USEPA AAI standards.  
Banks, insurance companies and prospective property purchasers require an understanding of 
existing and past property conditions and uses in order to assess the potential liabilities 
associated with a site.  This assessment has been completed by a qualified environmental 
professional as defined in ASTM Standards.  The objectives of this Environmental Site 
Assessment are stated as follows: 
 

• Establish a basis of understanding of past and present use in order to determine potential 
environmental and/or public health risk. 

• Establish a basis of understanding of surrounding uses, and area environmental resources in 
order to determine if the property is affected by such uses or resources. 

• Identify, to the extent feasible, recognized environmental conditions (i.e., potential risk caused 
by the presence of Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products) in connection with the site 
and adjoining properties. 

• Identify any known or potential items in noncompliance with applicable Local, State or 
Federal laws and regulations. 

• Specify how any items in noncompliance with applicable Local, State or Federal laws and 
regulations can be brought into compliance. 

• Confirm the absence of environmental problems or quantify potential environmental liabilities.  
In the event such findings cannot be made, recommend further environmental sampling. 

 
The final purpose of the report is to utilize the information gained to report "Recognized 
Environmental Conditions", a very important term defined and utilized in the ASTM Standards. 
Recognized Environmental Conditions are defined as follows: 
 

The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a 
property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release 
to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the 
environment.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum products even under 
conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de minimus conditions 
that generally do not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally 
would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 
governmental agencies.  Conditions determined to be de minimus are not recognized 
environmental conditions. 

 
 
2.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
This ESA has been completed by Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC, in accordance with ASTM 
standards.  The following documentation is intended to provide the financing institution with the 
information related to the environmental and public health integrity of the subject property.  
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The report was completed utilizing a variety of techniques and sources of information.  The 
following is a procedural account of the methodology for report preparation: 
 
1) Field inspection of the site was conducted including indoor and outdoor facilities and interview of 

site personnel and property owners, to document facilities and operations, and to determine 
applicable Federal, State and Local laws and regulations. 

2) Inspection of areas surrounding the site was conducted in order to document surrounding uses as 
related to the integrity of the subject site. 

3) Federal government records were researched including the NPL site list, the CERCLIS site list, and 
RCRA Hazardous Waste TSD Facilities and Generator Lists, and ERNS lists to determine if the site 
or adjacent sites are included in listings. 

4) State government records were researched including NYS Department of Environmental 
Conservation (NYSDEC) Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal site lists, landfills and solid waste 
disposal facilities, registered underground storage tanks (USTs), wastewater disposal sites, air 
emission sources, and leaking USTs/materials spill lists, to determine if the site or adjacent sites are 
included in listings. 

5) County government records were researched including tank and drum registration, 
violations/enforcement action files, and for sites in Suffolk County, the CLEARS remote sensing 
site inventory. 

6) Local government records were researched including zoning, assessor’s records, building permit 
and Certificate of Occupancy to determine site compliance and history. 

7) Records involving Transfer of Property were reviewed as available to determine site ownership and 
history where possible. 

8) Published literature concerning on-site soils, and groundwater resources were reviewed as related to 
environmental audits to establish environmental resource information. 

9) Additional interviews of past owners and operators, surrounding property owners/users were 
conducted as necessary. 

10) Conclusions regarding the site were formulated based upon the above tasks. 
11) No sampling of suspected recognized environmental conditions was completed as part of this 

report. 
12) Non-scope issues such as asbestos, radon, lead based paint, wetlands, lead in drinking water, 

cultural and historic resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, mold, etc. are addressed with 
certain limitations noted herein.  If obvious signs of such issues were observed during the site 
reconnaissance, such observations are indicated in the report.  However, this report should not be 
considered a full asbestos survey, lead based paint report, wetlands delineation survey, mold 
assessment, etc.  The recommendations of this will indicate if a full survey or report should be 
undertaken to fully determine if such issues exist on the subject property. 

 
 
2.3 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 
 
This report is dated, and is only valid for activities which occurred prior to the date of facility 
inspection.  Activities, liabilities and alterations to environmental conditions documented in this 
report that may have occurred subsequent to the date of inspection are not included in this 
analysis. 
 
 



Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 
Phase I ESA 

                   Page 10 of 37 

 
There are several limitations of this study which should be understood.  The study is intended to 
assess the potential for public health or environmental liabilities based upon examination of the 
subject property in accordance with the ASTM Standards.  The ASTM Standards provide 
specific guidance with regard to radon, asbestos, lead in drinking water and lead based paint. 
 
Analysis of the CERCLA implications with regard to the innocent purchaser defense under 
Superfund, finds that naturally occurring radon is not subject to CERCLA liability and is 
appropriately considered as a non-scope issue.  Accordingly, this survey will not address radon 
gas, and will not involve or recommend air monitoring for radon gas.  As a point of information 
for users of this report, radon is a colorless, odorless, inert gas which has become a common air 
contaminant of concern in certain geographic areas.  Radon is a natural isotope, which is present 
most commonly in association with crystalline bedrock and at times other geologic deposits.  
Natural isotope decay, can emit radiation which causes health concerns due to inhalation (Sax 
and Lewis, 1987).  Radon levels generally increase in areas where bedrock is close to the land 
surface, and generally creates a health related problem only where underground basements are 
constructed which may allow radon gas to accumulate in a manner which would cause exposure.  
Geographically, radon may be of concern in some portions of western Long Island, New York 
City and nearby counties.  Absent these conditions radon gas presents less of a concern.  
Similarly, the ASTM Standards do not recognize liability with regard to asbestos that is part of 
the building materials of a structure, in accordance with CERCLA innocent purchaser defense 
under Superfund.  If asbestos containing material is disposed of on a site however, such practice 
would be subject to Superfund response actions and should be identified.  In the interest of 
serving the client, and addressing the needs of lending institutions, this report will identify 
observed asbestos containing material (ACM) on the site which may cause a health danger or is 
considered friable, as a non-scope issue.  This report is not a full asbestos survey as would be 
required for building demolition, or identification of all possible sources of ACM, regardless of 
health danger. 
 
Lead in drinking water and lead based paint are also issues which are considered to be non–scope 
under CERCLA innocent purchaser defense under Superfund.  Lead based paint has been in use 
for many years, and it is likely that most older buildings will contain this paint.  As a general 
rule, painted surfaces should be maintained and ingestion of paint products should be avoided.  If 
disposal of these materials is involved, disclosure of this practice would be subject to the scope 
of this environmental audit.  Lead in drinking water occurs generally as a result of past use of 
high lead content solder.  Water left stagnant in pipes overnight or longer, may leach lead from 
these joints and affect drinking water quality.  As a general rule, water should be run for several 
minutes in the morning where such plumbing is present. 
 
This report cannot identify all sources of PCB containing oils.  Common sources of these 
materials include transformers and fluorescent lamp ballast.  Electric service transformers may 
include ground level or pole mounted units.  These transformers are owned and maintained by 
the Long Island Power Authority (LIPA), the entity responsible for their use and integrity. 
Transformers are inventoried and periodically inspected.  LIPA environmental engineer Mike 
Lauro reported in conversation that LIPA transformers were not manufactured to contain PCB  
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contaminated oils.  Aggressive and destructive testing which would be required for definitive 
identification of PCB's is beyond the scope of this study.  The study will however identify 
observed potential sources, fluid leaks, hazardous materials and/or petroleum substance disposal 
and other environmental or health hazards appropriate the scope of the survey. 
 
It must be noted that the accuracy of any Environmental Site Assessment is limited to the 
information available during the time of the site survey, and from the records, files and drawings 
provided by the owner and released by governmental agencies; and, the accuracy and 
completeness of the information provided during interviews.  Appendix A of this report contains 
a Supplemental Statement of Conditions for Phase I Environmental Audits.  This list was 
established by the Environmental Assessment Association (EAA) in order to standardize 
procedures and understanding with regard to the scope of environmental audits.  Charles J. 
Voorhis is an active member of the EAA and is a Certified Environmental Inspector (CEI). 
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC (NP&V), may be contacted if there are any questions regarding 
this analysis or the methods involved.  The resumes of key personnel involved in the preparation 
of this report are included in Appendix B. 
 
 
2.4 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 
It is the responsibility of the user of this report (for example, the purchaser, potential tenant, 
owner lender or property manager) to provide certain segments of information utilized in the 
report.  This would include reporting of any environmental liens (i.e. consideration against 
property for response action, cleanup or remediation of hazardous substances or petroleum 
product) encumbering the property or specialized knowledge or experience that would assist in 
identifying recognized environmental conditions. 
 
It must be recognized that the level of inquiry is variable for each Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment, depending upon the availability of information and quality of information received. 
As per the ASTM Standards, it should also be noted that the "environmental professional is not 
required to verify independently the information provided but may rely on information provided 
unless he or she has actual knowledge that certain information is incorrect or unless it is obvious 
that certain information is incorrect based on other information obtained in the Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment or otherwise actually known to the environmental professional".  
Personnel involved in report preparation will make judgments on the accuracy of information 
and conduct additional research as necessary in order to meet the requirement of identifying 
recognized environmental conditions on the site.  ASTM Standards provide a number of 
standards sources of historic information, any one of which may be sufficient.  Nelson, Pope & 
Voorhis, LLC will seek to research as many sources of historic information as may be available 
as a means cross confirmation.  Based on ASTM Standards, the Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment is not intended to include any sampling or testing of materials associated with the 
project site (i.e. soil, water, air or building materials).  Accordingly, this report will conform with 
this intent and no testing will be conducted. 
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2.5 USER RELIANCE 
 
Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC (NP&V) understands that our client (and their successors or 
assigns) are relying upon the contents of this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment report for 
the above referenced property in making a loan secured by or affecting the property and/or 
acquiring the property as the case may be.  The format of this Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment was predicated upon general guideline requirements established by individual 
lending institutions, American Society for Testing and Materials Standards (1527-13) and United 
States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) standards, 
various professional organizations, and our professional judgment. 
 
The date of inspection, key personnel in the preparation of the report, and a list of persons 
interviewed is provided below in order to provide further insight into methodology:  
 

Project Commenced: January 14, 2014 
Inspection Date: January 30, 2014 
Report Date: February 4, 2014 
Inspector/Preparer: Charles J. Voorhis, CEP, AICP 

Steven J. McGinn, CEI 
Brianna M. Scarfo 

Persons Interviewed Bob Cornelius - Country Club Maintenance 
Manager 
John Paquette - Golf Course Superintendent 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION & RECONAISSANCE 
 
 
3.1 OBJECTIVES 
 
The objective of the site reconnaissance is to obtain information indicating the likelihood of 
identifying recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject property.  The 
site reconnaissance typically involves observing all areas of the subject property in order to 
determine if any potential recognized environmental conditions are present. 
 
 
3.2 METHODOLOGY 
 
All areas of the interior and exterior of the buildings were observed during the site 
reconnaissance.  This was completed with the assistance of Bob Cornelius, the Country Club 
maintenance manager.  All areas of the buildings were observed in order to identify any potential 
recognized environmental conditions present in the buildings.  The exteriors of the buildings 
were examined for any potential pipes or structures which may indicate a potential recognized 
environmental condition that may be present.  The exteriors of the buildings and remaining area 
which comprises the subject property were walked in order to identify potential recognized 
environmental conditions associated with the specific use of the subject property and the uses 
surrounding the subject property.   
 
 
3.3 LIMITATIONS 
 
There were no limitations encountered during the site reconnaissance of the subject property.  
All areas of the property were inspected without impediments. 
 
 
3.4 LOCATION, SETTING AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject property lies in the Village of Northport, Town of Huntington, County of Suffolk, 
New York.  The subject property consists of a ±45 acre property that is comprised of two (2) tax 
parcels on the north side of Breeze Hill Road and two (2) tax parcels on the south side of Breeze 
Hill Road.  The entirety of the subject property is located east of Makamah Road, west of Fresh 
Pond Road and directly south of the Long Island Sound.  The parcels north of Breeze Hill Road 
are more particularly described as Suffolk County Tax Map #s 0400-14-04-1 and 2, and the 
parcels south of Breeze Hill Road are more particularly described as Suffolk County Tax Map #s 
0400-15-01-11 and 12.  The surrounding area is moderately developed and contains a mix of 
residential and vacant land.   Figure 1 provides a location map depicting the subject property and 
the surrounding area.  All figures are located in a separate section immediately following the text 
of this report. 
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3.5 EXISTING AND PAST SITE USES 
 
The subject property consists of an irregularly-shaped property that presently contains a 
landscaped 18-hole golf course with a driving range and associated country club facilities.  There 
are several small freshwater ponds throughout the golf course and an estuarine and marine 
wetland on the northern property boundary (the Long Island Sound).  The structures currently 
present on the subject property include: the main clubhouse, a pro shop, a halfway house, a barn 
utilized for storage, an equipment shed, a fertilizer and spray rig storage structure, and a 
maintenance garage with associated offices.  A copy of a recent aerial illustrating the conditions 
on the subject property is provided as Figure 2. 
 
In terms of available records, historical use can be documented using a variety of standard 
records.  The intent is to trace land use to a period prior to 1940.  For the purpose of this 
Environmental Site Assessment, as many sources as are reasonably available have been 
consulted.  The following are considered standard historical sources: 

 
Aerial Photographs 
Fire Insurance Maps (Sanborn Maps) 
Property Tax Files 
Recorded Land Title Records 
USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps 
Local Street Directories (Cole Directories) 
Building Department Records 
Zoning/Land Use Records 

 
3.5.1 Aerial Photography 
 
Aerial photographs from 1938, 1953, 1957, 1966, 1976, 1980, 1994, 2006, 2008, 2009 
and 2011 were reviewed in order to determine if any prior uses occupied the subject 
property.  The subject property appeared to be primarily vacant, wooded land with the 
exception of a cleared path in the northern portion of the subject property and a cleared, 
possibly developed area where the clubhouse presently exists in the 1938-1957 aerial 
photographs.  The majority of the surrounding area consisted of vacant, wooded land 
during these years, with the exception of some areas of light residential development or 
farmland.  In all of the remaining aerial photographs, the subject property contained a 
golf course with several small associated structures and several small ponds.  The 
surrounding area consisted of light to moderate residential development in the vicinity of 
the subject property, and the Long Island Sound directly north of the subject property.  
Refer to Appendix E for a copy of the aerial photographs. 
 
3.5.2 Sanborn Maps 
 
Sanborn map coverage was not available for the area of the subject property. 
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3.5.3 USGS Quadrangle Maps 
 
The USGS Northport and Islip Quadrangle Maps dated 1903, 1904, 1942, 1944, 1954, 
1967 and 1979 were reviewed.  Review of the topographic maps revealed that the subject 
property was vacant, wooded land with the exception of a small structure depicted where 
the clubhouse presently exists in the 1903-1954 topographic maps.  In all of the 
remaining topographic maps, the subject property was identified as the Indian Hills Golf 
Course and Country Club and contained several small ponds.  The surrounding area was 
lightly developed residentially in all of the topographic maps, with Crab Meadow Park 
and a golf course west of the subject property, a fresh pond directly east of the subject 
property and the Long Island Sound directly north of the subject property.  Refer to 
Appendix G for a copy of the topographic maps. 
 
3.5.4 Other Sources 
 
The EDR Cities Directory Report provided occupant listings for the subject property and 
surrounding area from 1972, 1977, 1982, 1987, 1992, 1999, 2003, 2008 and 2013.  
Listings for the subject property were not provided in the 1972-1987 reports.  The subject 
property was occupied by the Indian Hills Country Club or IHCC Inc. in all of the 
remaining listings for the subject property.  The surrounding area was occupied by 
primarily individual residential tenants with the exception of some professional offices 
and a baseball camp for all of the years listed.     
 
3.5.5 Data Gaps 
 
The aerial photographs received exceeded the five (5) year interval in several consecutive 
photographs in the series as noted above.  The data gap has been evaluated and it is noted 
that the subject property has always been vacant land.   

 
 
3.6 SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS 
 
The subject property consists of an irregularly-shaped property that presently contains a 
landscaped 18-hole golf course with a driving range and associated country club facilities.  There 
are several small freshwater ponds throughout the golf course and is bordered by an estuarine 
and marine wetland to the north (Long Island Sound).  The structures currently present on the 
subject property include: the main clubhouse, a pro shop, a halfway house, a barn utilized for 
storage, an equipment shed, a fertilizer and spray rig storage structure, and a maintenance garage 
with associated offices.  Appendix D contains site photographs which depict typical views of the 
subject property.  An aerial photograph depicting the existing conditions of the subject property 
is provided as Figure 2.   
 
The area immediately surrounding the subject property is a mix of vacant land, agricultural and 
residential uses that are described in more detail in Section 3.8.  An aerial photograph depicting 
the surrounding property uses is provided as Figure 3.   
 



Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 
Phase I ESA 

                   Page 16 of 37 

3.7 DESCRIPTION OF SITE CONDITIONS 
 
The subject property consists of an irregularly-shaped property that presently contains a 
landscaped 18-hole golf course with a driving range and associated country club facilities.  There 
are several small freshwater ponds throughout the golf course and Long Island Sound to the 
north.  The structures currently present on the subject property include: the main clubhouse, a 
pro shop, a halfway house, a barn utilized for storage, an equipment shed, a fertilizer and spray 
rig storage structure, and a maintenance garage with associated offices.  All of the buildings are 
connected to separate sanitary systems with the exception of the storage barn, the equipment 
shed, and the fertilizer storage structure, which are not connected to sanitary systems.  The 
clubhouse is connected to two (2) separate sanitary systems. 
 
The clubhouse, pro shop and maintenance building are all heated by fuel-oil fired heating 
systems.  All of the fuel oil-fired boilers appeared to be in good condition with no evidence of 
staining in the vicinity of the boilers.  There is an outdoor underground fuel oil storage tank of 
unknown age or capacity located on the east side of the club house, a 275 gallon above ground 
storage tank located in the basement of the pro shop, and a 275 gallon outdoor above ground 
storage tank located in a vault on the west side of the maintenance building.  In addition, there 
are two (2) 1,000 gallon self-contained, above ground diesel fuel and gasoline storage tanks 
located outside of the equipment storage building that are utilized for equipment refueling.  All 
of the above ground storage tanks appeared to be in good condition, with no evidence of staining 
in the vicinity of the tanks.  
 
Several drums and storage containers were observed in the equipment storage building, the 
fertilizer and spray rig storage building, and the maintenance building.  Several of the drums or 
containers were unlabeled or empty.  Some Speedi-Dri was observed in the vicinity of drums 
located in the equipment storage building; however, no major staining was observed in the 
vicinity of any of the drums or storage containers.   
 
A well house that supplies water to the irrigation pumps for the golf course is located south of 
the maintenance structures on the eastern property edge.  In addition, several pole-mounted 
transformers were observed on the subject property.  All of the transformers observed appeared 
to be in good condition.  There was no evidence of any major staining, discharge, areas of 
stressed vegetation, residue of oils or other toxic substances, pools of discharge, petroleum or 
chemical odors, or other such indicators noted during the site reconnaissance. 
 

Construction - The structures currently present on the subject property include: the main 
clubhouse, a pro shop, a halfway house, a barn utilized for storage, an equipment shed, a 
fertilizer and spray rig storage structure, and a maintenance garage with associated 
offices.  The structures present on the subject property range from one-story to two-story 
structures with painted concrete, wood shingle, or vinyl-siding exteriors.      

 
Roads or Parking Areas - There is a large paved parking area in the vicinity of the clubhouse and 

the storage barn in addition to a paved parking area in the vicinity of the maintenance 
buildings.   There are also several paved roads for golf carts throughout the golf course. 

 
Hazardous Substances or Pools of Liquids – See Storage Tanks and Drum Storage below. 
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Asbestos Containing Material (ACM) - No suspected asbestos containing materials were observed 

during the site reconnaissance.   
 
Storage Tanks - There is an outdoor underground fuel oil storage tank of unknown age or 

capacity located on the east side of the club house, a 275 gallon above ground storage 
tank located in the basement of the pro shop, and a 275 gallon outdoor above ground 
storage tank located in a vault on the west side of the maintenance building.  In addition, 
there are two (2) 1,000 gallon self-contained, above ground diesel fuel and gasoline 
storage tanks located outside of the equipment storage building that are utilized for 
equipment refueling.  All of the above ground storage tanks appeared to be in good 
condition, with no evidence of staining in the vicinity of the tanks.   

 
Drum Storage - Several drums and storage containers were observed in the equipment storage 

building, the fertilizer and spray rig storage building, and the maintenance building.  
Several of the drums or containers were unlabeled or empty.  Some Speedi-Dri was 
observed in the vicinity of drums located in the equipment storage building; however, no 
major staining was observed in the vicinity of any of the drums or storage containers. 

 
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) - Several pole-mounted transformers were observed on the 

subject property.  All of the transformers observed appeared to be in good condition. 
 
Sanitary Disposal - All of the buildings are connected to separate sanitary systems with the 

exception of the storage barn, the equipment shed, and the fertilizer storage structure, 
which are not connected to sanitary systems.  The clubhouse is connected to two (2) 
separate sanitary systems.  

 
Water Supply - The subject property is serviced by the Suffolk County Water Authority (SCWA) 

which maintains a distribution system in the area of the subject property.   
 
Stormwater - Stormwater leaching pools were observed in the paved parking areas on the subject 

property.  There was no staining observed in the vicinities of any of the leaching pools.    
 
Wells - A well house that supplies water to the irrigation pumps for the golf course is located 

south of the maintenance structures on the eastern property edge.  No other monitoring or 
private supply wells were observed on the subject property. 

 
3.8 Adjacent Land Use 
 
Current land use at the subject property and surrounding area is described based on aerial 
photographs and visual observations.  The area immediately surrounding the subject property 
consists primarily of residential uses, with some vacant land.  An aerial photograph depicting the 
surrounding property uses is provided as Figure 3. 

 
North: The Long Island Sound 
South: Single-family residential homes, beyond which is Fort Salonga Road.     
East: Single-family residential homes and Fresh Pond Road, beyond which is Fresh 

Pond.   
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West: Single-family residential homes and Makamah Road, beyond which is the 
Makamah Nature Preserve and the Jerome A. Ambro Memorial Wetland 
Preserve.     

 
Past uses in the vicinity of the subject property are described based on review of historic aerial 
photographs and the field reconnaissance.  The area surrounding the subject property was 
primarily vacant wooded land prior to the construction of the existing developments surrounding 
the subject property. 
 
 
3.9 NATURAL SETTING 
 

3.9.1 Soils and Topography 
 
The surficial geology of a site can often provide insight into the past activities on a given 
parcel of land.  The Soil Survey of Suffolk County, conducted by the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture in 1975 is a useful source of soils information, which identifies soil types 
resulting from natural deposition and modification, as well as man-induced alterations 
associated with land use. 
 
The subject property is comprised of soil types: Bc - Beaches, Bd - Berryland mucky 
sand, CpE - Carver and Plymouth sands (15-35% slopes), CuB - Cut and fill land (gently 
sloping), CuC - Cut and fill land (sloping), Es - Escarpments, PIB - Plymouth loamy sand 
(3-8% slopes), Ra - Raynham loam, RdC - Riverhead sandy loam (8-15% slopes), SdB - 
Scio silt loam, sandy substratum (2-6% slopes), Su - Sudbury sandy loam, and Wd - 
Walpole sandy loam..  The characteristics of these soil types are identified as follows 
(Warner et al., 1975): 

 
Beaches (Bc) - These area consist of sandy, gravelly or cobbly areas between water at 
mean sea level and dunes and upland areas.  Slopes are nearly level but can be as much 
as 15% in areas along the Atlantic coast.  The beaches along the north shore consist 
predominantly of cobbles and gravel and large boulders may be present.  Beaches along 
the south shore are more sandy except for areas near Montauk Point.  
 
Berryland Mucky Sand, (Bd) - The Berryland series consists of deep, very poorly drained 
coarse-textured soils.  These nearly level soils formed in deep sandy outwash deposits on 
low lying wet areas adjacent to ponds, tidal creeks and low gradient streams or between 
areas of tidal marsh and better drained uplands.  This is the only Berryland soil mapped 
in the county.  The hazard for erosion is slight. 
 
Carver and Plymouth sands, 15-35% slopes (CpE) - The Carver series consists of deep, 
excessively drained coarse-textured soils.  This soil type is found almost exclusively on 
moraines except for a few steep areas on side slopes along some of the more deeply cut 
drainage channels on outwash plains.  The hazard for erosion is moderate to severe. 
 
Cut and fill land, gently sloping (CuB) - This series is comprised of areas that have been 
cut and filled for nonfarm uses.  The areas generally are large, but some areas are about 
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five (5) acres in size.  This soil type is comprised of moderately sloping areas that have 
been graded for building sites.  Slopes range from 1 to 8 percent. 
 
Cut and fill land, sloping (CuC) - This series is comprised of areas that have been altered 
in grading operations for housing developments, shopping centers, and similar nonfarm 
uses.  Generally, the initial grading consists of cuts and fill for streets or parking lots.  
This soil type is comprised of moderately sloping areas that have been graded for 
building sites.  Slopes range from 8 to 15 percent. 
 
Escarpments (Es) - These areas are made up of bluffs that have slopes greater than 35 
percent.  The soils horizons have not formed in this actively eroding material.  Except for 
a few scattered areas, this unit is devoid of vegetation.  Generally the slopes are uniform 
with very little dissection.  Height of the escarpments ranges from about 20 feet to more 
than 100 feet.  The material in the escarpments is sand along the north shore and sandy 
loam or loamy sand at Montauk Point.  Many escarpments have large boulders 
embedded in the soil, which roll to the beach as the escarpment erodes. 
 
Plymouth loamy sand, 3-8% slopes (PlB) - Consists of deep, excessively drained, coarse-
textured soils that formed in a mantle of loamy sand over thick layers of stratified coarse 
sand and gravel.  This soil is on moraines and outwash plains.  The erosion hazard is 
slight and soil tends to be droughty. 
 
Raynham loam (Ra) - This nearly level soil is in low lying areas besides marshes and 
creeks.  In many areas it forms a transition between poorly drained areas and better 
drained areas on uplands.  It is on outwash plains and moraines.  Because of its position 
on the landscape, it is difficult to locate adequate drainage outlets.  This soil is better 
suited to woodland and to recreational uses than to other uses. 
 
Riverhead Sandy Loam, 8-15% slopes (RdC) - Consists of deep, excessively drained, 
coarse - textured soils that formed in a mantle of sandy loam or fine sandy loam over 
thick layers of coarse sand and gravel.  This soil is found in narrow bands on outwash 
plains along the side slopes of deep intermittent drainageways.  Hazard of erosion is 
moderately severe. 
 
Scio silt Loam, sandy substratum, 2-6% slopes (SdB) - The Scio series consists of deep, 
moderately well-drained, medium-textured soils that form in the mantle over very fine 
sandy loam or silt loam over coarse sand and gravel or glacial till.  These soils are found 
throughout the county on moraines and outwash plains on gentle side slopes of 
depressions or in areas between well-drained Haven soils and lower lying areas of 
somewhat poorly drained soils.  The hazard of erosion is moderate to slight and the soil 
is well suited to all crops commonly grown in the county. 
 
Sudbury Sandy Loam (Su): This soil type is characterized by deep, moderately well 
drained, moderately coarse textured soil formed in a mantle of fine sandy loam or sandy 
loam over coarse sand or gravel.  These soils are found on outwash plains and moraines 
in flat areas between poorly drained soils.  Slopes generally range from 0-3% slopes. 
Permeability varies from rapid to moderate and fertility is low. 
 
Walpole Sandy Loam (Wd) - The Walpole series consists of deep, somewhat poorly 
drained and poorly drained, moderately coarse textured soils that formed in a mantle of 
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sandy loam or fine sandy loam over coarse sand or sand and gravel.  This (Wd) is the 
only Walpole soil mapped in the county.  Slopes are 3 percent or less.  The hazard of 
erosion is slight. 

 
The nature of the surrounding area consists of primarily residential uses in addition to 
some vacant land.  The subject property contains areas of sloped topography that 
generally trends from higher elevations in the southwest corner of the property to lower 
elevations on the northern property boundary, with the exception of a hill in the 
northeastern portion of the subject property.  Neither soils nor topography appear to pose 
a constraint to the current use of the subject property.  Bedrock in the vicinity of the 
subject property is approximately 750 feet below grade.  The soil types overlying the 
subject property are illustrated in Figure 5.  The topography of the subject property is 
provided in Figure 6.   
 
3.9.2 Groundwater Resources 
 
Groundwater on Long Island is entirely derived from precipitation.  Precipitation entering 
the soils in the form of recharge, passes through the unsaturated zone to a level below 
which all strata are saturated, referred to as the water table.  The groundwater table is 
equal to sea level on the north and south shores of Long Island, and rises in elevation 
toward the center of the Island.  The high point of the parabola is referred to as the 
groundwater divide.  The changes in elevation of the water table create a hydraulic 
gradient which causes groundwater to flow, dependent upon potential. 
 
The subject property is located to the north of the regional groundwater divide indicating 
that in the horizontal plane, flow is generally toward the north.  Groundwater will be 
discharged from the subsurface system into the Long Island Sound.  The major water 
bearing units beneath the subject property include: the Upper Glacial aquifer, the 
Magothy aquifer, and the Lloyd aquifer (Smolensky et al, 1989). 
 
The elevation of groundwater beneath the subject property ranges from 0 to 15 feet above 
msl, depending on meteorological conditions associated with the water year.  The 
topographic elevation of the subject property ranges from approximately 0 feet on the 
northern property boundary to 155 feet at the top of the hill in the northeastern portion of 
the subject property.  Therefore, the depth to groundwater ranges from approximately 0 
to 155 feet.  The water table elevations and generalized direction of flow are illustrated in 
Figure 7. 
 
The Suffolk County Comprehensive Water Resources Management Plan (SCCWRMP) 
provides information on water quality from 0 to 400 feet below the water table, based 
upon observation as well as public and private water supply and well monitoring.  The 
general area in proximity to the subject property is depicted as having good water quality 
with respect to nitrate-nitrogen (0-6 mg/l) at between 0 and 100 feet.  With regard to 
organic compounds, SCDHS water quality data presented in the Suffolk County 
Comprehensive Water Resources Management Plan indicates that Volatile Organic 
Compound levels at 0-100 feet below the water table are good (<60% of standard) and 
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found not to exceed drinking water standards the majority of the time; however, there are 
several areas in proximity to the site that exceed drinking water standards for organic 
parameters. 
 
The Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS) conducted an eighteen (18) 
month long study of the impact pesticides have had on the groundwater.  The study 
obtained water quality information from across the full geographic area of both counties 
in order to identify if any pesticides and metabolites had leached into the groundwater.  
The data from the wells in Nassau County and the five (5) western Towns of Suffolk 
show that only 1.5 and 2.0%, respectively, exceeded the pesticide related drinking water 
MCL and 15.4% of the wells in the five (5) eastern Suffolk Towns exceeded the MCL. 
Private wells in the five (5) eastern towns are at the highest risk of pesticides 
contamination.  Based on the maps provided in the appendix of the SCDHS report the 
subject property is not located in the vicinity of any public water supply wells with 
pesticide detections.  Susceptibility to pesticides is rated as low to medium throughout 
most of the County, except on the North Fork, where community supply wells are highly 
or very highly susceptible to pesticide contamination due to agricultural land uses.   
 
The nearest water supply well to the subject property is the Waterside Road Well Field 
and Pump Station.  This well field is located on the east side of Waterside Road, 
approximately one (1.0) mile southwest of the subject property. 
 
3.9.3 Wetlands 
 
The subject property was inspected to identify the possible presence of any wetland 
vegetation and/or water surfaces that would sustain wetland vegetation.  The site 
reconnaissance revealed that there are wetlands located on the subject property.  Review 
of NYSDEC Wetland Maps and National Wetland Inventory Maps verified that there are 
wetlands located on the subject property.  The NYSDEC Wetland Maps, Figure 9, 
revealed that there are some small freshwater ponds located in the golf course areas of the 
subject property, and that there are Tidal Wetlands located directly north of the subject 
property.  In addition, there is a large freshwater pond directly east of the subject 
property.  The National Wetlands Inventory Map, Figure 10, also identified several 
freshwater ponds, designated PUBHx throughout the golf course areas of the subject 
property in addition to an estuarine and marine wetland located on the northern boundary 
of the subject property (the Long Island Sound).  This report is not a substitute for 
inspection of the property by a qualified biologist. 
 
3.9.4 Coastal Barrier Improvements/Flood Plains 
 
The subject property is located directly south of the Long Island Sound; therefore, coastal 
barrier improvements may be required.  The majority of the subject property is located in 
Flood Zone X, an area of minimal flooding, with the exception of the northern property 
boundary, which is located in Flood Zone VE, an area subject to inundation by the 1-
percent-annual-chance flood event with additional hazards due to storm-induced velocity 
wave action.  Therefore, coastal barrier improvements may be required along the northern 
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property edge.  In addition, there is an AE Flood Zone located directly east of the subject 
property, along the coast of Fresh Pond.  The portion of the Flood Insurance Rate Map 
that covers the subject property is provided in Figure 11. 
 
3.9.5 Critical Habitat/Endangered Species 
 
The NYSDEC Environmental Resource Mapper identified the subject property as being 
located within the vicinity of the High Salt Marsh natural community and within a 
wetland check zone.  The subject property was not identified as being located within the 
vicinity of any rare species.  This report is not a substitute for an endangered species 
survey.   
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION AND INTERVIEWS 
 
The purpose of this section as defined in Section 6 of the ASTM E1527-13 is to describe tasks to 
be performed by the user (the individual or entity for which this document has been prepared) 
that will help identify the possibility of recognized environmental conditions in connection with 
the subject property.  This information does not require the technical expertise of an 
environmental professional and is generally not performed by environmental professionals who 
prepare Phase I Environmental Site Assessments.  The information provided in this section is the 
sole responsibility of the user and has been included in this report if provided by the user. 
 
4.1 Title Records 
 
No Title Insurance Report was provided for review as part of this Phase I ESA. 
 
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 
 
No environmental liens appear to have been imposed on the subject property.  No other activity 
or use limitations have been imposed on the subject property to best of our knowledge. 
 
4.3 Specialized Knowledge Obtained from Interviews 
 
No specialized knowledge regarding the environmental quality of the subject property was 
obtained.   
 
4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 
 
No additional information, other than that previously noted was available or provided regarding 
the subject property. 
 
4.5 Property Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 
 
Based on the inspection of the property and review of available documentation, no reduction in 
the price of the land appears to be warranted due to the presence of past or existing hazardous or 
toxic materials, provided items discussed in Section 6.0 are addressed. 
 
4.6 Owner, Property Manager and Occupant Information 
 
The Suffolk County Tax Assessor records indicated that the property is presently owned by 
IHCC Inc.  
 
4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 
This Phase I ESA has been completed as part of the due diligence of the refinancing of the 
subject property. 
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5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS AND AGENCY DATA REVIEW 
 
With the understanding of the facilities at the subject property, it is important to establish the 
environmental and regulatory conditions of the subject property and surrounding area, as related 
to public health and environmental issues.  This section of the report includes a review of agency 
records, soils and groundwater resources and historical data review.  The site inspection and the 
environmental and regulatory conditions form the basis for conclusions regarding the risks and 
liabilities associated with this site. 
 
5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
 
A search of Federal, State and Local databases was performed in order to provide a profile of the 
site and surrounding area with regard to published government agency records.  The procedures 
employed adhere as closely as possible to ASTM standards. 
 
Contact was made with the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA), the New 
York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC), the Suffolk County 
Department of Health Services (SCDHS), and local government regarding environmental and/or 
public health concerns associated with the subject property. 
 

5.1.1 United States Environmental Protection Agency 
 
The United States Environmental Protection Agency was contacted in order to obtain 
information regarding the National Priorities List (NPL), and sites documented on the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information 
System (CERCLIS).  The NPL defines all known hazardous material waste sites, which 
are described by the Federal Government as needing immediate cleanup action.  All 
hazardous material waste sites considered for addition to the NPL are listed in the 
CERCLIS list. 
 
Review of the NPL Site List (search distance 1.0 mile), and the CERCLIS) lists (search 
distance 0.5 miles) finds the following with respect to the subject property and 
surrounding area: 
 
1. Subject property did not appear on the NPL, Delisted NPL or CERCLIS lists. 
2. There were no sites appearing on the NPL list located within one (1.0) mile of the subject 

property.  
3. There were no sites appearing on the Delisted NPL list located within one half (0.5) mile 

of the subject property. 
4. There were no sites appearing on the CERCLIS list located within one-half (0.5) mile of 

the subject property. 
5. There were no sites appearing on the CERCLIS NFRAP list located within one-half (0.5) 

mile of the subject property. 
 
The USEPA was also contacted in order to obtain information concerning RCRA TSD 
facilities (treatment, storage, and disposal of hazardous wastes, as defined and regulated 
by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, RCRA), and RCRA Generators (of 
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hazardous wastes as defined and regulated by RCRA).  RCRA TSD facilities are sites 
that treat, store or dispose of wastes that can be toxic, flammable, corrosive, explosive or 
otherwise hazardous; and, RCRA Generators are sites that generate or transport wastes of 
the above noted characteristics.  The search also included review of the Emergency 
Response Notifications System (ERNS) list, which is a list of reported releases or spills 
in quantities greater than reportable quantities, Federal Permit Compliance System Toxic 
Wastewater Discharges (PCSTWD) which permits toxic wastewater discharges and 
Federal Civil Enforcement Docket (CED) which lists judiciary cases filed on behalf of 
the EPA by the Department of Justice. 
 
Review of the RCRA TSD Facilities List (search distance 1.0 mile), the PCSTWD and 
CED facilities (search distance 0.25 mile), the RCRA Generator List (search distance, 
subject property and adjoining properties), and the ERNS List (search distance, subject 
property only) finds the following with respect to the subject property and surrounding 
area: 
 
1. The subject property did not appear on the RCRA TSD Facilities List, or the ERNS List. 
2. The subject property was listed as a RCRA Generator. 
 a. Indian Hills Country Club (Facility ID# NYD068077593), located at 21 Breeze 

Hill Road, generated 5 gallons of solid waste that exhibits the characteristic of 
ignitability, 11 gallons of arsenic, and 30 gallons of arsenic acid in 1988.  No 
further information regarding the wastes was provided and a generator 
classification was not provided for the facility.   

3. The subject property was not listed as a Civil Enforcement Docket Facility. 
4. The subject property was not listed for a Permit Compliance System Toxic Wastewater 

Discharge. 
5. The subject property was not identified on the ERNS list. 
6. There were no sites listed as a RCRA TSD facility identified within one (1.0) mile of the 

subject property. 
7. There were no RCRA Generators listed within one-quarter (0.25) mile of the subject 

property. 
8. There were no CED facilities within one-quarter (0.25) mile of the subject property. 
9. There were no PCSTWD facilities located within one-quarter (0.25) mile of the subject 

property.   
 
The RCRA Generator program is intended to track the origin and destination of 
hazardous waste, and there is no indication that listing on this inventory constitutes an 
environmental threat.  In addition, the Federal Facilities Index that includes resources 
conservation and Recovery Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTS) were reviewed.  No 
sites were identified in the vicinity of the subject property.   
 
5.1.2 New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) 
 
The NYSDEC is charged with the responsibility of registering inactive hazardous waste 
disposal sites, and administering the investigation and cleanup of such sites. The 
NYSDEC inventory is contained in the publication, Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal 
Sites in New York State.  The inventory provides the location, extent of contamination 
and remediation status of each listed site in New York State.  Accordingly, the registry of 
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the NYSDEC was consulted for information on Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Sites 
(IHWDS).  The NYSDEC provides information regarding Hazardous Substance Waste 
Disposal Sites (HSWDS) that are sites contaminated with toxic substances but are not 
eligible for state cleanup funding programs.  The NYSDEC provides information 
regarding Brownfield cleanup site - these are sites that are abandoned, idled or under-
used industrial and/or commercial sites where expansion or redevelopment is complicated 
by real or perceived environmental contamination.  Similarly, the NYSDEC is 
responsible for permitting Solid Waste Facilities (SWF) - these are facilities including 
landfills, incinerators, transfer stations and other solid waste management sites.  The 
NYSDEC also registers Petroleum Bulk Storage (PBS) where the total storage capacity at 
the facility exceeds 1,100 gallons, Chemical Bulk Storage (CBS), Major Oil Storage 
Facilities (MOSF) and Toxic Release Inventory Sites (TRI).  Finally, the NYSDEC 
regulates and monitors Air Discharges and NYS Toxic Spills which include Leaking 
Underground Storage Tanks (LUSTs). 
 
Review of the IHWDS, Brownfield Sites and HSWDS Lists (search distance 1.0 mile), 
SWF, CBS and MOSF lists, and LUST Lists (search distance 0.5 miles), TRI and Air 
Discharge sites (search distance 0.25 miles) and the PBS List (search distance, subject 
property and adjoining properties) finds the following with respect to the subject property 
and surrounding area: 
 
1. The subject property was not listed as an IHWDS Brownfields or HSWDS site.   
2. The subject property was not listed on the SWF, CBS or MOSF Lists. 
3. The subject property was listed as a PBS facility. 

a. Indian Hills Country Club II (Facility ID# 07149), located at 21 Breeze Hill 
Road, utilizes a 1,500 gallon outdoor underground #2 fuel oil storage tank that 
was installed in 1960.  The permit for this storage tank reportedly expired in 
2009.  In addition, a listing was provided for a 500 gallon outdoor above ground 
gasoline storage tank that was never installed. 

b. Indian Hills Country Club I (Facility ID# 08194), located at 21 Breeze Hill Road, 
utilizes a 275 gallon outdoor above ground #2 fuel oil storage tank that was 
installed in 1989 and was listed as non-complying and a total of 580 gallons of 
outdoor above ground drum storage that was installed in 1986.  The permits for 
the drums reportedly expired in 1991.  The facility previously utilized a 1,000 
gallon outdoor underground gasoline storage tank and a 500 gallon outdoor 
above ground diesel storage tank, which were installed in 1962 and removed in 
1990.  In addition, the facility listed a 1,500 gallon outdoor underground #2 fuel 
oil storage tank and a 500 gallon outdoor above ground gasoline storage tank, 
which were never installed. 

4. The subject property was listed on the NYS Toxic Spill site list. 
a. Indian Hills Country Club (Spill #8602746, Closed 7/30/1986), located at 26 and 

27 Fresh Pond Road, had an incident occur on 7/27/1986 that resulted in a 
greenish liquid running from Indian Hills Country Club pond onto the nearby 
road and into Fresh Pond.  According to the listing, 200,000 gallons of unknown 
petroleum were released to surface water.  It was noted that this spill listing 
refers to the same spill as Spill #8602804.  
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b. Indian Hills Country Club (Spill #8602804, Closed 5/7/1987), had an incident 
occur on 7/30/1986 that involved an unknown material affecting the air of the 
site.  It was noted that this spill listing refers to the same spill as Spill #8602746.  
No additional information regarding the spill was provided. 

c. Indian Hills CC (Spill #8805704, Closed 12/30/1988), located at 21 Breeze Hill 
Road, had the spill number issued to the subject property on 10/5/1988 when an 
above ground storage tank was moved to another location and oil was found 
beneath the tank due to filter leakage.  The area was cleaned, 0.20 yards of soil 
was removed from the site, and the spill was subsequently closed. 

d. IHCC Inc. Maint. Bldg. (Spill #9311366, Closed 5/19/1997), located at 21 
Breeze Hill Road, had an incident occur on 12/21/1993 that resulted from poor 
housekeeping.  Specifically, a 300 gallon above ground tank near the 
maintenance building historically leaked small quantities of fuel during vehicle 
refueling.  This spill was adequately addressed and closed.   

e. Indian Hills Country Club (Spill #9315196, Closed 2/10/2004), located on 
Clamore Street, had an incident occur on 3/25/1994 that resulted from a fire at 
the maintenance building that caused the possible spillage of unknown petroleum 
on the ground.  It was determined that less than 25 gallons of petroleum were 
released and that it posed no threat.  The spill was subsequently closed. 

5. The subject property was not listed as a TRI Site. 
6. The subject property was not listed on the NYS Air Discharge list.   
7. The subject property was not listed as having a LUST incident.   
8. There were no IHWDS listings located within one (1.0) mile of the subject property. 
9. There were no HSWDS facilities located within one (1.0) mile of the subject property. 
10. There were no Brownfields Sites located within one (1.0) mile of the subject property. 
11. There were no SWF listings identified within one-half (0.5) mile of the subject property. 
12. There was one (1) PBS facility within one-quarter (0.25) mile of the subject property. 
 a. Michelle & Ronnie DePietro (Facility ID# 16896), located 174 feet to the 

northwest on Mystic Lane, utilized a 2,000 gallon outdoor underground #2 fuel 
oil storage tank that was abandoned in 2004.   

14. There were no State Registered MOSF facilities within one-half (0.5) mile of the subject 
property. 

15. There were no TRI sites within one-half (0.5) mile of the subject property. 
16. There were no Air Dischargers located within one-quarter (0.25) mile of the subject 

property.   
17. There was one (1) closed LUST incident identified within one half (0.5) mile of the 

subject property.  This LUST incident was adequately addressed to the satisfaction of the 
NYSDEC and closed and, therefore, is not expected to adversely affect the subsurface 
resources of the subject property.     

 
The NYSDEC also responds to incidents involving hazardous waste spills.  The 
Department maintains a logbook and files on all reported and actual incidents at the 
NYSDEC offices at Stony Brook.  This file was reviewed in conjunction with the subject 
property.  Review of the file revealed that two (2) active and thirty-two (32) closed spill 
incidents were identified within one-half (0.5) mile of the subject property.  Each of the 
active spill incidents are located cross gradient and/or at a sufficient distance from the 
subject property and, therefore, are not expected to adversely affect the subsurface 
resources of the subject property.  In addition, the closed spill incidents have been  
 



Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 
Phase I ESA 

                   Page 28 of 37 

investigated and addressed to the satisfaction of the NYSDEC.  Therefore, none of the 
spill incidents are expected to adversely affect the subject property.  Information 
regarding all of the reported incidents is contained in Appendix C. 
 
 
5.1.3 Suffolk County Department of Health Services (SCDHS) 
 
The SCDHS performs many important functions in environmental resource protection.  
These include inspection of facilities that use or store significant quantities of toxic or 
hazardous material or generate waste.  SCDHS records were not received prior to the 
completion of this report; however, since the property has been vacant land with the 
exception of a few years when the former model homes existed, no files are expected to 
be maintained.   
 
Also of interest with regard to Health Department functions is a study completed in 
conjunction with Cornell University, referred to as the CLEARS study (Cornell 
Laboratory for Environmental Applications of Remote Sensing).  This research involves 
stereoscopic analysis and interpretation of historic aerial photographs for the purpose of 
identifying past and present hazardous waste disposal sites, solid waste disposal sites, 
disturbed areas, chemical storage, and other potential sources of contamination.  The 
study has been ongoing since approximately 1986.  The CLEARS study was consulted 
with regard to the area surrounding the subject property.  No CLEARS study sites were 
identified in the vicinity of the subject property.  
 
The CLEARS Study assists with an historical perspective of the site and surrounding 
area.  Little interpretation can be made with regard to the findings of the CLEARS study.  
There is no confirmation of activities which may have caused environmental degradation 
with regard to any of the sites.  The SCDHS contracted the CLEARS study and will 
continue to interpret the results and take remedial action as necessary.  The subject 
property was not identified as a CLEARS study site. 
 
 
5.1.4 Local Agencies 
 
Freedom of Information requests were submitted to the Town of Huntington.  Building 
Permit records were received from the Building Department for each of the subject 
parcels.  There were several permits issued to parcel 2 from 1961-2010.  According to 
these permit listings, a one-story supply building and shed were built in 1961, four (4) 
containers for equipment storage, a container for fertilizer storage, and a container for 
pesticide storage were erected in 1986, and the golf course was enlarged and an addition 
to an existing building for golf cart storage was erected in 1993.  In 1994, a previous 
irrigation pump house was demolished, a new pump house was erected to irrigate the golf 
course, and fire damage was repaired in the maintenance building.  In 1997, several 
additional structures were built including: a one-story storage building, a starter shack, a 
cart barn, a halfway house snack bar, a pump house, and an addition to an existing  
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building for golf cart storage.  An addition to the existing clubhouse was installed in 2000 
and a sea wall was erected for erosion control on the site in 2001.  Additionally, 
alterations and repairs occurred in the halfway house and clubhouse from 2004-2008 and 
fairway collection areas were installed in 2010 to improve drainage on the site.  No 
permit records were provided for any of the additional subject parcels.  Any additional 
pertinent information received will be included as an addendum to this report.  The Town 
of Huntington Zoning Map indicated that the subject property is zoned R40 - Residence.  
The zoning of the subject property and surrounding area is provided in Figure 4.  The 
Town Tax Assessors records identified the subject property as being owned by IHCC Inc.  
Refer to Appendix G for information all of the data received from FOIL requests. 
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6.0  FINDINGS 
 
NP&V has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for The Indian Hills Country 
Club Property, located east of Makamah Road, west of Fresh Pond Road and directly south of 
the Long Island Sound in Northport, New York.  This environmental inspection report, has been 
conducted in order to provide the prospective purchaser and/or lending institutions with accurate 
and complete information regarding the subject property, surrounding area, historic uses, agency 
records and regulations, and additional environmental considerations.  Based upon this report, 
the limitations of this report and the methodology employed, the following statement is provided: 
 
NP&V has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the scope 
and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 and USEPA AAI for The Indian Hills Country 
Club Property.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 9.0 of 
this report.   
 
This assessment has identified the following with respect to recognized environmental 
conditions, historical recognized environmental conditions and de minimus conditions in 
connection with the subject property, subject to the methodology and limitations of this report. 
 
Two (2) recognized environmental conditions were noted on the subject property based on the 
site reconnaissance, interviews and regulatory agency records review.  
 
 1. The sanitary systems and grease traps connected to the clubhouse kitchen, the halfway 

house kitchen and the maintenance building should be sampled to ensure that current and 
past operations have not adversely affected the subsurface resources of the subject 
property.  

 
 2. There is an underground fuel oil storage tank located on the east side of the clubhouse.  

The age and capacity of the storage tank are uncertain.  The storage tank should be tested 
in order to ensure that it is not negatively affecting the subsurface resources of the subject 
property. 

 
No controlled recognized environmental conditions were noted on the subject property based on 
the site reconnaissance, interviews and regulatory agency records review.  
 
Four (4) de minimus conditions were noted on the subject property based on the site 
reconnaissance, interviews and regulatory agency records review. 
 
  
1. Several drums were observed in the maintenance buildings and outdoor areas near the 

maintenance buildings.  Some of the drums were unlabeled or empty.  No major staining 
was observed in the vicinity of these drums, therefore, they are not expected to adversely 
affect the subject property.  However, any drums that are not being utilized should be 
properly removed and disposed of.  Any drums that are being utilized should be properly 
stored on secondary containment, and labeled in accordance, and if more than five (5) 
drums are stored a drum storage permit should be obtained/maintained/updated in 
conformance with Article 12 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code and NYSDEC PBS 
regulations.  In addition, the permits for these drums identified in the PBS listing for the 
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subject property that reportedly expired in 1991 should be renewed in order to avoid 
violation. 

 
 2. The subject property was identified as a RCRA Generator that generated 5 gallons of 

solid waste that exhibits the characteristic of ignitability, 11 gallons of arsenic, and 30 
gallons of arsenic acid in 1988.  Since there was no evidence of these materials presently 
existing on the subject property and the generation of these materials was permitted and 
regulated by a regulatory agency, this listing is not expected to adversely affect the 
subject property  

 
 3. The subject property was identified as a PBS facility.  The listings provided in the Toxics 

Targeting database included multiple tanks that were identified as non-complying or as 
having expired permits.  In addition, some storage tanks observed on the subject property 
did not appear in the Toxics Targeting listings.  All of the storage tanks present on the 
subject property should be registered in accordance with Article 7 of the Suffolk County 
Sanitary Code and NYSDEC PBS regulations and any outdated permits should be 
updated in order to avoid violation. 

 
 4. The majority of the subject property has been utilized as a golf course since 

approximately 1960, according to review of historic aerial photographs.  If the property is 
to be used for residential purposes in the future, it is recommended that a pesticide survey 
be conducted in order to ensure that the surface soils have not been impacted by past or 
current operations.   

 
No historic recognized environmental conditions were noted on the subject property based on the 
site reconnaissance, interviews and regulatory agency records review. 
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7.0 OPINIONS 
 
It is the opinion of the environmental professional who completed this report that this assessment 
has revealed evidence of two (2) recognized environmental conditions and four (4) de minimus 
conditions in connection with the subject property.  The following recommendations are offered 
for the property: 
 
 1. The sanitary systems and grease traps connected to the clubhouse kitchen, the halfway 

house kitchen and the maintenance building should be sampled to ensure that current and 
past operations have not adversely affected the subsurface resources of the subject 
property. 

 
 2. The outdoor underground storage tank located on the east side of the clubhouse should be 

tested in order to ensure that it is not negatively affecting the subsurface resources of the 
subject property. 

 
 3. Any drums that are not being utilized should be properly removed and disposed of.  Any 

drums that are being utilized should be properly stored on secondary containment, and 
labeled in accordance with Article 12 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code and NYSDEC 
PBS regulations.  In addition, the permits for these drums should be renewed in order to 
avoid violation. 

 
 4. All of the storage tanks present on the subject property should be registered in accordance 

with Article 12 of the Suffolk County Sanitary Code and NYSDEC PBS regulations and 
any outdated permits should be updated in order to avoid violation. 

 
 5. If the property is to be used for residential purposes in the future, it is recommended that 

a pesticide survey be conducted in order to ensure that the surface soils have not been 
impacted by previous agricultural operations. 

 
8.0 CONCLUSIONS 

 
This assessment was performed at the Client’s request using the methods and procedures 
consistent with good commercial or customary practice designed to conform with acceptable 
industry standards. 
 
This report is expressly and exclusively for the sole use and benefit of the Client identified on the 
first page of this report and is not for the use or benefit of, nor may it be relied upon by, any 
other person or entity without the advance written consent of NP&V. 
 
The independent conclusions represent NP&V’s best professional judgment based on 
information and data available to the consultant during the course of this assignment.  NP&V’s 
evaluations, analyses and opinions are not representations regarding either the design integrity, 
structural soundness or actual value of the property.  Factual information including operations, 
site conditions and available test data provided by the Client or their representative have been 
assumed to be correct and complete.  The conclusions presented are based on the data provided, 
observations and conditions that existed on the date of the assessment. 
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9.0 DEVIATIONS & ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

 
9.1 Deviations 
 
This report was completed in accordance with the standards set forth in the ASTM E 1527-13 
and the USEPA AAI.  No deviations from these standards were undertaken during the 
completion of this report. 
 
9.2 Additional Services 
 
A Tier 1 Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) Assessment was conducted as part of this Phase 
I ESA, due to the proximity of several spill incidents.  The assessment was conducted in 
accordance to the methods and procedures, outlined within ASTM E2600-10, Standard Guide for 
Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. 
 
For this assessment, under conditions where the direction of groundwater flow can be 
ascertained, critical search distances are used to determine if a VEC exists.  Specifically, the 
following distances are applied to the Tier I Assessment: 
 
 Upgradient Sources 
 1,760 feet for Chemical of Concern (COC) 
 520 feet for petroleum hydrocarbons 
 
 Cross-gradient Sources 

365 feet for COC  
165 feet for petroleum hydrocarbon LNAPL sources & 95 feet dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon 
sources with plume considerations 

 
 Down-gradient Sources 
 100 feet for COC/petroleum hydrocarbon LNAPL sources 
 30 feet dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon sources 
 
Review of the regulatory agency database report provided for the subject property revealed that 
there are two (2) closed spill incidents located within the critical up-gradient distance.  In 
addition, the subject property was identified as a RCRA Generator and a PBS facility with five 
(5) closed spill incidents.  Since the subject property is permitted and regulated by state or 
federal agencies for petroleum bulk storage and waste generation, these listings are not expected 
to adversely affect the subject property.  In addition, all of the closed spill incidents have been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the NYSDEC and are not expected to adversely affect the subject 
property.  Therefore, the subject property is not expected to be adversely affected by a VEC.  
Based on the information reviewed, it is concluded that a VEC can be ruled out. 
 
No additional services were included in this report. 
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SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF CONDITIONS 

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDITS 
 
 
Charles J. Voorhis is Certified as an Environmental Inspector (CEI) with the Environmental 
Assessment Association (EAA).  The Association provides technical support and is acting to 
standardize the industry with regard to procedures and techniques for report preparation.  The 
EAA has established an outline of responsibilities for the Environmental Inspector as well as a 
Statement of Limiting Conditions.  This information is reproduced below in order for clients and 
loan agencies to understand responsibilities and limitations under this contract. 
 
Certification:  The Environmental Inspector certifies to the Buyer, Seller and/or lender in a transaction as 
named in the inspection report "Principal Parties"; and the Inspector and the Principal Parties agree that: 
 

1. The Environmental Inspector has no present or contemplated future (a) partnership with 
Principal Parties nor (b) an interest in the property inspected which could adversely affect the 
Inspector's ability to perform an objective inspection; and neither the employment of the 
inspector to conduct the inspection, nor the compensation for it, is contingent on the results of 
the inspection. 

  
2. The Environmental Inspector has no personal interest in or bias with respect to the subject matter 

of the inspection report or any parties who may be part of a financial transaction involving the 
property.  The conclusions and recommendations of the report are not based in whole or in part 
upon the race, color, creed, sex or national origin of any of the Principal Parties. 

  
3. The Environmental Inspector has personally inspected the property, both inside and out and has 

made visual inspection of adjacent properties, to the extent possible by readily available access.  
The inspection does not include the removal of any soil, water or air samples, the moving of 
furniture or fixtures, or any type of inspection that would require extraordinary effort to access. 

  
4. All contingent and limiting conditions are contained herein (imposed by the terms of the 

inspection assignment or by the undersigned affecting the conclusions and recommendations 
contained in the report). 

  
5. This Environmental Inspection report has been made in conformity with and is subject to the 

requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics of the Environmental Assessment Association. 
  
6. All opinions, conclusions and recommendations concerning the inspected property that are set 

forth in the inspection report were prepared by the Environmental Inspector whose signature 
appears on the report.  No change of any item in the report shall be made by anyone other than 
the Inspector, and the Inspector shall have no responsibility for any such unauthorized change. 
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Contingent and Limiting Conditions:  The certification of the Environmental Inspector appearing in the 
environmental inspection report is subject to the following conditions and to such other specific and 
limiting conditions as are set forth by the Inspector in the report. 
 

1. The Inspector assumes no responsibility for matters of legal nature affecting the property 
inspected or the title thereto.  The property is inspected assuming responsible ownership. 

  
2. Any sketch appearing in or attached to the inspection report, or any statement of dimensions, 

capacities, quantities or distances, are approximate and are included to assist the reader in 
visualizing the property.  The inspector has made no survey of the property. 

  
3. The Inspector is not required to give testimony or appear in court because of having made the 

inspection with reference to the property in question, unless arrangements have been previously 
made therefor. 

  
4. This report is not intended to have any direct effect on the value of the property inspected but 

simply to provide a visual Environmental Assessment solely for the benefit of the Principal 
Parties. 

  
5. The Inspector assumes that there are no hidden, unapparent, or latent conditions or defects in or 

of the property, subsoil, or structures, other than those noted on the inspection report or any 
addendum to the report which the Inspector has included.  The Inspector assumes no 
responsibility for such conditions, or for the inspection, engineering or repair which might be 
required to discover or correct such factors. 

  
6. Information, estimates and opinions furnished to the Inspector, and contained in the report, were 

obtained from sources considered reliable and believed to be true and correct.  However, the 
Inspector has made no independent investigation as to such matters and undertakes no 
responsibility for the accuracy of such items. 

  
7. The Inspection and Inspection Report are made by the Inspector solely for the benefit and 

personal use of the Principal Parties.  No disclosure may be made of the Inspection Report 
without the prior written consent of the Inspector and the Inspector undertakes no responsibility 
for harm or damages to any party other than the Principal Parties. 

  
8. Neither the Inspection Report, any part thereof, nor any copy of the same (including conclusions 

or recommendations, the identity of the Inspector, professional designation, reference to any 
professional organization, or the firm with which the Inspector is connected), shall be used for 
any purposes by anyone but the Principal Parties.  The report shall not be conveyed by anyone to 
the public through advertising, public relations, news, sales, or other media, without the prior 
written consent and approval of the Inspector.  
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PERSONAL PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 
 

CHARLES J. VOORHIS, CEP, AICP 
 
Licensing and Certification: 
 
  Certified Environmental Professional (CEP) 
  American Institute of Certified Planners (AICP) 
  Certified Environmental Inspector, Environmental Assessment Association 
  US Coast Guard Master Steam and Auxiliary Sail Vessels 
 
Experience: 
 
* Managing Partner of Firm, Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC; Melville, New York (1/97-
 Present) 
 
* Principal of Firm, Charles Voorhis & Associates, Inc.; Miller Place, New York (8/88-1/97) 
 
* Director, Division of Environmental Protection, Department of Planning, Environment and 
 Development; Town of Brookhaven, New York (3/86-8/88) 
 
* Environmental Analyst, Division of Environmental Protection, Department of Planning, 
 Environment and Development; Town of Brookhaven, New York (8/82-3/86) 
 
* Private and Public Consultant, Planning and Environmental Issues (8/82-3/87) 
 
* Public Health Sanitarian, Suffolk County Department of Health Services; Hauppauge, New 
 York (1/80-8/82) 
 
* Environmentalist I, Suffolk County Department of Environmental Control, Central Islip, 
 New York (2/78- 8/79) 
 
Education: 
 
* SUNY at Stony Brook; Master of Science in Environmental Engineering, concentration in 
 Water Resource Management, 1984 
 
* Princeton Associates; Groundwater Pollution and Hydrology Short Course, Princeton, New 
 Jersey, 1983 
 
* New York State Health Department, Environmental Health Training Course, Hauppauge, 
 New York, 1982 
 
* Southampton College of Long Island University; Bachelor of Science in Environmental 
 Geology, 1977 
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Significant Professional Achievements: 
 
* Airport International Plaza, DEIS, 1996 
* Patchogue Lace Mill, Phase I ESA, 1996 
* Price Club @ New Rochelle, DEIS and FEIS, 1995 
* Commack Campus Park @ Commack DEIS and FEIS, 1994 
* Water Mill Shops @ Water Mill DEIS, 1993 
* PJ Venture Wholesale Club @ Commack DEIS and FEIS, 1993 
* Dowling College NAT Center DEIS and FEIS, 1992 
* Final EIS Angel Shores @ Southold, 1991 
* Town of Brookhaven Boat Mooring Plan, 1991 
* Draft EIS Round Hill @ Old Westbury, 1990 
* Draft EIS St. Elsewhere @ Nesconset, 1989 
* GEIS Commercial Rezonings on the Towns Own Motion, 1988 
* GEIS Large Lot Rezonings on the Towns Own Motion, 1988 
* Award for Environmentally Sensitive Land Design, Pine Barrens Review Comm., 1988 
* EQBA, Acquisition Study for Brookhaven Town, 1987 
* Town of Brookhaven Land Use Plan, 1987 
* Discussion of Hydrogeologic Zone Boundaries in the Vicinity of S. Yaphank, LI, NY, 1986 
* Duck Farms in Brookhaven Town, Land Restoration Techniques, 1985 
* Coastal Energy Impact Program, 1984 
* Comprehensive Review of Industrial Zoned Land in the Sensitive Hydrogeologic Zone, 
 Town of Brookhaven, 1983 
* Groundwater Supply and Early Groundwater Use in Brookhaven Township, Suffolk 
 County, New York 1983 
 
Professional & Other Organizations (past and present): 
 
* American Institute of Certified Planners 
* American Planning Association, Washington, D.C. 
* National Association of Environmental Professionals, Alexandria, VA 
* Environmental Assessment Association, Scottsdale, Arizona 
* American Water Resources Association, Syracuse, New York 
* National Water Well Association, Worthington, Ohio 
* New York Planning Federation, Albany, New York 
* New York Water Pollution Control Association, Riverdale, New York 
* Water Pollution Control Federation, Washington, D.C. 
* Long Island Seaport & EcoCenter, Inc., Director/Trustee, Port Jefferson, NY 
* Boy Scouts of America, Trained Scoutmaster, Nathanial Woodhull District, NY 
* Alumni Association, LIU, Southampton College, New York 
* Historical Society of Port Jefferson, Trustee, Port Jefferson, NY 
* Environmental Conservation Board, Inc. Village of Port Jefferson, NY 
* Port Jefferson Village, Waterfront Advisory Committee, Port Jefferson, NY 
* Town of Brookhaven Mount Sinai Harbor Advisory Committee, Medford, NY 
* Brookhaven Conservation Advisory Council, Medford, New York 
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PERSONAL PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS 

 
STEVEN J. McGINN, CEI 

 
 
Licensing and Certification: 
 
  OSHA 40 Hour HAZWOPER 
  Certified Environmental Inspector, Environmental Assessment Association (CEI) 
  New York State Department of Labor - Licensed Asbestos Inspector 
  USEPA Certified Risk Assessor for Lead Based Paint 
 
 
Experience: 
 

• Partner/Division Manager, Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC (July 2005 to Present) 
• Sr. Environmental Analyst, Nelson, Pope & Voorhis, LLC (January 1997 to July 2005) 
• Environmental Analyst, Nelson & Pope, LLP (July 1989 to January 1997) 
• Project Manager, Middleton Kontokosta & Associates (May 1988 to July 1989) 
• Planning Aide, Town of Huntington Planning Department (January 1987 to May 1988) 

 
 
Education: 
 

• EPA Model Lead Risk Assessor Initial Training, August , 2006 
• EPA Model Lead Inspector Technician Training, August, 2006 
• Training Course in the Theory and Practice of Applying Subsurface Interface Radar in 

Engineering and Geophysical Investigation, March, 2004 
• 40-Hour Course Hazardous Materials Training, December, 1998 
• Project Managers Bootcamp, PSMJ Resources, Inc., January 1998 
• Performing Phase I Environmental Inspections, Environmental Assessment Association, 

Sept. 1997 
• Environmental Regulations Course, Executive Enterprises, June 1996 
• Environmental Impact Statements, Cook College/Rutgers University, December 1994 
• State University of New York at Cortland - Bachelor of Science in Geography, January 

1986 
 
 
Significant Professional Achievements: 
 

• 940 Bryant Avenue, Bronx - Phase I ESA 
• 1345 Seneca Avenue, Bronx - Phase I ESA 
• Red Roof Farms, Rye Brook - Phase I & II ESA 
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• Thomas Dodge Subaru, Port Jefferson - Phase I & II ESA 
• 221 Skip Lane, Bay Shore - Phase I & II ESA 
• 121 Maple Avenue (Shore Line Marina), Bay Shore - Phase I & II ESA 
• 950 West Main Street, Riverhead - Phase I ESA 
• Long Island Galleria/Price Club Plaza, Westbury - DEIS & FEIS 
• Currans Road Development, Middle Island - DEIS & FEIS 
• Timber Ridge at the Plains, Greenlawn - DEIS & FEIS 
• Greene’s Creek Marina, Sayville - DEIS 
• Town of Brookhaven Marine Reconstruction Projects, Patchogue, Blue Point, Port 

Jefferson, Mount Sinai, - Tidal Wetland Permits 
• Village of Lake Success, Lake Success - Land Use and Zoning Analyses 
• Ridgehaven Estates, Ridge - DEIS & FEIS 
• K-Mart @ Farmingville - Part III EAF 
• Long Lake Estates, Coram - DEIS & FEIS 

 
 
Professional Responsibilities: 
 

• Partner/Division Manager for the preparation of Phase I and Phase II Environmental Site 
Assessments, Site Remediation, Lead Based Paint Surveys and Asbestos Surveys for 
lending institutions and Governmental Agencies. 

• Author of numerous Phase I & II Environmental Site Assessments. 
• Site Supervisor for numerous large and small scale site remediation projects. 
• Author of numerous environmental impact statements in both draft and final formats for 

major large scale, high-profile projects. 
• Other responsibilities include the preparation of various environmental, planning and 

zoning studies and the preparation of various state and federal applications such as: land 
use and zoning studies, noise and air quality assessments, Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessments, feasibility studies, economic analyses, freshwater and tidal wetland 
permits, etc. 

• Interaction with various Town, County, State and Federal officials, attorneys, developers, 
engineers, Town Boards, Planning Boards, and Zoning Boards of Appeals. 

 
 
Professional Organizations: 
 

• American Institute of Certified Planners, Washington, D.C. 
• American Planning Association, Washington, D.C. 
• National Association of Environmental Professionals, Alexandria, VA 
• Environmental Assessment Association, Scottsdale, Arizona 
• National Groundwater Association, Assoc. of Groundwater Scientists and Engineers 

 
 

 



Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 
Phase I ESA 

 

APPENDIX C 
 

DATABASE SEARCH INFORMATION  





LIMITED WARRANTY AND DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY  

Who is Covered  
This limited warranty is extended by Toxics Targeting, Inc. only to the original purchaser of the 

accompanying Environmental Report ("Report").  It may not be assigned to any other person.  

 
What is Warranted  

Toxics Targeting, Inc. warrants that it uses reasonable care to accurately transcribe the 
information contained in this Report from the sources from which it is obtained.  This limited warranty is 
in lieu of all other express warranties which might otherwise arise with respect to the Report.  No one is 
authorized to change or add to this limited warranty.  

 
What We Will Do  

If during the warranty period there is shown to be a material error in the transcription of the 
information contained in this Report from the sources from which it was obtained, Toxics Targeting, Inc. 
shall refund to the original purchaser the full purchase price paid for the Report.  The remedy stated above 
is the exclusive remedy extended to the Purchaser by Toxics Targeting, Inc. for any failure of the Report 
to conform with this Warranty, or otherwise for breach of this Warranty or any other warranty, whether 
expressed or implied.    

 
What We Won’t Cover  

Toxics Targeting, Inc. has not and can not verify the accuracy, correctness or completion of the 
information contained in this Report.  Information is obtained from government agencies, site owners, 
and other sources, and errors are common in such information.  Because Toxics Targeting, Inc. can not 
control the accuracy of the information contained in this Report, or the uses which may be made of the 
information, TOXICS TARGETING, INC. DISCLAIMS LIABILITY TO ANYONE FOR ANY 
EVENTS ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF THE INFORMATION.  TOXICS TARGETING, INC. 
SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED BY THIS REPORT, WHETHER DIRECT 
OR INDIRECT, AND WHETHER OR NOT TOXICS TARGETING, INC. HAS BEEN ADVISED OF 
OR HAS KNOWLEDGE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.  TOXICS TARGETING, 
INC. EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE.  Some jurisdictions do not allow the 
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above exclusion or limitation may 
not apply to you.  

 
Period of Warranty  

The period of warranty coverage is ninety days from the date of purchase of this Report.  There 
shall be no warranty after the period of coverage.  ANY AND ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR USE SHALL HAVE NO GREATER 
DURATION THAN THE PERIOD OF WARRANTY STATED HERE, AND SHALL TERMINATE 
AUTOMATICALLY UPON THE EXPIRATION OF SUCH PERIOD.  Some jurisdictions do not allow 
limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusion or limitation may not apply to 
you.  

PLEASE REFER TO PAGES ONE AND FIVE FOR A DESCRIPTION OF SOME OF THE 
LIMITATIONS OF THIS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORT.  
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Introduction 
 Toxics Targeting has combined environmental database searches, extensive regulatory analysis  
and sophisticated mapping techniques to produce your Environmental Report.  It checks for the presence 
of 21 categories of government-reported toxic sites and provides detailed, up-to-date information on each 
identified site.  The findings of your report are presented in an easy-to-understand format that: 

 
1. Maps the approximate locations of selected government-reported toxic sites  
 identified on or near a specified target address.  
 
2. Estimates the distance and direction between the target address and each identified toxic site. 
 
3.   Reports air and water permit non-compliance and other regulatory violations. 
 
4.   Profiles some aspects of the usage, manufacture, storage, handling, transport or disposal of 

toxic chemicals at individual sites. 
 
5. Summarizes some potential health effect information and drinking water standards for 

selected chemicals reported at individual sites. 
 

The Three Sections Of Your Report 
 
 The first section highlights your report's findings by summarizing identified sites according to: 
a) distance intervals, b) direction, c) proximity to the target address and d) individual site categories.  In 
addition, the locations of all identified toxic sites are illustrated on individual maps for each radius search 
distance used in your report.  A close-up map illustrates the locations of all identified toxic sites, at the 
shortest radius search distance used in your report.  Finally, a map of tax parcels and a table of selected 
information about those parcels are included. 
 
 The second section of your report contains Toxic Site Profiles that provide detailed information 
on each identified toxic site.  The information in each Toxic Site Profile varies according to its source.  
Some toxic site categories have extensive information, some have limited information.  All the 
information is updated on a regular basis. 
 
 The third section of the report contains appendices that identify: 1) on-site spills reported to the 
national Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS), 2) various toxic sites that cannot be mapped 
due to incomplete or erroneous addresses or other mapping problems, 3) codes that characterize 
hazardous wastes reported at various facilities, 4) methods used to map toxic sites identified in your 
report and 5) information sources used in your report.   
 

How to Use Your Report 
 

• Check Table One to see the number of identified sites by distance intervals. 
 
• Check Table Two to see identified sites sorted by direction. 

 
• Check Table Three to see identified sites sorted by site categories. 

 
• Check Table Four to see identified sites ranked by proximity to the target address.  

 
• Use Table Five to get info for the subject parcel and every parcel found on the Tax Parcel Map 
• Refer to the various maps to see the locations of identified toxic sites.  Refer to the Toxic Site 

Profile and Appendix sections for additional information.   
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 Toxic Site Databases Analyzed In Your Report  
 
Search Radius 
 
One-Mile   1) National Priority List for Federal Superfund Cleanup: a listing 
  of sites known to pose environmental or health hazards that are being 
  investigated or cleaned up under the Federal Superfund program. 
 
Half-Mile   2) Delisted National Priority List Sites: a listing of NPL sites that have 
   been removed from the National Priority List. 
 
 
One-Mile   3) New York Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry:  

a state listing of sites that can pose environmental or public health hazards  
requiring investigation or clean up. 

 
One-Mile   4) New York Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry Qualifying: 

a state listing of sites that qualify for possible inclusion to the NYDEC  
Inactive Haz. Waste Disposal Site Registry. 

 
One-Mile   5) RCRA Corrective Action Activity (CORRACTS): waste facilities with  

RCRA corrective action activity reported by the USEPA. 
 
 
Half-Mile   6) CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation  
  and Liability Information System): a federal listing of Non-NFRAP sites 

that can pose environmental or public health hazards requiring investigation 
or clean up. 

 
Half-Mile   7) CERCLIS NFRAP: a federal listing of CERCLIS sites that have no  

further remedial action planned. 
 
 
Half-Mile   8) New York State Brownfield Cleanup Sites: a listing of sites that  

are abandoned, idled or under-used industrial and commercial sites  
where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or  
perceived environmental contamination. 

 
Half-Mile   9) New York Solid Waste Facilities Registry: active and inactive landfills, 

incinerators, transfer stations or other solid waste management facilities. 
 
 
Half-Mile   10) New York and Federal Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage or 
  Disposal Facilities: sites reported by the NYS manifest system and 
  the USEPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information 
  System (RCRIS).  Also includes the following database: 
 

• RCRA violations:  waste facilities with violations reported by the 
USEPA pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act.. 
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Half-Mile   11) Toxic Spills: active and inactive or closed spills reported to state 
   environmental authorities, including remediated and unremediated  

leaking underground storage tanks.  This database includes the following 
categories: 

 
• Tank Failures 
• Tank Test Failures 
• Unknown Spill Cause or Other Spill Causes 
• Miscellaneous Spill Causes 

 
Quarter-Mile   12) New York State Major Oil Storage Facilities: sites with more 
  than a 400,000-gallon capacity for storing petroleum products. 
 
 
Quarter-Mile  13) New York and Local Petroleum Bulk Storage Facilities: sites 
  with more than a 1,100-gallon capacity for storing petroleum  
  products. 
 
Quarter-Mile  14) New York and Federal Hazardous Waste Generators and  
  Transporters: sites reported by the NYS manifest system and the  
  USEPA's Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information   
  System (RCRA).  Also includes the following database: 
 

• RCRA violations: waste facilities with violations reported by the 
USEPA pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. 

 
Quarter-Mile  15) New York Chemical Bulk Storage Facilities: sites storing hazardous 
   substances listed in 6 NYCRR Part 597 in aboveground tanks with capacities 
  of 185 gallons or more and/or underground tanks of any size  
 
 
Half-Mile   16) New York Hazardous Substance Disposal Site Draft Study: a 
  state listing of sites contaminated with toxic substances that can pose 
  environmental or public health hazards.  These sites are not eligible for 
  state clean up funding programs. 
 
 
Quarter-Mile  17) Federal Toxic Release Inventory Facilities: discharges of  
  selected toxic chemicals to air, land, water or treatment facilities. 
 
 
Quarter-Mile  18) Federal Air Discharges: Air pollution point sources monitored 
  by U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. 
 
 
Quarter-Mile  19) Federal Permit Compliance System Toxic Wastewater Discharges: 
   permitted toxic wastewater discharges. 
 
 
Quarter-Mile  20) Federal Civil and Administrative Enforcement Docket:  

 judiciary cases filed on behalf of the U. S. Environmental Protection 
  Agency by the Department of Justice.   
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Property only  21) ERNS: Federal Emergency Response Notification System Spills: a  
  listing of federally reported spills. 
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Limitations Of The Information In Your Report 
 
 The information presented in your Environmental Report has been obtained from various local, state 
and federal government agencies.  Please be aware that: 1) additional information on individual sites may be 
available, 2) newly discovered sites are continually reported and 3) all map locations are approximate.   As a 
result, this report is intended to be the FIRST STEP in the process of identifying and evaluating possible 
environmental threats to specific properties and can only serve as a guide for conducting on-site visits or 
additional, more detailed toxic hazard research.  
 
 Toxics Targeting tries to ensure that the information in your report is presented accurately and with 
minimal alteration.  The only systematic changes that are made correct obvious address errors in order to allow 
sites to be mapped.  Any address changes that are made are noted in the map information section at the top of 
each corresponding Toxic Site Profile.  Since the information presented in your report is not edited, please be 
aware that it can contain reporting errors or typographical mistakes made by the site owners/operators or 
government agencies that produced the information.  Please be aware of some other limitations of the 
information in your report: 
 
• The map used by Toxics Targeting is the same one used by the U. S. Census.  While the map is generally 

accurate, no map is perfect.  In addition, Toxics Targeting's mapping methods estimate where toxic site 
addresses are located if the address is not specifically designated on the Census map.  FOR THESE 
REASONS, ALL MAP LOCATIONS OF ADDRESSES AND REPORTED TOXIC SITES SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED APPROXIMATE AND SHOULD BE VERIFIED BY ON-SITE VISITS; 

 
• UNDISCOVERED, UNREPORTED OR UNMAPPABLE TOXIC SITES MIGHT NOT BE 

IDENTIFIED BY THIS REPORT'S CHECK OF 21 TOXIC SITE CATEGORIES.  TOXIC SITES 
REPORTED IN OTHER GOVERNMENT DATABASES MIGHT ALSO EXIST.  FOR THESE 
REASONS, YOUR REPORT MIGHT NOT IDENTIFY ALL THE TOXIC SITES THAT EXIST IN 
THE AREA IT SEARCHES; 

 
• The appendix of your report contains a listing of sites that could not be mapped due to incomplete or 

erroneous address information or other mapping problems.  This listing includes unmappable toxic sites in 
zip code areas within one mile of the target address as well as toxic sites without zip codes reported in the 
same county.  IF YOU WOULD LIKE INFORMATION ON ANY OF THE LISTED SITES, PLEASE 
CONTACT TOXICS TARGETING AND REFER TO THE SITE ID NUMBER.  

 
• Some toxic sites identified in your report may be classified as known hazards.  Most of the toxic sites 

identified in your report involve potential hazards related to the on-site use, manufacture, handling, 
storage, transport or disposal of toxic chemicals.  Some of the toxic sites identified in your report may be 
the addresses of parties responsible for toxic sites located elsewhere.  YOU SHOULD ONLY 
CONCLUDE THAT TOXIC HAZARDS ACTUALLY EXIST AT A SPECIFIC SITE WHEN 
GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES MAKE THAT DETERMINATION OR WHEN THAT 
CONCLUSION IS FULLY DOCUMENTED BY THE FINDINGS OF AN APPROPRIATE SITE 
INVESTIGATION UNDERTAKEN BY LICENSED  PROFESSIONALS; 

 
• Compass directions and distances are approximate.  Compass directions are calculated from the subject 

property address to the mapped location of each identified toxic site.  The compass direction does not 
necessarily refer to the closest property boundary of an identified toxic site.  The compass direction also 
can vary substantially for toxic sites that are located very close to the subject property address. 

 
• The information presented in your report is a summary of the information that Toxics Targeting obtains 

from government agencies on reported toxic sites.  YOU MAY BE ABLE TO OBTAIN ADDITIONAL 
INFORMATION ABOUT REPORTED SITES WITH THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION 
REQUEST FORM LETTERS THAT ARE PROVIDED ON THE INSIDE OF THE BACK COVER.  
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Section One: 
 

Report Summary  
 

 • Table One:  Number of Identified Toxic Sites By Distance Interval 
 
 • Table Two: Identified Toxic Sites By Direction 
 
 • Table Three: Identified Toxic Sites By Category 
 

 • Table Four:  Identified Toxic Sites By Proximity 
 
 • Map One:  One-Mile Radius Map 
 
 • Map Two:  Half-Mile Radius Map 
 
 • Map Three:  Quarter-Mile Radius Map 
 
 •  Map Four:  Quarter-Mile Radius Close up Map 
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NUMBER OF IDENTIFIED SITES BY DISTANCE INTERVAL
Site
Category
Totals1/2 mi − 1 mi1/4 mi − 1/2 mi1/8 mi − 1/4 mi100 ft − 1/8 mi0 − 100 ftDatabase Searched

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
ASTM−Required 1 Mile Search

000000National Priority List (NPL) Sites
000000NYS Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry
000000NYS Inactive Haz Waste Disposal Site Registry Qualifying
000000RCRA Corrective Action (CORRACTS) Sites

 
ASTM−Required 1/2 Mile Search

0Not searched0000Delisted National Priority List (NPL) Sites
0Not searched0000CERCLIS Superfund Non−NFRAP Sites
0Not searched0000CERCLIS Superfund NFRAP Sites

Brownfields Sites
0Not searched0000Voluntary Cleanup Program
0Not searched0000Environmental Restoration Program
0Not searched0000Brownfield Cleanup Program
0Not searched0000NYSDEC Solid Waste Facilities / Landfills
0Not searched0000RCRA Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage, Disposal Sites

NYS Toxic Spills
0Not searched0000Active Tank Failures
0Not searched0000Active Tank Test Failures
0Not searched0000Active Spills − Unknown / Other Causes
2Not searched1010Active Spills − Miscellaneous Causes
0Not searched0000Closed Tank Failures
1Not searched1000Closed Tank Test Failures
15Not searched5523Closed Spills − Unknown / Other Causes
22Not searched12442Closed Spills − Miscellaneous Causes

 
ASTM−Required Property & Adjacent Property (1/4 Mile Search)

0Not searchedNot searched000NYS Major Oil Storage Facilities
3Not searchedNot searched012Local & State Petroleum Bulk Storage Sites
1Not searchedNot searched001RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators & Transporters
0Not searchedNot searched000NYS Chemical Bulk Storage Sites
0Not searchedNot searchedNot searchedNot searched0Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

See databases for NPL, CERCLIS, Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry and Brownfield Sites.Institutional Controls / Engineering Controls (IC/EC)
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

44019988ASTM−Required Databases Distance Interval Totals
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
 
NOTE:  Table continues on next page.
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Non−ASTM Databases 1/2 Mile Search

0Not searched0000Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Sites
 
Non−ASTM Databases 1/4 Mile Search

0Not searchedNot searched000Toxic Release Inventory Sites (TRI)
0Not searchedNot searched000Permit Compliance System (PCS) Toxic Wastewater Discharges
0Not searchedNot searched000Air Discharges
0Not searchedNot searched000Civil & Administrative Enforcement Docket Facilities

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
0Not Searched0000Non−ASTM Databases Distance Interval Totals

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
44019988Distance Interval Totals



 
 

Identified Toxic Sites by Direction
 

Indian Hills Country Club
Northport, NY 11768

 
* Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
 
Sites less than 100 feet from subject property sorted by distance
 

Approximate
Toxic SiteDistance & DirectionMap
CategoryFrom PropertySite StreetSite NameId#

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
4 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)      0 feetCLAMORE STREETINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB
5 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)      0 feetINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUBINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB
6 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)      0 feet#26/#27 FRESH POND ROADINDIAN HILLS CTRY CLUB
19 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL ROADIHCC INC MAINT BLDG
20 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL ROADINDIAN HILLS CC
41 Petroleum Bulk Storage Site      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL RDINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB II
42 Petroleum Bulk Storage Site      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL RDINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB I
44 Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL ROADINDIAN HILL COUNTRY CLUB
 
 
Sites between 100 ft and 660 ft from the subject property sorted by direction and distance
 

Approximate
Toxic SiteDistance & DirectionMap
CategoryFrom PropertySite StreetSite NameId#

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
7 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)  364 feet to the NE20 COUSINS STREETHARGIS RESIDENCE
8 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)  382 feet to the NEFOOT OF THORNTON DRIVE200 FT BEFORE BEACH WEST
 
21 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  125 feet to the S*48 BREEZE HILL ROADRESIDENCE
22 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  493 feet to the S14 MAJOR TRESCOTT LANESMITH RESIDENCE
 
24 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  590 feet to the WSWMAKAMAH RD & BREEZE HILLGARAFOLA SANITATION
 
1 Active Haz Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  648 feet to the W108 MAKAMAH ROADUNKNOWN
 
43 Petroleum Bulk Storage Site  174 feet to the NW*14 MYSTIC LNMECHELLE & RONNIE DEPIETRO
23 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  524 feet to the NW27 HAYES HILL DRIVEADAMO RESIDENCE
 
 
Sites equal to or greater than 660 ft from subject property sorted by direction and distance
 

Approximate
Toxic SiteDistance & DirectionMap
CategoryFrom PropertySite StreetSite NameId#

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
28 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1241 feet to the NE2/6 JULIET LN/FRESH POND RD)RESIDENCE
 
26 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  746 feet to the ENE3 COUSINS STREETSPILL NUMBER 0202990
 
11 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)1030 feet to the E36 LISTER CIRCLEAIELLO RESIDENCE
12 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)1030 feet to the E36 LISTER CIRCLEHARRYMAN RESIDENCE



 
 
27 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1030 feet to the E36 LISTER CIRCLEHARRYMAN RESIDENCE
3 Closed Status Tank Test Failure1437 feet to the E4 SEASHELL LANEALLEN RESIDENCE
32 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1441 feet to the ESEA SHELL LANE/MARION LNFRESH POND OUTLET
 
13 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)1163 feet to the ESE25 TIMBERBROOK ROADKRYSSING RESIDENCE
 
14 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)1475 feet to the SE22 BROOKFIELD ROADKLEIN RESIDENCE
40 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)2516 feet to the SE2 BRITISH COLONY ROADDR REICHEK RESIDENCE
18 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)2586 feet to the SE1 CAPTAIN RICH LANEBOTTA RESIDENCE
 
29 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1372 feet to the SSE9 RTE 25ACAPITAL ONE BANK
30 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1372 feet to the SSE9 ROUTE 25ACAPITAL ONE BANK
33 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1481 feet to the SSE25A & BREAD & CHEESEHOLLOFRANCECHA PIZZA
34 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1481 feet to the SSERTE 25 & BREAD & CHEESEFLYNNS OIL DELIVERY
35 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1481 feet to the SSEBREAD & CHEESEHOLLOW/25ALETSCHER ET AL
36 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1782 feet to the SSEFORT SALONGA RD/WOODMERE ROADON ROADWAY
 
17 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)2566 feet to the S29 WAYNE COURTFISHTEIN RESIDENCE
 
10 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)  980 feet to the SSW5 PEBBLE HILL DRIVEROCHMAN RESIDENCE
37 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1877 feet to the SSW1069 FORT SALONGA ROADBRADY RESIDENCE
2 Active Haz Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)2373 feet to the SSWRTE 25A/MAKAMAH ROADMANHOLE 3
 
31 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1427 feet to the SW26 MAKANAH ROADNAIDEAU RESIDENCE
 
25 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  710 feet to the WSW4 HAYES HILL DRIVEWILLIAMS RESIDENCE
 
16 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)2501 feet to the WNW30B MAKAMAH BEACH ROADUNKNOWN
 
9 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)  747 feet to the NWMAKAMAH ROADGEISLERS BEACH
15 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)2039 feet to the NW18 MAKAMAH BEACH RDUNK
38 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)2183 feet to the NW24 MAKAMAH BEACH ROADFRANCIS RESIDENCE
39 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)2183 feet to the NW24 MAKAMAH BEACH ROADFRANCI RESIDENCE



 
 

Identified Toxic Sites by Category
 

Indian Hills Country Club
Northport, NY 11768

 
* Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
 

Database searched at 1/2 MILE − ASTM required search distance: 1/2 MileActive Haz Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes) −− Total Sites − 2
DISTANCE & DIRECTIONFACILITY STREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY IDMAP ID

1   648 feet to the W108 MAKAMAH ROADUNKNOWN1303676
2 2373 feet to the SSWRTE 25A/MAKAMAH ROADMANHOLE 31306192
 

Database searched at 1/2 MILE − ASTM required search distance: 1/2 MileClosed Status Tank Test Failures −− Total Sites − 1
DISTANCE & DIRECTIONFACILITY STREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY IDMAP ID

3 1437 feet to the E4 SEASHELL LANEALLEN RESIDENCE1010033
 

Database searched at 1/2 MILE − ASTM required search distance: 1/2 MileClosed Status Spills (Unknown Causes & Other Causes) −− Total Sites − 15
DISTANCE & DIRECTIONFACILITY STREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY IDMAP ID

4 0 feetCLAMORE STREETINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB9315196
5 0 feetINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUBINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB8602804
6 0 feet#26/#27 FRESH POND ROADINDIAN HILLS CTRY CLUB8602746
7   364 feet to the NE20 COUSINS STREETHARGIS RESIDENCE0613355
8   382 feet to the NEFOOT OF THORNTON DRIVE200 FT BEFORE BEACH WEST0225283
9   747 feet to the NWMAKAMAH ROADGEISLERS BEACH0001072
10   980 feet to the SSW5 PEBBLE HILL DRIVEROCHMAN RESIDENCE9800846
11 1030 feet to the E36 LISTER CIRCLEAIELLO RESIDENCE9914316
12 1030 feet to the E36 LISTER CIRCLEHARRYMAN RESIDENCE9600646
13 1163 feet to the ESE25 TIMBERBROOK ROADKRYSSING RESIDENCE0311185
14 1475 feet to the SE22 BROOKFIELD ROADKLEIN RESIDENCE9713884
15 2039 feet to the NW18 MAKAMAH BEACH RDUNK9500751
16 2501 feet to the WNW30B MAKAMAH BEACH ROADUNKNOWN0110866
17 2566 feet to the S29 WAYNE COURTFISHTEIN RESIDENCE9912942
18 2586 feet to the SE1 CAPTAIN RICH LANEBOTTA RESIDENCE9414196
 

Database searched at 1/2 MILE − ASTM required search distance: 1/2 MileClosed Status Spills (Miscellaneous Spill Causes) −− Total Sites − 22
DISTANCE & DIRECTIONFACILITY STREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY IDMAP ID

19 0 feet21 BREEZE HILL ROADIHCC INC MAINT BLDG9311366
20 0 feet21 BREEZE HILL ROADINDIAN HILLS CC8805704
21   125 feet to the S*48 BREEZE HILL ROADRESIDENCE0912707
22   493 feet to the S14 MAJOR TRESCOTT LANESMITH RESIDENCE9405957
23   524 feet to the NW27 HAYES HILL DRIVEADAMO RESIDENCE1211505
24   590 feet to the WSWMAKAMAH RD & BREEZE HILLGARAFOLA SANITATION9911634
25   710 feet to the WSW4 HAYES HILL DRIVEWILLIAMS RESIDENCE0806590
26   746 feet to the ENE3 COUSINS STREETSPILL NUMBER 02029900202990
27 1030 feet to the E36 LISTER CIRCLEHARRYMAN RESIDENCE9511574
28 1241 feet to the NE2/6 JULIET LN/FRESH POND RD)RESIDENCE0900526
29 1372 feet to the SSE9 RTE 25ACAPITAL ONE BANK1007076
30 1372 feet to the SSE9 ROUTE 25ACAPITAL ONE BANK1005147
31 1427 feet to the SW26 MAKANAH ROADNAIDEAU RESIDENCE9510786
32 1441 feet to the ESEA SHELL LANE/MARION LNFRESH POND OUTLET0006019
33 1481 feet to the SSE25A & BREAD & CHEESEHOLLOFRANCECHA PIZZA9003638
34 1481 feet to the SSERTE 25 & BREAD & CHEESEFLYNNS OIL DELIVERY8700699
35 1481 feet to the SSEBREAD & CHEESEHOLLOW/25ALETSCHER ET AL0212941
36 1782 feet to the SSEFORT SALONGA RD/WOODMERE ROADON ROADWAY1106746
37 1877 feet to the SSW1069 FORT SALONGA ROADBRADY RESIDENCE9712292



 
 
 
38 2183 feet to the NW24 MAKAMAH BEACH ROADFRANCIS RESIDENCE1213616
39 2183 feet to the NW24 MAKAMAH BEACH ROADFRANCI RESIDENCE1213610
40 2516 feet to the SE2 BRITISH COLONY ROADDR REICHEK RESIDENCE0107934
 

Database searched at 1/4 MILE − ASTM required search distance: Property & AdjacentPetroleum Bulk Storage Sites −− Total Sites − 3
DISTANCE & DIRECTIONFACILITY STREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY IDMAP ID

41 0 feet21 BREEZE HILL RDINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB II07149
42 0 feet21 BREEZE HILL RDINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB I08194
43   174 feet to the NW*14 MYSTIC LNMECHELLE & RONNIE DEPIETRO16896
 

Database searched at 1/4 MILE − ASTM required search distance: Property & AdjacentHazardous Waste Generators, Transporters −− Total Sites − 1
DISTANCE & DIRECTIONFACILITY STREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY IDMAP ID

44 0 feet21 BREEZE HILL ROADINDIAN HILL COUNTRY CLUBNYD068077593



 
 

Identified Toxic Sites by Proximity
 

Indian Hills Country Club, Northport, NY 11768
 
* Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
 

Approximate
Toxic SiteDistance & DirectionMap
CategoryFrom PropertySite StreetSite NameId#

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
4 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)      0 feetCLAMORE STREETINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB
5 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)      0 feetINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUBINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB
6 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)      0 feet#26/#27 FRESH POND ROADINDIAN HILLS CTRY CLUB
19 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL ROADIHCC INC MAINT BLDG
20 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL ROADINDIAN HILLS CC
41 Petroleum Bulk Storage Site      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL RDINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB II
42 Petroleum Bulk Storage Site      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL RDINDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB I
44 Hazardous Waste Generator/Transporter      0 feet21 BREEZE HILL ROADINDIAN HILL COUNTRY CLUB
21 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  125 feet to the S*48 BREEZE HILL ROADRESIDENCE
43 Petroleum Bulk Storage Site  174 feet to the NW*14 MYSTIC LNMECHELLE & RONNIE DEPIETRO
7 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)  364 feet to the NE20 COUSINS STREETHARGIS RESIDENCE
8 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)  382 feet to the NEFOOT OF THORNTON DRIVE200 FT BEFORE BEACH WEST
22 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  493 feet to the S14 MAJOR TRESCOTT LANESMITH RESIDENCE
23 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  524 feet to the NW27 HAYES HILL DRIVEADAMO RESIDENCE
24 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  590 feet to the WSWMAKAMAH RD & BREEZE HILLGARAFOLA SANITATION
1 Active Haz Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  648 feet to the W108 MAKAMAH ROADUNKNOWN
25 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  710 feet to the WSW4 HAYES HILL DRIVEWILLIAMS RESIDENCE
26 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)  746 feet to the ENE3 COUSINS STREETSPILL NUMBER 0202990
9 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)  747 feet to the NWMAKAMAH ROADGEISLERS BEACH
10 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)  980 feet to the SSW5 PEBBLE HILL DRIVEROCHMAN RESIDENCE
11 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)1030 feet to the E36 LISTER CIRCLEAIELLO RESIDENCE
12 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)1030 feet to the E36 LISTER CIRCLEHARRYMAN RESIDENCE
27 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1030 feet to the E36 LISTER CIRCLEHARRYMAN RESIDENCE
13 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)1163 feet to the ESE25 TIMBERBROOK ROADKRYSSING RESIDENCE
28 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1241 feet to the NE2/6 JULIET LN/FRESH POND RD)RESIDENCE
29 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1372 feet to the SSE9 RTE 25ACAPITAL ONE BANK
30 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1372 feet to the SSE9 ROUTE 25ACAPITAL ONE BANK
31 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1427 feet to the SW26 MAKANAH ROADNAIDEAU RESIDENCE
3 Closed Status Tank Test Failure1437 feet to the E4 SEASHELL LANEALLEN RESIDENCE
32 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1441 feet to the ESEA SHELL LANE/MARION LNFRESH POND OUTLET
14 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)1475 feet to the SE22 BROOKFIELD ROADKLEIN RESIDENCE
33 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1481 feet to the SSE25A & BREAD & CHEESEHOLLOFRANCECHA PIZZA
34 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1481 feet to the SSERTE 25 & BREAD & CHEESEFLYNNS OIL DELIVERY
35 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1481 feet to the SSEBREAD & CHEESEHOLLOW/25ALETSCHER ET AL
36 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1782 feet to the SSEFORT SALONGA RD/WOODMERE ROADON ROADWAY
37 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)1877 feet to the SSW1069 FORT SALONGA ROADBRADY RESIDENCE
15 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)2039 feet to the NW18 MAKAMAH BEACH RDUNK
38 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)2183 feet to the NW24 MAKAMAH BEACH ROADFRANCIS RESIDENCE
39 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)2183 feet to the NW24 MAKAMAH BEACH ROADFRANCI RESIDENCE
2 Active Haz Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)2373 feet to the SSWRTE 25A/MAKAMAH ROADMANHOLE 3
16 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)2501 feet to the WNW30B MAKAMAH BEACH ROADUNKNOWN
40 Closed Status Spill (Misc. Spill Cause)2516 feet to the SE2 BRITISH COLONY ROADDR REICHEK RESIDENCE
17 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)2566 feet to the S29 WAYNE COURTFISHTEIN RESIDENCE
18 Closed Status Spill (Unk/Other Cause)2586 feet to the SE1 CAPTAIN RICH LANEBOTTA RESIDENCE
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Section Two: Toxic Site Profiles 
 

The heading of each Toxic Site Profile refers to the site's map location and details: 
 

•  The facility name, address, city, state, and zip code. 
• Any changes that were made to a site's address in order to map its location. 
• The site mapping method that was used (see How Sites are Located, at the end of this section for more information). 
 

Toxic Site Profiles summarize information provided by site owners or operators and government agencies regarding various toxic chemical activities reported at 
each site, such as:  
 

• Whether chemicals were stored, produced, transported, discharged or disposed of. 
• The name of chemicals and their Chemical Abstract Series (CAS) numbers. 
• The amount of chemicals and the units (gallons/pounds) the chemical was measured in. 
• Whether the site or storage tanks at the site are currently active or inactive. 
• Special codes used by government agencies to regulate hazardous waste activities at some sites,  
 or a complete description of the codes follows the profiles section. 

 
For selected individual chemicals reported at various toxic sites, some potential health effect summary information appears below the site profile.  Each potential 
health effect summary identifies chemicals by name and by Chemical Abstract Series (CAS) Number.  An "x" under each potential health effect heading indicates 
positive toxicity testing results reported by the National Institute of Occupational Safety and Health's Registry of Toxic Effects of Chemical Substances (RTECS).  
Some chemicals (mostly appearing in profiles of Hazardous Waste facilities), are reported as mixtures, and RTECS health effect information is only available for 
individual chemicals.  In addition, RTECS only provides information on approximately 100,000 common chemicals.  Consequently, the absence of potential 
health effect summary information for a particular chemical identified in a Toxic Site Profile does not necessarily mean that the chemical does not pose potential 
health effects.   
 
The Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) in drinking water allowed for selected chemicals is also noted.  In most cases, the only applicable MCL has been set by 
the New York State Department of Health (NYSDOH).  Where NYSDOH has not set an MCL, the federal standard, if one exists, is listed and is marked by an 
asterisk. 
 
Presented below are column headings that describe the health effect definitions used in RTECS and applicable New York State and federal drinking water 
standards.  Reference sources for information presented in this section are also provided. 
 
ACUTE TOX: Acute Toxicity: Short-term exposure to this chemical can cause lethal and non-lethal toxicity effects not included in the following four 

categories. 
 
TUMOR TOX: Tumorigenic Toxicity: The chemical can cause an increase in the incidence of tumors. 
 



 

 

MUTAG TOX: Mutagenic Toxicity: The chemical can cause genetic alterations that are passed from one generation to the next. 
 
REPRO TOX: Reproductive Toxicity: May signify one of the following effects: maternal effects, paternal effects, effects on fertility, effects on the embryo or 

fetus, specific developmental abnormalities, tumorigenic effects, or effects on the newborn (only positive reproductive effects data for 
mammalian species are referenced). 

 
IRRIT TOX: Primary Irritant: The chemical can cause eye or skin irritation. 
 
MCL: Drinking Water Standard - Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) listed under Drinking Water Supplies, 10 NYCRR Part 5, Subparts 

1.51(f),(g), and (h) for NYDOH MCL's and under the Safe Drinking Water Act, 40 CFR 141, Subparts B and G, (* indicates value for total 
trihalomethanes) for federal MCL's. 

 
 
Reference Source for Toxicity Information:  Registry of Toxic Effects of Chemical Substances (RTECS), NIOSH (on-line database); For further 

information, contact: NIOSH, 4676 Columbia Parkway, Cincinnati, OH, 45226, 800/35-NIOSH. 
 
 
Reference Source for Drinking Water Standards: New York State Department of Health, Bureau of Toxic Substances Assessment, 2 University Place, 

Room 240, Albany, NY 12203, 518/458-6373. 
  
 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Drinking Water, 401 M St SW, Mailstop WH-556, 

Washington, DC, 20460,  202/260-5700.  
 
Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Classifications: 1 -- Causing or presenting an imminent danger of causing irreversible or irreparable damage to the public health 

or the environment -- immediate action required; 
 2 -- Significant threat to the public health or environment -- action required; 
 3 -- Does not Present a significant threat to the environment or public health -- action may be deferred; 
 4 -- Site properly closed --requires continued management; 
 5 -- Site properly closed, no evidence of present or potential adverse impact -- no further action required; 
 2a -- This temporary classification has been assigned to sites where there is inadequate data to assign them to the 

five classifications specified by law; 
 A -- Work underway and not yet complete; 
 P --  Potential Site; 
 D1, 2, 3 -- Delisted Site (1: hazardous waste not found; 2: remediated; 3: consolidated site or site incorrectly 

listed); 
 C -- Remediation Complete (formerly D2). 
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NO NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST (NPL) SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO INACTIVE HAZ WASTE DISPOSAL REGISTRY OR REGISTRY−QUALIFYING SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO RCRA CORRECTIVE ACTION SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO CERCLIS SUPERFUND SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO BROWNFIELDS SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO SOLID WASTE FACILITIES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO HAZARDOUS WASTE TREATMENT/STORAGE/DISPOSERS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO ACTIVE TANK FAILURES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO ACTIVE TANK TEST FAILURES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO ACTIVE UNKNOWN CAUSE SPILLS AND OTHER CAUSE SPILLS IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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ACTIVE HAZARDOUS SPILLS − MISC. SPILL CAUSES − EQUIPMENT FAILURE, HUMAN ERROR, TANK OVERFILL, DELIBERATE SPILL,
TRAFFIC ACCIDENT, HOUSEKEEPING, ABANDONED DRUM, VANDALISM AND STORMS − IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS.

 
 
 
Please Note:  * − Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
 

  Close Date:   Spill Number:  1303676UNKNOWNMap Identification Number 1
  TT−Id: 520A−0289−824NORTHPORT, NY   108 MAKAMAH ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     648 feet to the W

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   JOE BARBERA − LIPA/NATIONAL GRIDTRANSFORMERSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 790−5726Contact for more spill info:   JOE BARBERAUnassignedDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOEQUIPMENT FAILURE 07/07/2013

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS2.00PETROLEUMTRANSFORMER OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
cleanup pending
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
POLE 16 TRANSFORMER
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92054&lng=-73.30980&id=1303676&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Active Haz Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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  Close Date:   Spill Number:  1306192MANHOLE 3Map Identification Number 2
  TT−Id: 520A−0292−176NORTHPORT, NY   RTE 25A/MAKAMAH ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  STATE HWY 25A / MAKAMAH RDSite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     2373 feet to the SSW

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   BILLY STUBER − LIPA/NATIONAL GRIDUNKNOWNSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Affected PersonsNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (917) 578−0160Contact for more spill info:   BILLY STUBERUnassignedDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOEQUIPMENT FAILURE 09/12/2013

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
 GALLONS0.00GALLONS500.00PETROLEUMDIELECTRIC FLUID

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
in manhole − cleanup pending
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
MANHOLE 3
 
09/12/13 1045 Hrs:  VP called Stuber− Stuber said he is enroute to the site.  VP requested a callback with an update to confirm
the amount of product spilled, what happened, etc.  DR
 
09/12/13 1150 Hrs (A):  Stuber called− HE SAID THE MATERIAL DOES NOT APPEAR TO BE TRANSFORMER OR CABLE FLUID, THERE IS ONLY A
FILM ON THE WATER IN THE VAULT, AND THE MATERIAL IS CONTAINED TO THE VAULT.
 
09/12/13 1150 Hrs (B):  He suspects someone may have dumped some other type of oil into the vault.
 
09/12/13 1150 Hrs (C):  National/LIPA will have a sample analyzed to try to identify the material, and will have the vault
cleaned.  DR
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.90925&lng=-73.31382&id=1306192&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Active Haz Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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09/12/13 @15:30 t/c from Stuber, he stated that 500 g of oil spilled was exagerrated by original caller, there is ~500 gal of
water in the man hople with traces of motor oil on top.
Has been pumped out by Waste Rec. (VP)
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NO CLOSED STATUS TANK FAILURES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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CLOSED STATUS TANK TEST FAILURES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
 
 
 
Please Note:  * − Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
 

Close Date:  10/13/2011Spill Number:  1010033ALLEN RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 3
  TT−Id: 520A−0259−644FORT SALONGA, NY   4 SEASHELL LANE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  4 SEA SHELL LNSite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (4)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1437 feet to the E

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   UNKNOWNPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Tank TesterNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:   UNKNOWNhmcirritDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),Category:
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOTANK TEST FAILURE 12/21/2010

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILUNKNOWN0UNKNOWN0PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
1000g tank test failure
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
TANK ABANDONED IN PLACE
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92163&lng=-73.29419&id=1010033&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Tank Test Failure
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CLOSED STATUS UNKNOWN CAUSE SPILLS AND OTHER CAUSE SPILLS IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
 
 
 
Please Note:  * − Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
 

Close Date:  02/10/2004Spill Number:  9315196INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUBMap Identification Number 4
  TT−Id: 520A−0166−348NORTHPORT, NY   CLAMORE STREET

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING − LARGE SITE
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     0 feet

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUBINSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHERSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Health DepartmentNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:   SCDHMADELINE FENDTCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    BPAUSTINDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),Category:
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESOTHER 03/25/1994

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUMUNKNOWN PETROLEUM

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
FIRE AT MAINT BLDG, ELECTRICAL FIRE, BLDG FIRE CAUSED POSS SPILLAGE OF UNK PETROLEUM OF GROUND, TYREE ON SITE TO INSPECT
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "AUSTIN"
1/30/04 MEMO CRITERION #2

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91843&lng=-73.30564&id=9315196&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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TOTAL PETROLEUMS RELEASED LESS THAN 25 GALS, SPILL SPREAD BY WATER OVER VERY LARGE AREA AND VERY DIFFUSE. NO CONFIRMATION RE’CVD
THAT CLEANUP TOOK PLACE AS DIRECTED BUT MATERIAL POSED NO THREAT AT THIS TIME
 
 
 

Close Date:  05/07/1987Spill Number:  8602804INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUBMap Identification Number 5
  TT−Id: 520A−0166−347FORT SALONGA, NY   INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  Site location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING − LARGE SITE
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     0 feet

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUBUNKNOWNSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       OtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    PAREJADEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Unable or Unwilling RP − DEC Field Response − DEC Corrective Action RequiredClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOUNKNOWNUNKNOWN05/07/198707/30/1986

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
AIRGALLONS0GALLONS0OTHERUNKNOWN MATERIAL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
SAME AS SPILL NUMBER 86−2746
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "PAREJA      FD"
SAME AS 86−02746
 
FILE HAS BEEN DESTROYED ACCORDING TO STATE ARCHIVE AND RECORD ADMINISTRATOR RETENTION/DISPOSAL PROCEDURES
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91843&lng=-73.30564&id=8602804&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Close Date:  07/30/1986Spill Number:  8602746INDIAN HILLS CTRY CLUBMap Identification Number 6
  TT−Id: 520A−0166−349FORT SALONGA, NY   #26/#27 FRESH POND ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  27 FRESH POND RDSite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING − LARGE SITE
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     0 feet

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   INDIAN HILLS CTRY CLUBUNKNOWNSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    PAREJADEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date
 

NOUNKNOWNUNKNOWN07/30/198607/27/1986
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SURFACE WATERGALLONS0GALLONS200000PETROLEUMUNKNOWN PETROLEUM

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
SAME AS SPILL # 86−2804
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "PAREJA          FD"
  /  /  : DEC INVEST. SPILL RUNNING FROM INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY  CLUB POND ONTO THE ROAD AND INTO FRESH POND.
 
10/10/95:  This is additional information about material spilled from the translation of the old spill file: GREENISH LIQUID.
 
FILE HAS BEEN DESTROYED ACCORDING TO STATE ARCHIVE AND RECORD ADMINISTRATOR RETENTION/DISPOSAL PROCEDURES
 
 
 

Close Date:  08/16/2007Spill Number:  0613355HARGIS RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 7
  TT−Id: 520A−0156−555NORTHPORT, NY  1176820 COUSINS STREET

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  NO CHANGEApproximate distance from property:     364 feet to the NE

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91843&lng=-73.30564&id=8602746&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92389&lng=-73.29953&id=0613355&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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 Spiller Phone: (631) 329−5002 Spiller:   JOHN HARGIS − HARGIS HOMEPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       OtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (631) 329−5002Contact for more spill info:   JOHN HARGISjlpitkewDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOOTHER 03/13/2007

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
FOUND CONTAMINATED SOIL AND NO GROUNDWATER
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
13 MAR 1225 CALLED TOY
 − 1000 GAL TANK
 − 4 BORINGS
 − STRONG ODOR
 − COMPOSITED THE FOUR INTO ONE SAMPLE FOR ANALYSIS
 − 625 PPM TPH
 
8/16/07 SPILL CALLED IN BY ADVANCED TANK, BORINGS AROUND TANK REVEALED CONTAMINATION. TANK WAS EMPTIED AND TEMP TANK INSTALLED BY
MILRO, ECC ON BEHALF OF INSURANCE COMPANY WAS DRILLED TO GW, COLLECTED GW SAMPLE, GW WAS CLEAN BECAUSE OF LOCATION AND SIZE OF
TANK, 1000 GAL, TANK UNABLE TO BE REMOVED DUE TO THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF HOME, SOIL BORINGS BY ECC AROUND THE TANK SHOWED
CONTAMINATION WAS FROM 6FT ENDED AT APPROX 10−12" BG, GW IS AT ~ 30 " BG LEAVING A 20FT BUFFER ZONE, THIS SPILL IS UNLIKELY TO
CAUSE SIGNIFICANT ENVIRONMENT HAZARDS. TANK ABANDONED IN PLACE, NO FURTHER ACTION, REQUEST CLOSURE
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Close Date:  11/06/2002Spill Number:  0225283200 FT BEFORE BEACH WESTMap Identification Number 8
  TT−Id: 520A−0178−518FORT SALONGA, NY   FOOT OF THORNTON DRIVE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  THORNTON DRSite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (5)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     382 feet to the NE

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUBUNKNOWNSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Affected PersonsNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:       CLAYMORE ASSOCIATIONCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    WJGABINDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESUNKNOWN 10/15/2002

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUMUNKNOWN PETROLEUM

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
OIL LEAKING FROM GROUND IN AREA THAT WAS RECENTLY EXCAVATED.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "GABIN    02−124"
 
 
 
 

Close Date:  06/21/2000Spill Number:  0001072GEISLERS BEACHMap Identification Number 9
  TT−Id: 520A−0178−519HUNTINGTON, NY   MAKAMAH ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (4)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     747 feet to the NW

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92266&lng=-73.30024&id=0225283&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92627&lng=-73.30932&id=0001072&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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 Spiller Phone: (631) 351−3276 Spiller:   STEVE DIFURSIO − TOWN OF HUNTINGTONINSTITUTIONAL, EDUC, GOV, OTHERSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (631) 864−4200 Notifier Name:   FIELD CREWOtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (631) 864−4200 Caller Agency:   PHOENIX ENVIRO.JED MYERSCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (631) 351−3276Contact for more spill info:   STEVE DIFURSIOHMCIRRITDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),Category:
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESOTHER 04/26/2000

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
UPON EXCAVATION OF AN UNDERGROUND (275 GAL) TANK SOIL CONTAMINATION
 
WAS DISCOVERED.  SOIL HAS BEEN STOCKPILED FOR REMOVAL.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "CIRRITO"
4/26/00 TELECON WITH JED MYERS: PHOENIX WAS HIRED BY TOWN OF HUNTINGTON TO REMOVE 1/2 BURIED 275 GAL STORAGE TANK. CONT SOIL
FOUND AND STOCKPILED, APPROX 6 YARDS,NO ENDPOINT SAMPLES TAKEN
 
4/28/00 CIRRITO ON SITE, APPEARS TO BE A DEMO BUILDING WITH STOCKPILE OF APPX 5 CY NO EVIDENCE OF LOCATION OF TANK, CIRRITO TO
CONTACT PHOENIX
 
TANK REMOVED CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATED, RECVD DISPOSAL MANIFEST NO FURTHER ACTION
 
 
 

Close Date:  10/18/2001Spill Number:  9800846ROCHMAN RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 10
  TT−Id: 520A−0170−037NORTHPORT, NY   5 PEBBLE HILL DRIVE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     980 feet to the SSW

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91203&lng=-73.30755&id=9800846&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   UNKNOWNPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:   RICHARD SORGEROtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 932−7000 Caller Agency:   SLOMINS OIL COMPANYFAUST MATACOTTACaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 754−4178Contact for more spill info:   ANDREW ROCHMANDONOVANDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESOTHER 04/05/1998

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
CALLER WAS NOTIFIED OF A SPILL THAT WAS JUST FOUND − ACCORDING TO RESIDENT AN UNKNOWN COMPANY FILLED THE TANK AT SITE AND NEVER
SECURED THE TANK − IT APPEARS THE DRIVER REALIZED A MISTAKE WAS MADE AND TOOK OFF − THERE IS CONTAMINATED SOIL ON SITE
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATED, 44 TONS TAKEN TO FARMINGDALE, DTW ~ 70’ MINIMUM POTENTIAL FOR GW IMPACT, NO FURTHER ACTION
 
 
 

Close Date:  05/09/2000Spill Number:  9914316AIELLO RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 11
  TT−Id: 520A−0159−428NORTHPORT, NY   36 LISTER CIRCLE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1030 feet to the E

 
 Spiller Phone: (631) 757−1114 Spiller:   DOMINIC ALIELLO − DOMINIC AIELLO RESIDENCEPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (631) 757−1114 Notifier Name:   DOMINIC ALIELLOAffected PersonsNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 686−2029 Caller Agency:   PETRO OILCLIFF RAUCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 686−2029Contact for more spill info:   CLIFF RAVHMCIRRITDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92020&lng=-73.29562&id=9914316&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date
 

NOYESUNKNOWN 03/20/2000
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
abandoned tank at residence was discovered to be leaking
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "CIRRITO"
TELECON WITH ROB (ANS) AS PER ROB, ANS PERFORMED A TANK ABANDONMENT IN SEPT 99, RECENT RAINS FORCED OIL OUT OF TOP OF TANK. ANS
TO PERFORM CLEANUP.
 
TELECON GREG COLLINS: AS PER GREG, THE AMT OF OIL RELEASED MEASURED LESS THAN 1 OZ. ONLY A SHEEN APPEARED ON A PUDDLE OF WATER,
ANS TO UNCOVER THE UST SO THAT A SAMPLE CAN BE TAKEN FROM THE TANK FOR INSPECTION
 
TANK REABANDONED, NO FURTHER ACTION
 
 
 

Close Date:  04/15/1996Spill Number:  9600646HARRYMAN RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 12
  TT−Id: 520A−0162−555FORT SALONGA, NY   36 LISTER CIRCLE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1030 feet to the E

 
 Spiller Phone: (516) 758−8563 Spiller:   MR HARRYMAN − HARRYMAN RESIDENCEPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (516) 576−3000 Notifier Name:   BOB DEMELLAOtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 576−3000 Caller Agency:   GIFFORD OILRAY BERGSTOMCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 758−8563Contact for more spill info:   MR HARRYMANUNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92020&lng=-73.29562&id=9600646&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date
 

NOYESUNKNOWN 04/13/1996
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS1.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
small stain on floor
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "NONE"
 
 
 
 

Close Date:  07/21/2004Spill Number:  0311185KRYSSING RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 13
  TT−Id: 520A−0157−996FORT SALONGA, NY   25 TIMBERBROOK ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1163 feet to the ESE

 
 Spiller Phone: (516) 783−1000 Spiller:   BILL ANDERSON − MEENAN OILPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (516) 783−1000 Notifier Name:   BILL ANDERSONResponsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 783−1000 Caller Agency:   MEENAN OILBILL ANDERSONCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (631) 261−1469Contact for more spill info:   MRS. CAROL KRYSSINGBXDONOVADEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOOTHER 01/02/2004

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91869&lng=-73.29608&id=0311185&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
UNKNOWN AMOUNT APPROX.5 GALLON, DRIVER OVERFILLED CAME OUT THE VENT. WILL CALL MILRO FOR CLEAN UP.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "BRIAN D                  "1/5/04 LEFT MESSAGE FOR MR ANDERSON
WITH HIS SECRETARY
TELECON WITH MRS KRYSSING−MILRO ASSOC IS ON SITE PERFORMING THE CLEANUP, NO PRIVATE WELL IMPACTED
 
1/8/04 FILE REASSIGNED
 
1/7/04 AS PER PAUL−MILRO, APPROX 10−12 YARDS OF SOIL REMOVED, NEEDS BACKFILL INSPECTION.
APPROX 10 CY OF CONTAMINATED SOIL EXCAVATED AND PROPERLY DISPOSED BY MILRO, NO FUEL OIL ODOR IN THE EXCAVATION
 
 
 

Close Date:  03/09/2000Spill Number:  9713884KLEIN RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 14
  TT−Id: 520A−0160−128FORT SALONGA, NY   22 BROOKFIELD ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1475 feet to the SE

 
 Spiller Phone: (516) 349−8989 Spiller:   GENERAL UTILITIESTANK TRUCKSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (516) 349−8989 Notifier Name:   DAVID SPITTOtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 349−8989 ext. 6 Caller Agency:   GENERAL UTILITIESKEN MINICOZZICaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 754−2270Contact for more spill info:   ROY KLEIN (RESIDENT)COSTELLODEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESOTHER 03/16/1998

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS1.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91607&lng=-73.29560&id=9713884&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
PROBLEM WITH VENT WHISTLE.  SPILLED ONTO RAILROAD TIE AND CONCRETE.  BEING CLEANED UP AND REPAIRED.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS NOT AVAILABLE FOR THIS SPILL ACCORDING TO THE LAST UPDATE.
 
The following DEC Investigator Remarks were available prior to 1/1/2002:
 
SPILL AT PRIVATE RESIDENCE, TANK IS IN A GARAGE. GEN UTILITIES TO COMPLETE CLEANUP TODAY. TO HIS KNOWLEDGE, NO SOIL AFFECTED. NO
RESPONSE NEEDED
 
 
 

Close Date:  04/27/1995Spill Number:  9500751UNKMap Identification Number 15
  TT−Id: 520A−0162−122NORTHPORT, NY   18 MAKAMAH BEACH RD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     2039 feet to the NW

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   UNKUNKNOWNSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       CitizenNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 754−0634 Caller Agency:   CITIZENRICHARD HERATYCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    NJACAMPODEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),Category:
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOUNKNOWNUNKNOWN04/27/199504/18/1995

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SURFACE WATERGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUMUNKNOWN PETROLEUM

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
BLACK RING IN SAND APPROX 1/4 MILE IN SEMI−CIRCLE.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92636&lng=-73.31431&id=9500751&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "ACAMPORA"
04/27/95: MATERIAL EXPOSED AND FOUND TO BE NATURALLY OCCURING BLACK SAND, NO ENVIR IMPACT.
 
 
 

Close Date:  02/21/2002Spill Number:  0110866UNKNOWNMap Identification Number 16
  TT−Id: 520A−0158−215NORTHPORT, NY   30B MAKAMAH BEACH ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     2501 feet to the WNW

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   PETRO OILTANK TRUCKSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 349−4110 Caller Agency:   PETROJESSICA RUSSCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (631) 261−9214Contact for more spill info:   GURCAN RESIDENCEUNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESOTHER 02/14/2002

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS1.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
THE BAZUCA THAT THEY PUT INTO THE FILL PIPE WASN’T LONG ENOUGH TO GET A WHISTLE − 1 QUART SPILL OUT − DUG UP THE CONTAMINATED
SOIL − HOMEOWNER NOTIFIED
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
2/14 11:55 SPOKE TO JESSICA, CONFIRMED INFO
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92669&lng=-73.31592&id=0110866&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Close Date:  02/14/2000Spill Number:  9912942FISHTEIN RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 17
  TT−Id: 520A−0159−405FORT SALONGA, NY   29 WAYNE COURT

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    ADDRESS MATCHING
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     2566 feet to the S

 
 Spiller Phone: (516) 686−1969 Spiller:   RICHARD RUSSELL − PETROTANK TRUCKSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (516) 686−1969 Notifier Name:   BILL MATHAWESResponsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 686−1969 Caller Agency:   PETRORICHARD RUSSELLCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 757−4745Contact for more spill info:   MR FISHTEIN (RESIDENT)UNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESOTHER 02/12/2000

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS3.00GALLONS3.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
overfill into basement
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "NONE"
TELECON FROM RUSSELL: WOODCHIPS PICKED UP AND SPEEDI DRI USED IN BASEMENT FOR CLEANUP, SMALL AMT WAS OUTSIDE HOUSE, TELECON FROM
FISHTEIN: CLEANUP IS COMPLETE JUST SPEEDI DRI LEFT ON FLOOR THAT WILL BE PICKED UP
 
SPILL CLEANED UP BY RP, HOMEOWNER HAPPY WITH CLEANUP,NO FURTHER ACTION
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.90789&lng=-73.30567&id=9912942&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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Close Date:  01/27/1995Spill Number:  9414196BOTTA RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 18
  TT−Id: 520A−0163−646FORT SALONGA, NY   1 CAPTAIN RICH LANE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  1 CAPTAIN RICHARDS LANESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     2586 feet to the SE

 
 Spiller Phone: (516) 261−9107 Spiller:   BOTTA RESIDENCEPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       OtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 249−5443 Caller Agency:   ANS TANKSPATTY FARMERCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    KMYAGERDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),Category:
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOUNKNOWNOTHER01/27/199501/26/1995

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
1000 GALLON TANK − SUSPECT SPILL.  TANK REMOVAL ON 1−27−95.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "DEROSA"
 
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91179&lng=-73.29398&id=9414196&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Unk or Other Cause)
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CLOSED STATUS HAZARDOUS SPILLS − MISC. SPILL CAUSES − EQUIPMENT FAILURE, HUMAN ERROR, TANK OVERFILL, DELIBERATE
SPILL, TRAFFIC ACCIDENT, HOUSEKEEPING, ABANDONED DRUM, VANDALISM AND STORMS − WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS.

 
 
 
Please Note:  * − Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
 
 

Close Date:  05/19/1997Spill Number:  9311366IHCC INC MAINT BLDGMap Identification Number 19
  TT−Id: 520A−0166−350NORTHPORT, NY   21 BREEZE HILL ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING − LARGE SITE
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     0 feet

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   IHCC INC MAINT BLDGCOMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIALSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 757−0555 Caller Agency:   IHCC INCMIKE AGOSTINCICCHIOCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    ACLAMANNDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESHOUSEKEEPING 12/21/1993

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUMDIESEL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
300 GAL A/G TANK, HISTORICALLY SMALL QTS OF FUEL LEAK FROM HOSE, NO NOZZLE, ON HAND, CRANK PUMP TO SOIL AREA DURING VEHICLE
REFUELING
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91843&lng=-73.30564&id=9311366&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "LAMANNO"
 
 
 
 

Close Date:  12/30/1988Spill Number:  8805704INDIAN HILLS CCMap Identification Number 20
  TT−Id: 520A−0166−351NORTHPORT, NY   21 BREEZE HILL ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING − LARGE SITE
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     0 feet

 
 Spiller Phone: (516) 932−7304 Spiller:   INDIAN HILLS CCCOMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIALSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 932−7304 Caller Agency:   INDIAN HILLS C.CED MCCAFFREYCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    WALEKDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date
 

NOUNKNOWNEQUIPMENT FAILURE12/30/198810/05/1988
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0GALLONS0PETROLEUMDIESEL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
A/G TANK MOVED TO ANOTHER LOCATION−OIL FOUND UNDER TANK DUE TO FILTER LEAKAGE. WILL HIRE CONTRACTOR TO DO WORK OR WILL DO WORK
HIMSELF.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "WALEK         FD"
12/30/88: AREA ALL CLEAN. NO FURTHER ACTION NEEDED.20 YDS OF SOIL WAS REMOVED FROM SITE. DISPOSAL LETTER ATTACHED.
 
FILE HAS BEEN DESTROYED ACCORDING TO STATE ARCHIVE AND RECORD ADMINISTRATOR RETENTION/DISPOSAL PROCEDURES
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91843&lng=-73.30564&id=8805704&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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Close Date:  08/17/2010Spill Number:  0912707RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 21
  TT−Id: 520A−0250−014NORTHPORT, NY   48 BREEZE HILL ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     125 feet to the S*

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   JOHN SCHAEFFER − PETROTANK TRUCKSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       OtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 349−4111Contact for more spill info:   JOHN SCHAEFFERUnassignedDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOEQUIPMENT FAILURE 03/06/2010

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
Caller reporting a spill of approx on cup of #2 fuel oil to soil.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Left Message for John Schaffer, Petro.  (BD)
 
 
 

Close Date:  08/02/1994Spill Number:  9405957SMITH RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 22
  TT−Id: 520A−0161−764FORT SALONGA, NY   14 MAJOR TRESCOTT LANE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     493 feet to the S

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91682&lng=-73.30390&id=0912707&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91543&lng=-73.30347&id=9405957&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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 Spiller Phone: (516) 261−4594 Spiller:   SMITH RESIDENCEPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       OtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 922−7000 Caller Agency:   COMMANDERHOWARD DESCHCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    UNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOUNKNOWNEQUIPMENT FAILURE08/02/199408/01/1994

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
FLARE FITTING LEAKING ON LINE, REPLACED AND CLEANED UP BY COMMANDER, NO RESPONSE NEEDED
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "NONE"
 
 
 
 

Close Date:  11/20/2012Spill Number:  1211505ADAMO RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 23
  TT−Id: 520A−0283−873NORTHPORT, NY   27 HAYES HILL DRIVE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     524 feet to the NW

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   ANTORINO SEWER AND CESSPOOLPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       OtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (631) 262−0502Contact for more spill info:   CAROLYN ADAMOUnassignedDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Possible petroleum release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking water contamination, orCategory:
releases to surface waters, known releases with no potential for damage, or non−petroleum/non−hazardous spills.
Any Type of RP Including No RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action by Spill Response Not RequiredClass:

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92489&lng=-73.30907&id=1211505&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date
 

NONOHUMAN ERROR 11/20/2012
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILUNKNOWN0UNKNOWN0OTHERRAW SEWAGE

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
Caller stated that yesterday her cesspool was pumped and the company spilled on the lawn and refused to clean it up.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:      NO DEC INVESTIGATOR REMARKS GIVEN FOR THIS SPILL.
 
 
 

Close Date:  02/14/2001Spill Number:  9911634GARAFOLA SANITATIONMap Identification Number 24
  TT−Id: 520A−0156−634HUNTINGTON, NY   MAKAMAH RD & BREEZE HILL

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  MAKAMAH RD / BREEZE HILL RDSite location mapped by:    ADDRESS MATCHING
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     590 feet to the WSW

 
 Spiller Phone: (516) 231−0999 Spiller:   MARIO GARAFOLA − GARAFOLA SANITATIONCOMMERCIAL VEHICLESource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       OtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 351−3050 Caller Agency:   HUNTINGTON HARBORMASTERBRIAN TUOHEYCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 351−3050Contact for more spill info:   BRIAN TUOHEYUNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESEQUIPMENT FAILURE 01/06/2000

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS10.00PETROLEUMHYDRAULIC OIL

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91712&lng=-73.31092&id=9911634&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
caller spill to pavement. has been covered with sand and will be swept up. approx 1/3 mile long on pavement.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
TELECON TO TUOHEY, LEFT MESSAGE TO CONFIRM CLEANUP
 
 
 

Close Date:  03/12/2009Spill Number:  0806590WILLIAMS RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 25
  TT−Id: 520A−0221−169NORTHPORT, NY   4 HAYES HILL DRIVE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     710 feet to the WSW

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   JOHN WILLIAMS − WILLIAMS RESIDENCEPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Affected PersonsNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:   JOHN WILLIAMSUnassignedDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOHUMAN ERROR 09/11/2008

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILUNKNOWN0UNKNOWN0PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
A slight overfill of a 275 gallon tank resulted in a quart of oil coming out of the vent pipe.  Callers company cleaned the area.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
14:20 LEFT MESSAGE FOR SALERNO (KY)
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91903&lng=-73.31005&id=0806590&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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Close Date:  06/21/2002Spill Number:  0202990SPILL NUMBER 0202990Map Identification Number 26
  TT−Id: 520A−0158−314NORTHPORT, NY   3 COUSINS STREET

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     746 feet to the ENE

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   PETROCOMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIALSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 349−4114 Caller Agency:   PETROKATHY WHITTEMORECaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    UNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESEQUIPMENT FAILURE 06/21/2002

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
FITTING ON THE FILL PIPE POPPED OFF WHILE FILLING − CLEAN UP IN PROGRESS BY PETRO
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "NONE"
TELECON WITH KATHY−SPILL WAS TO SOIL AND DRIVEWAY, CLEANUP COMPLETED BY PETRO
 
 
 

Close Date:  12/13/1995Spill Number:  9511574HARRYMAN RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 27
  TT−Id: 520A−0162−366FORT SALONGA, NY   36 LISTER CIRCLE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1030 feet to the E

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92271&lng=-73.29821&id=0202990&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92020&lng=-73.29562&id=9511574&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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 Spiller Phone: (516) 576−3000 Spiller:   JOSEPH SANTORO − GIFFORDS OILPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (516) 576−3000 Notifier Name:   MR.STRONGResponsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 576−3000 Caller Agency:   GIFFORDS OILJOSEPH SANTOROCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 757−8563Contact for more spill info:   MR HARRYMANUNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESEQUIPMENT FAILURE 12/13/1995

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS1.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
clogged vent on system at home.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "NONE"
TELECON WITH GIFFORDS, CLEANUP PERFORMED, APPROX 1 QT SPILLED, NO OTHER ACTIONS
 
 
 

Close Date:  11/23/2009Spill Number:  0900526RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 28
  TT−Id: 520A−0226−980FORT SALONGA, NY   2/6 JULIET LN/FRESH POND RD)

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (4)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1241 feet to the NE

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   UNKUNKNOWNSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       CitizenNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: 516 523 4218Contact for more spill info:   ROBERT WARRENdhraymonDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Unable or Unwilling RP − DEC Field Response − DEC Corrective Action RequiredClass:

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92400&lng=-73.29626&id=0900526&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date
 

NONOABANDONED DRUM 04/14/2009
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SURFACE WATERGALLONS0.00GALLONS15.00OTHEROTHER

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
Sealed drum washed up on shore.  Unknown material inside. Requesting callback.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
04/14/09 @21:35 t/c to R. Warren, (T) Huntington; he stated that 55 gal plasic drum on private property not leaking any product,
it is secure to p/u tommorow
 
@21:50 t/c to property owner, Mr Alexander; he stated that the drum is labeled; "Environmental Waste" and in his opinion smells
like petroleum
 
04/15/09 @8:45 t/c to USCG, Coram; P.O. Dibley; ref. by fax; 631−732−1636 (VP)
 
04/15/09 1035 Hrs:  Called by VP while in Hauppauge− USCG (P.O. Joeckel) had responded, was on site, and was requesting DEC
response.  DR
 
04/15/09 1040 Hrs:  Called Joeckel− ETA approximately 15−20min.  DR
 
04/15/09 1100 Hrs (A):  DEC arrived, met P.O. Joeckel and Mr Alexander (6 Juliet).
 
04/15/09 1100 Hrs (B):  The drum was 55gal, blue plastic, and intact with no leakage noted.
 
04/15/09 1100 Hrs (C):  IT WAS ACTUALLY IN FRONT OF 91 FRESH POND RD JUST EAST OF 6 JULIET, AT THE HIGH TIDE LINE (IT WAS
CURRENTLY LOW TIDE).
 
04/15/09 1100 Hrs (D):  THERE WERE NO PAPER LABELS, ONLY A GENERIC CAUTION STATEMENT MOLDED ON TOP STATING "...CONTAINER USE FOR
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS SUBJECT TO GOVERNMENT REGULATION".
 
04/15/09 1100 Hrs (E):  It contained approximately 6" of a clear, odorless liquid that did not absorb into pads (DEC suspected
water).
 
04/15/09 1100 Hrs (F):  As per Joeckel, he had spoken to the HUNTINGTON TOWN ENVIRONMENTAL DEPT, but they did not want to pick up
the drum (as some other Towns do).  DR
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04/15/09 1125 Hrs:  Called NA to update.  DR
 
04/15/09 1130 Hrs:  Discussed with Joeckel− SINCE THE DRUM IS NOT IN THE WATER, IT IS TECHNICALLY NOT USCG’S JURISDICTION.  DEC
AGREED TO HIRE A CONTRACTOR TO PICK UP THE DRUM AND ARRANGE ITS PROPER DISPOSAL.  DR
 
04/15/09 1140 Hrs:  Joeckel left.  DR
 
04/15/09 1140 Hrs:  Called NA to update.  DR
 
04/15/09 UNK TIME:  MR ALEXANDER SAID RESIDENT AT 91 FRESH POND HAS ELECTRIC DRIVEWAY GATE SHE ALLOWS OTHER RESIDENTS TO USE TO
ACCESS THE BEACH.  HE PROVIDED THE CODE TO DEC.  DR
 
04/15/09 UNK TIME:  DEC KNOCKED ON THE DOOR OF 91 FRESH POND− NO ANSWER.  DR
 
04/15/09 1143 Hrs:  Called Brian Lenehan’s (FENLEY & NICOL− DEC’S PRIMARY CONTRACTOR) cell and left message.  DR
 
04/15/09 1150 Hrs:  Lenehan called− DEC updated him.  Lenehan said their ETA was 1 − 1.5 hrs.  DR
 
04/15/09 1200 Hrs:  DEC off site.  DR
 
04/15/09 1240 Hrs:  DEC on site.  DR
 
04/15/09 1255 Hrs:  Lenehan arrived.  DR
 
04/15/09 1300 Hrs:  THE OWNER OF 91 FRESH POND CAME OUT− DEC EXPLAINED THE SITUATION.  DR
 
04/15/09 1330 Hrs (A):  F&N arrived (1 man with pickup and wheelbarrow)− they picked up the drum and took it away in the pickup.
 
04/15/09 1330 Hrs (B):  DEC DIRECTED LENEHAN THAT IF THEY CONCURRED THE MATERIAL WAS WATER, THEY COULD DISPOSE OF IT IN THEIR
WASTE TANK, BUT IF THEY FELT THEY NEEDED TO HAVE A SAMPLE ANALYZED TO CALL DEC.  DR
 
04/15/09 1345 Hrs:  DEC and F&N left.  DR
 
 
 

Close Date:  03/18/2011Spill Number:  1007076CAPITAL ONE BANKMap Identification Number 29
  TT−Id: 520A−0257−176FORT SALONGA, NY   9 RTE 25A

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  9 STATE HWY 25ASite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (4)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1372 feet to the SSE

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91289&lng=-73.29986&id=1007076&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   CAPITAL ONE BANKCOMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIALSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       OtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:   EDDIE BISSOTJDEMEODEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),Category:
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOEQUIPMENT FAILURE 10/01/2010

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILUNKNOWN0UNKNOWN0PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
Caller advised removed tank and now smell in the air.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
***ROUTINE REMOVAL OF ONE 1,000GAL OR 1,500GAL TANK (THERE IS AN ACTIVE SPILL HERE FOR A 1GAL OVERFILL− 1005147)***  DR
 
10/1/2010 11:30, t/c from Eva Bodula, SCDHS
 
−UST removed.
−1 hole found in the side of the tank.
−Contaminated soil found in the tank excavation.
−F&N has is not contracted to do the soil removal.  Soil is also very wet and unstable from the rain and will be difficult to dig
today.
−F&N will line the excavation and backfill.
−Arrangements will be made to excavate the contaminated soil. (BD)
 
1/11/11  TJD
Site inspection.  Field report on E−DOCS.
 
3/8/11  TJD
File review.  All required closure documentation has been received.  A total of 6 cu yds of petroleum impacted soil was excavated
and properly disposed of during remedial process.  Laboratory analysis of endpoint samples reveal all target analytes
concentrations are within acceptable levels.  No further action required.
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Close Date:  10/01/2010Spill Number:  1005147CAPITAL ONE BANKMap Identification Number 30
  TT−Id: 520A−0257−175FORT SALONGA, NY   9 ROUTE 25A

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  9 STATE HWY 25ASite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (4)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1372 feet to the SSE

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   METROCOMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIALSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 322−6073Contact for more spill info:   SCOTT HANNONUnassignedDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOHUMAN ERROR 08/06/2010

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
cleanup pending
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
***SEE 1007076− CONTAMINATION FOUND UPON THE REMOVAL OF ONE 1,000GAL OR 1,500GAL TANK***  DR
 
8−06−10 @ 14:00 WG spoke w/ Tom Anderson
As per Tom, less than 5 gal of #2 fuel oil spilled onto soil due to an overfill. Fenley & Nicol Env. has been dispatched to the
site to perform cleanup. No waterways affected by the spill. (WG)
 
09/29/10 @15:45 t/c from Fenley & Nickol, by Eddy they planning to remove 1,000 UST at this location on 09/30/10, SCHD notified,
routine removal. (VP)

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91289&lng=-73.29986&id=1005147&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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09/30/10 0930 Hrs:  As per F&N− ACTUAL REMOVAL DATE IS TOMORROW.  DR
 
 
 

Close Date:  11/28/1995Spill Number:  9510786NAIDEAU RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 31
  TT−Id: 520A−0164−553NORTHPORT, NY   26 MAKANAH ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  26 MAKAMAH ROADSite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1427 feet to the SW

 
 Spiller Phone: (516) 754−6250 Spiller:   HAROLD NAIDEAU − NAIDEAU RESIDENCEPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:   SAMEOtherNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 475−4770 Caller Agency:   RELIANCE OILMR KNAPPCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 754−6250Contact for more spill info:   HAROLD NAIDEAUUNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESEQUIPMENT FAILURE 11/27/1995

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS1.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
FITTING WAS LOOSE GOING INTO THE OIL PUMP.ITEM WAS REPAIRED.SPEEDY DRY WAS USED TO CLEAN UP SPILL.LESS THAN A GALLON WAS SPILLED
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "NONE"
NO RESPONSE NEEDED
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91173&lng=-73.31242&id=9510786&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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Close Date:  08/22/2000Spill Number:  0006019FRESH POND OUTLETMap Identification Number 32
  TT−Id: 520A−0293−014SMITHTOWN, NY   SEA SHELL LANE/MARION LN

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (4)
Revised zip code:  11787Approximate distance from property:     1441 feet to the E

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   UNKNOWNUNKNOWNSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (631) 757−5183 Notifier Name:   STEVEN STARKCitizenNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (631) 757−5183 Caller Agency:   CITIZENSTEVEN STARKCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (631) 757−5183Contact for more spill info:   STEVEN STARKUNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),Category:
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESABANDONED DRUM 08/20/2000

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SURFACE WATERGALLONS0GALLONS0OTHERUNKNOWN MATERIAL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
A DRUM WAS FOUND TO BE ORIGINALLY FLOATING, NOW PARTIALLY BURIED IN THE SAND. IT IS A 55 GALLON PLASTIC DRUM THAT APPEARS TO HAVE
SOME TYPE OF PRODUCT INSIDE. NO LABELING OR MARKINGS VISIBLE.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "NONE"
8/21 TELECON STARK, DRUM IS FEW HUNDRED YARDS EAST OF OUTLET OF POND TO SOUND ON BEACH, HE LIVES AT 1 SEASHELL, USCG TO CHECK, AS
PER USCG (CORAM) THEY WILL BE HIRING CONTRACTOR TO PICK UP THE DRUM
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92135&lng=-73.29411&id=0006019&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)


 
 
 

Page 44Indian Hills Country ClubCopyright 2014  Toxics Targeting, Inc.  January 24, 2014
 
 
 

Close Date:  10/22/1990Spill Number:  9003638FRANCECHA PIZZAMap Identification Number 33
  TT−Id: 520A−0176−301KINGS PARK, NY   25A & BREAD & CHEESEHOLLO

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  STATE HWY 25A / BREAD CHEESE HOLLOW RDSite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1481 feet to the SSE

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   FRANCECHA PIZZACOMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIALSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Fire DepartmentNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 265−1500 Caller Agency:   SMITHTOWN F.DFRED PEARRSALCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    LUCEDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Unknown RP − DEC Field Response − DEC Corrective Action RequiredClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOUNKNOWNVANDALISM10/22/199006/30/1990

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SEWERGALLONS0.00GALLONS2.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
VANDALS KNOCKED OVER TANK, BROKE LINE. 275 GAL TANK, OIL IN DRAIN
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
WALDBAUMS SHOPPING CENTER
 
CLEANUP SATISFACTORY
 
 
 

Close Date:  04/29/1987Spill Number:  8700699FLYNNS OIL DELIVERYMap Identification Number 34
  TT−Id: 520A−0175−519FORT SALONGA, NY   RTE 25 & BREAD & CHEESE

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  FORT SALONGA RD/BREAD AND CHSE HOLLOW RDSite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1481 feet to the SSE

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91251&lng=-73.30101&id=9003638&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91251&lng=-73.30101&id=8700699&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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 Spiller Phone: (516) 269−1200 Spiller:   FLYNNS OIL DELIVERYTANK TRUCKSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Police DepartmentNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    WALEKDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date
 

NOUNKNOWNEQUIPMENT FAILURE04/29/198704/24/1987
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS100.00PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
FLYNN OIL CALLED.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "WALEK           FD"
  /  /  : SCDH RESPONDING. SPILLER CALLED TYREE TO CLEANUP.3−5 YARDS DEBRIS.
 
FILE HAS BEEN DESTROYED ACCORDING TO STATE ARCHIVE AND RECORD ADMINISTRATOR RETENTION/DISPOSAL PROCEDURES
 
 
 

Close Date:  02/19/2004Spill Number:  0212941LETSCHER ET ALMap Identification Number 35
  TT−Id: 520A−0177−628NORTHPORT, NY   BREAD & CHEESEHOLLOW/25A

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  BREAD AND CHSE HOLO RD / FORT SALONGA RDSite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1481 feet to the SSE

 
 Spiller Phone: (631) 207−5868 Spiller:   STEPHEN LETSCHERPASSENGER VEHICLESource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (631) 774−2145 Notifier Name:   CHIEF RUGGIEROFire DepartmentNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (631) 265−1500 Caller Agency:   SMITHTOWN FIRE COMMBARBARA (DISPATCHER 90)Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    NMHARTDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known or probable release, where, without action, there is a potential for a fire/explosion hazard (indoors or outdoors),Category:
contamination of drinking water supplies, or significant release to surface waters.
Willing RP − DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated, Taken Over, or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91251&lng=-73.30101&id=0212941&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date
 

NOYESTRAFFIC ACCIDENT03/31/200303/31/2003
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS35.00GALLONS35.00PETROLEUMGASOLINE

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
fire dept on scene requesting a call back asap
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "HART"
03/31/03 (A):  DEC was notified of a gasoline spill resulting from a multi−vehicle motor vehicle accident.
 
03/31/03 (B):  Apparently, one vehicle had been rear−ended, causing its tank to leak.
 
03/31/03 (C):  A small amount of gasoline had leaked onto the ground.  There were no drains impacted.  The FD had applied
speedi−dri.
 
03/31/03 (D):  DEC (Hart) responded−  met Suffolk County PD (CASE # 03−166788) and the FD.
 
03/31/03 (E):  Approx 5−7gal of gas had spilled onto the ground.
 
03/31/03 (F):  The FD had placed buckets under the vehicle’s tank to contain the ongoing leakage.  There was an unknown amount of
gas still in the tank.
 
03/31/03 (G):  ACCORDING TO THE POLICE, THERE WERE THREE VEHICLES INVOLVED−
 
03/13/03 (H):  2001 Jeep NY plate BPJ4108 (THIS WAS THE VEHICLE WITH THE LEAKING TANK; POLICE LIST IT AS VEHICLE 2)
 
03/13/03 (I):  2002 Honda NY plate AXN1230 (POLICE LIST IT AS VEHICLE 1)
 
03/13/03 (J):  1997 Ford pickup NY plate CDD9413 (POLICE LIST IS AS VEHICLE 3)
 
03/13/03 (K):  THE JEEP WAS REAR−ENDED (DEC HAS A PHOTO OF THE VEHICLE) AND ITS TRAILER HITCH PUNCTURED THE GAS TANK.
 
03/13/03 (L):  THE PARTIES HAD BEEN HOSPITALIZED.
 
03/13/03 (M):  The police were to tow the Jeep, but the remaining gas in the tank had to first be removed.
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03/13/03 (N):  DEC hired Tradewinds to pick up the speedi dri and  sorbent pads, and remove the remaining gas from the Jeep’s
tank.
 
02/06/04:  Letter to SCPD−  requested copies of their reports.
 
 
 

Close Date:  12/29/2011Spill Number:  1106746ON ROADWAYMap Identification Number 36
  TT−Id: 520A−0268−077FORT SALONGA, NY   FORT SALONGA RD/WOODMERE ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  FORT SALONGA RD / WOODMERE RDSite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1782 feet to the SSE

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   REBECCA ELFAST − LIPA/NATIONAL GRIDUNKNOWNSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (516) 545−5511Contact for more spill info:   REBECCA ELFASTUnassignedDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOEQUIPMENT FAILURE 09/01/2011

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS20.00PETROLEUMTRANSFORMER OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
possible stormdrain involvement − weather related − cleanup pending
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
***HURRICANE IRENE−RELATED?***  DR
 
PER NATIONAL GRID INCIDENT REPORT:
TRANSFORMER HANDING FROM FALLEN POLE/TREE. CATCH BASIN WAS AFFECTED, STORM #20 HURRICANE IRENE, MEG CONTRACTOR
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91261&lng=-73.29711&id=1106746&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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Close Date:  03/19/1998Spill Number:  9712292BRADY RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 37
  TT−Id: 520A−0160−087NORTHPORT, NY   1069 FORT SALONGA ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     1877 feet to the SSW

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   BRADY RESIDENCEPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (516) 366−2020 Notifier Name:   JOHN THOMASCitizenNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (516) 366−2020 Caller Agency:   CITIZENJOHN THOMASCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone:  Contact for more spill info:    BPAUSTINDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Unable or Unwilling RP − DEC Field Response − DEC Corrective Action RequiredClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESDELIBERATE 02/03/1998

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SEWERGALLONS0GALLONS0OTHERCLEANING CHEMICALS/PRODUCTS
SEWERGALLONS0GALLONS0OTHERWASTEWATER

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
subjs are drumming waste water and cleaning material into driveway which runs to roadway     store sewers run into north port
harbor
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
Prior to Sept, 2004 data translation this spill Lead_DEC Field was "AUSTIN"
2/17/98 AUSTIN ON SITE. FOUND NO EVIDENCE OF DUMPING
 
 
 

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.90981&lng=-73.31146&id=9712292&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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Close Date:  12/17/2012Spill Number:  1213616FRANCIS RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 38
  TT−Id: 520A−0283−947NORTHPORT, NY   24 MAKAMAH BEACH ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     2183 feet to the NW

 
 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   SARAH FELLOM − PETRO OILPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (631) 491−5223Contact for more spill info:   BOLZ FRANCISUnassignedDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOHUMAN ERROR 12/17/2012

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS0.05PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
gravel and cement clean up complete
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
***SAME AS 1213610− SEE IT FOR DETAILS***  DR
 
 
 

Close Date:  12/17/2012Spill Number:  1213610FRANCI RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 39
  TT−Id: 520A−0283−945NORTHPORT, NY   24 MAKAMAH BEACH ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     2183 feet to the NW

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92643&lng=-73.31482&id=1213616&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92643&lng=-73.31482&id=1213610&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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 Spiller Phone:   Spiller:   SARA FELLOM − PETROPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone:   Notifier Name:       Responsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone:   Caller Agency:           Caller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (631) 491−5223Contact for more spill info:   BOLZ FRANCISUnassignedDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NONOHUMAN ERROR 12/17/2012

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SOILGALLONS0.00GALLONS0.05PETROLEUM#2 FUEL OIL

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
gravel and cement clean up complete
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
OUTSIDE
 
***SAME AS 1213616***  DR
 
12/17/12 1510 Hrs:  Called Fellom− she said about 1 cup of oil spilled when the driver disconnected the hose from the fillpipe.
They cleaned up the spillage.  DR
 
 
 

Close Date:  02/21/2003Spill Number:  0107934DR REICHEK RESIDENCEMap Identification Number 40
  TT−Id: 520A−0158−594FORT SALONGA, NY   2 BRITISH COLONY ROAD

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     2516 feet to the SE

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91365&lng=-73.29265&id=0107934&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Closed Status Spill (Misc Spill Cause)
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 Spiller Phone: (631) 754−3316 Spiller:   DR REICHEK − DR REICHEK RESIDENCEPRIVATE DWELLINGSource of Spill:
Notifier Phone: (631) 754−3316 Notifier Name:   DR REICHEKResponsible PartyNotifier Type:
  Caller Phone: (631) 754−3316 Caller Agency:   HOMEOWNERDR REICHEKCaller Name:

 Contact Person Phone: (631) 754−3316Contact for more spill info:   DR REICHEKUNASSIGNEDDEC Investigator:
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

Known petroleum or hazardous material release with minimal potential for fire/explosion (indoors or outdoors), drinking waterCategory:
contamination, or releases to surface waters.
Willing RP − No DEC Field Response − Corrective Action Initiated or Completed by RP or Other AgencyClass:

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Penalty RecommendedMeets Cleanup StandardsCause of SpillDate Cleanup CeasedSpill Date

 
NOYESHUMAN ERROR 11/03/2001

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Resource(s)QuantityQuantityMaterialMaterial
AffectedUnitsRecoveredUnitsSpilledClassSpilled

 
SEWERGALLONS0.00GALLONS1.00PETROLEUMGASOLINE

−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
Caller Remarks:      
 
CALLERS WIFE POURED GASOLINE DOWN DRAIN IN KITCHEN SINK. CALLER
 
HAS A SEPTIC SYSTEM AND IS CONCERNED. CALLER WISHES TO SPEAK TO
 
DEC REGIONAL OFFICE.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
DEC Investigator Remarks:   
 
HC TELECON TO REICHEK, SOME WORK WAS DONE AT HOUSE, A 16 OZ SODA BOTTLE, 2/3 FULL, WAS LEFT ON SITE BY WORKER, WIFE POURED INTO
KITCHEN SINK AND REALIZED IT WAS GAS, 6−8 OZ POURED IN, TOLD REICHEK TO FLUSH DRAINS WITH WATER AND TO CALL LOCAL FD FOR
ADDITIONAL INSTRUCTIONS. HE TOLD ME THAT IS WHAT FD TOLD HIM TO DO, NO CLEANUP REQUIRED AT THIS TIME
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NO OIL STORAGE FACILITIES LARGER THAN 400,000 GALLONS IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/4 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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PETROLEUM BULK STORAGE FACILITIES LESS THAN 400,000 GALLONS IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE 1/4 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  * Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
 
 

Source: SUFF. HEALTH DEPTFacility Id: 07149INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB IIMap Identification Number 41
Facility Ref. No.: 10972NORTHPORT, NY  1176821 BREEZE HILL RD

 TT−Id: 640A−0071−614
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING − LARGE SITE
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     0 feet

 
 Facility Phone #:IHCC INCOwner Name:

 Owner Address:
 

REMOVEDPERMITINSTALLTANKCAPACITYTANKTANKTANK
DATEISSUEDDATELOCATION GALLONSCONTENTSTATUSNO.

 
        60Outdoor Under 1500#2 FUEL OILHeating Oil over 1100 Gal − Expires 20091
            Outdoor Above500GASOLINENever Installed2

 
 

Source: SUFF. HEALTH DEPTFacility Id: 08194INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUB IMap Identification Number 42
Facility Ref. No.: 03926NORTHPORT, NY  1176821 BREEZE HILL RD

 TT−Id: 640A−0071−615
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING − LARGE SITE
Revised zip code:  11768Approximate distance from property:     0 feet

 
 Facility Phone #:IHCC INCOwner Name:

 Owner Address:
 

REMOVEDPERMITINSTALLTANKCAPACITYTANKTANKTANK
DATEISSUEDDATELOCATION GALLONSCONTENTSTATUSNO.

 
083090    62Outdoor Under 1000GASOLINERemoved − Marked for Removal 1990 (Confirmed)1
092190    62Outdoor Above500DIESELRemoved − Marked for Removal 1990 (Confirmed)2
    02278686Outdoor Above330DRUM STORAGEPermitted − Expired 19913
    02278686Outdoor Above250DRUM STORAGEPermitted − Expired 19914
            Outdoor Under 1500#2 FUEL OILNever Installed5
        89Outdoor Above275#2 FUEL OILNon−Complying − Compliance Reqd as of 19856
            Outdoor Above500GASOLINENever Installed7

**** TANK INFO CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE ****

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91680&lng=-73.30614&id=07149&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91844&lng=-73.30500&id=08194&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
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Source: SUFF. HEALTH DEPTFacility Id: 16896MECHELLE & RONNIE DEPIETROMap Identification Number 43
Facility Ref. No.: 17158NORTHPORT, NY  1176814 MYSTIC LN

 TT−Id: 640A−0071−616
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:  NO CHANGESite location mapped by:    MANUAL MAPPING (3)
Revised zip code:  NO CHANGEApproximate distance from property:     174 feet to the NW*

 
 Facility Phone #: Owner Name:

 Owner Address:
 

REMOVEDPERMITINSTALLTANKCAPACITYTANKTANKTANK
DATEISSUEDDATELOCATION GALLONSCONTENTSTATUSNO.

 
101304        Outdoor Under 2000#2 FUEL OILAbandoned 20041

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.92468&lng=-73.30782&id=16896&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Petroleum Bulk Storage Site
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HAZARDOUS WASTE GENERATORS/TRANSPORTERS IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/4 MILE SEARCH RADIUS

 
 
 
PLEASE NOTE:  * Compass directions can vary substantially for sites located very close to the subject property address.
 
 
 

 Facility Id:  NYD068077593INDIAN HILL COUNTRY CLUBNYSDEC Name:Map Identification Number 44
TT−Id:  740A−0047−969NORTHPORT, NY  1176821 BREEZE HILL ROADNYSDEC Address:

INDIAN HILLS COUNTRY CLUBEPA (RCRA) Name:
NORTHPORT, NY  1176821 BREEZE HILL RDEPA (RCRA) Address:

 
ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATIONMAP LOCATION INFORMATION
Revised street:   NO CHANGESite location mapped by: MANUAL MAPPING − LARGE SITE
Revised zip code:  NO CHANGEApproximate distance from property:     0 feet

 
11/18/1988Notification date:GENERATOR TYPE NOT GIVENUS EPA RCRA Type:

 Incinerator: Receives offsite waste: Land Disposal:
 Transporter: Treatment facility: Storer:

Contact Info Date: 11/18/1988Contact Phone: 516−261−5700Source Type: NotificationContact Name:  GENE CONTINU
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−
NYS DEC Manifested Waste Summary:
Waste Codes, Waste Units, and Transaction Types are only shown for the most recently reported year.
−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−−

 HISTORIC MAXIMUMTRANSACTIONWASTEWASTEWASTEWASTE
YEAR AMOUNTYEARTYPEUNITSAMOUNTDESCRIPTIONCODE

 
  1988GENERATEDGALLONS 5Solid waste that exhibits the characteristic of ignitabilityD001
  1988GENERATEDGALLONS  11ArsenicD004
  1988GENERATEDGALLONS  30Arsenic acid H3AsO4P010

http://refmaps.toxicstargeting.com/?lat=40.91818&lng=-73.30525&id=NYD068077593&rlat=40.92039&rlng=-73.30365&refsite=Indian Hills Country Club&rc=Northport&db=Haz Waste Generators-Transporters
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NO CHEMICAL STORAGE FACILITIES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/4 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE WASTE DISPOSAL SITES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/2 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO TOXIC AIR, LAND AND WATER RELEASES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/4 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO WASTEWATER DISCHARGES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/4 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO AIR DISCHARGE FACILITIES IDENTIFIED WITHIN 1/4 MILE SEARCH RADIUS
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NO CIVIL & ADMINISTRATIVE ENFORCEMENT DOCKET FACILITIES IDENTIFIED WITHIN THE 1/4 MILE SEARCH RADIUS



    
    

U.S. EPA EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM (ERNS) SPILLS
AT THE LOCATION OR POTENTIALLY AT THE LOCATION OF

Indian Hills Country Club
Northport, NY 11768

    
    

* Any ERNS Spills listed below are NOT mapped in this report *
    
    
ONSITE ERNS (A count of these spills can be found in the distance interval table):
THIS SITE IS NOT FOUND IN THE ERNS DATABASE
    
    
POTENTIALLY ONSITE ERNS:
THIS SITE IS NOT FOUND IN THE ERNS DATABASE



Copyright 2014  Toxics Targeting, Inc.    January 24, 2014    ’Indian Hills Country Club’ 
 
Unmappable facilities for ’Suffolk’ County
 
 
NPL/CERCLIS/NYSDEC Inactive Haz. Waste or Reg. Qual. Sites

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWNMORICHESLONG ISLAND SOUNDNYD986882389

 
Solid Waste Facilities

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWNTRANS MED LIMITED RMW TS
UNKNOWNSYNCOR NUCLEAR PHARMACY S
UNKNOWNDUNLOP AVE COMPOSTING52C03
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWN LEAF COMPOSTING52C09
UNKNOWNTOWN OF HUNTINGTON52C20
UNKNOWNTRI−TOWN CARTING CORP.52W54R
UNKNOWNGLOBAL LAND MATERIALS52W69R
UNKNOWNC&A MATERIALS52W72R
UNKNOWNHOLBROOK TRUCK & LEASING52W74
UNKNOWNLONG ISLAND DIRT CORP.52W76R
UNKNOWNT.S. HAULERS, INC.52W77R
UNKNOWNNORTH SHORE RECYCLING52W78
UNKNOWNCALVERTON INDUSTRIES, LLC52W80R
UNKNOWNBELLI CONTRACTING CO, INC52W81R
UNKNOWNLONG ISLAND RECYCLING INC52W85R
UNKNOWNALEXANDER AND ANTHONY IZZ52W98R
11768HUNTINGTON (T)NORTHPORT52I 0
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWN (T)SMITHTOWN52M 0

 
Hazardous Spills − TANK FAILURES − Closed

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWNKINGS PARKRTE 25ANYS PARKS RECREATION9612298

 
Hazardous Spills − TANK TEST FAILURES − Closed

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWNKINGS PARKSUNKEN MEADOW PARK/RT 25ANYS DEPT PARKS & REC9612260
UNKNOWNKINGS PARKROUTE 25A & PARKWAYSUNKEN MEADOW STATE PARK9612199
UNKNOWNKINGS PARKRTE 25ANEW YORK STATE8601040
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTRTE 25AMEENAN8601928

 
Hazardous Spills − UNKNOWN CAUSE OR OTHER CAUSES − Closed

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWN8401635
UNKNOWN8401564
UNKNOWN8100603
11768ASHAROKENBLUFF−LILCO & ASHAROKENUNKNOWN8809065
UNKNOWNDUCK LAKE7800390
11768EATONS NECKLOCAL BOAT RAMPASHAROKEN BEACH9808513
11768EATONS NECK1/2 MILES NW EATONS NECKUNKNOWN9804226
11768EATONS NECK32 ALPHA/EXECUTION ROCKUNKNOWN9201051
11768EATONS NECKEND OF EATONS NECKSANDS CITY9100312
UNKNOWNEATONS NECK200 YARDS FROM SHOREUNKNOWN8903351
11768FORT SALONGARTE 25ASHELL GAS #10205440
11768FORT SOLONGAMARIONS LANEUNKNOWN0904783
UNKNOWNHUNTINGTONDORNIC MARINAASTA VESSEL9408360
UNKNOWNHUNTINGTONRTE 25A & PRESTON PLACEUNK9404970
UNKNOWNHUNTINGTON8300237
UNKNOWNHUNTINGTON8201585
11743HUNTINGTONWEST NECK ROADUNKNOWN0808872



11743HUNTINGTONHUNTINGTON RAIL LOTTOWN PARKING LOT #200803513
UNKNOWNKINGS PARKRTE 25ASUNKEN MEADOW STATE PARK9805382
UNKNOWNKINGS PARK1 MEMORIAL PARKUNK9305946
UNKNOWNKINGS PARKRTE 25A/GROVE ROADSHELL S/S9100145
UNKNOWNKINGS PARKKINGS PARK BLUFFUNKNOWN9005455
UNKNOWNLONG ISLANDNEAR RIVERHEAD1 MILE W/O MATTITUCK9515378
UNKNOWNLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUND9807048
UNKNOWNLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUNDRACE ROCK POINT9605087
UNKNOWNLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUNDLILCO9312898
UNKNOWNLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUNDUNK BOAT8908372
UNKNOWNNEW YORK CITYLITTLE NECK BAYALL OF LONG ISLAND SOUND9606699
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTNORTHPORTEAST OF LOCO OUTFLOW9603970
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUND9512715
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDSPILL NUMBER 95087239508723
UNKNOWNNORTHPORT19 BAUSE STREETUNKNOWN9005814
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTSOUTH OF HOBART BEACHUNKNOWN9004838
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTMAKAMAH BEACHUNKNOWN8805238
11768NORTHPORTLILCO OFF SHORE LOADINGTANKER8805206
11768NORTHPORTVINEYARD RDNORTHPORT BAY1105795
11768NORTHPORT5 MILES EAST OF THELONG ISLAND SOUND1100631
11768NORTHPORT15416 RTE 25ASHELL STATION0906670
11768NORTHPORT47 STOOTHOFF STREETUNKNOWN0706079
11768NORTHPORTROUTE 25A FORT SALONGA RDNORTHPORT HARBOR0325212
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUND138 CV CABLE UNDER0108024
11768NORTHPORTRTE 25ABRITTANIA MARINA0102951
11768NORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLIPA0008855
UNKNOWNNORTHVILLELONG ISLAND SOUNDSPILL NUMBER 02028050202805
UNKNOWNPILOT STATION7801072
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWN8101594
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWN8100822
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWN8001402
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWN8000458
11787SMITHTOWNSMITHTOWN BAYUNKNOWN0651429
11787SMITHTOWNRTE 25AUNKNOWN0608398
11787SMITHTOWNLONG BEACHLONG BEACH0411224
11787SMITHTOWNBANK AVENUESPILL NUMBER 02254890225489
11787SMITHTOWNFLORENCE AVENUEIN ROADWAY0000020

 
Hazardous Spills − MISC. SPILL CAUSES − Closed

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
11768ASHROKEN3 QUE CORTLEWGUE RESIDENCE1209119
11777BELLE TERREON THE BEACHUNKNOWN8600688
UNKNOWNEAST NORTHPORT15 ALBERTA DRIVERESIDENCE9513220
UNKNOWNEAST NORTHPORT8 DASILL LANEGABBERTY RESIDENCE9412804
UNKNOWNEAST NORTHPORT17 CARAVAN STREETMAURO RESIDENCE9412717
UNKNOWNEAST NORTHPORT304 BASE AVENUECRABLEY RESIDENCE9410205
UNKNOWNEAST NORTHPORT17 DARTMERE LANECONSTANCE PINEO RESIDENCE9407065
UNKNOWNEAST NORTHPORT5 JEAN ANNEBROWN RESIDENCE9213584
UNKNOWNEAST NORTHPORT109 DANELA LANECOMMANDER OIL9210881
UNKNOWNEAST NORTHPORTOLD HOSPITAL ROADUNK9110209
UNKNOWNEAST NORTHPORT29 NORTHERN DRIVECHEMLAWN8603667
11731EAST NORTHPORT10 SALISBURY DRIVEUNKNOWN1206393
11768EATONS NECKLONG ISLAND SOUNDMOBIL OIL9301005
11768FORT SALONGAFRESH POND ROADUNKNOWN0606633
11768HUNTINGTONEAST SIDE OF ROADEATONS NECK ROAD9509046
UNKNOWNHUNTINGTON26 ARAGON DRIVESPILL NUMBER 94127379412737
UNKNOWNHUNTINGTON7 MONLOWOOD COURTNEIL GREENBERG RESIDENCE9408570
UNKNOWNHUNTINGTON12 BORDWELL LANERESIDENCE9408482
11743HUNTINGTONCRAGG COURTRESIDENTIAL ROADWAY0901646
11743HUNTINGTONHUNT 1LIRR0605655



11743HUNTINGTONHALLOWVILE ROADCOMMERCIAL TRUCK0311267
UNKNOWNKINGS PARKSUNKEN MEADOWS PARKSUNKEN MEADOWS PARK9907992
UNKNOWNKINGS PARKRTE 25A/SMITHTOWN PARKSUNKNOWN8909990
UNKNOWNLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUNDRIVERHEAD PLATFORM9812718
UNKNOWNLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUND9811756
11768NORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLIPA CABLE 6 LI SOUND9905694
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUND9703039
11768NORTHPORTNORTHPORT & NORWALK HRBRLONG ISLAND SOUND BTWN9602780
11768NORTHPORTLI SOUND 1 MI N OF NRTHPTLILCO9504505
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLI SOUND TO CONNLILCO9413901
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLILCO9411561
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTNORTHPORT DOCKUNK VESSEL OWNER9404618
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLILCO9312101
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTNORWALK,CT & NORTHPORTLILCO9311533
11768NORTHPORTBREAD & CHEESE HOLLOW RDLILCO9208035
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTINLET HARBOR UNITS 2 −3LILCO9207439
11768NORTHPORTBASIN ON WOODHULLUNK9206200
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTUNDER LONG ISLAND SOUNDLILCO8909437
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLILCO8908267
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLILCO8804235
11768NORTHPORTSCUTTER DRIVENORTHPORT TOWN DOCK1010478
11768NORTHPORTNORTHPORT STATIONNORTHPORT STATION0308358
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDUNKNOWN0301321
UNKNOWNNORTHPORT2 MILES NORTH NORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUND0301242
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDUNDERWATER CABLE0209524
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLONG ISLAND SOUND0208517
11768NORTHPORTGERRIET COURTUNKNOWN0103524
11768NORTHPORTLONG ISLAND SOUNDLIPA0008860
UNKNOWNNOT GIVENIN RP‘S VEHICLEJOHN BYANK  PASS VEHICLE9204071
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWNRTE 25AISLAND TRANSPORTATION9109519
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWNRTE 25AHAZELTINE CORP9011197
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWNRTE 25ALILCO8907260
11787SMITHTOWN3 POND ROADUNKNOWN1111688
11787SMITHTOWN44 ROUTE 25AROADWAY1008287
11787SMITHTOWNLEDGEWOOD AVENUEUNKNOWN1007548
11787SMITHTOWN191 PERRY ROADUNKNOWN0510382
11787SMITHTOWNRTE 25AWALDBAUMS #6970505784
11787SMITHTOWN88 WESLEY ROADFLORIO RESIDENCE0000398

TOWNS OF SUFFOLK COUNTY   UNKNOWNSTREETS OF SUFFOLK COUNTYUNKNOWN0125321
 
Petroleum Bulk Storage Facilities

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWN6−11907
UNKNOWNGO TO REF NO. 04189NYSF13940
UNKNOWNGO TO REF.NO 07541NYSF15282
11768NORTHPORTRTE 25 ACHEVRON S/S4−0366
11768NORTHPORTBEACH STNORTHPORT VILLAGE STPNYSF06837
11768NORTHPORTRTE 25 A FORT SALONGA RDCHEVRON S/SNYSF07056
11768NORTHPORTRTE 25 A FORT SALONGA RDTHREE STORY OFFICE BUILDINGNYSF08658
UNKNOWNSMITHTOWNPO BOX 612SMITHTOWN CONCRETE PROD CORP8−0165

 
Hazardous Waste Generation or Transport Facilities

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWNCENTERPORTROUTE 25ASHELL OIL COMPANYNYD986941268
UNKNOWNLICSPILLS ?NYSDECNYP003631264
UNKNOWNN/SEXIT 27A GARDEN STATE PKWYNYSDEC BUREAU OF SPILLSNYP003631512
11768NORTHPORTFORT SALONGA RDBELL ATLANTICNYP000945600

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX UNKNOWNXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXTRANSPORTER XNYX720000000
 
Hazardous Substance Waste Sites



ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWNMANDERVILLE, NY ?MANDERVILLE PLANTNY0002
UNKNOWNPINE‘S SWITCHPINE‘S SWITCH PLANTNY0003

 
Wastewater Discharges

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWNMETROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE CONY0199621
UNKNOWNSELDEN CHANNEL LAUNDROMATNY0210595
UNKNOWNWASHINGTON AVENUE CONDOMINIUMSNY0220841
UNKNOWNPIZZA HUT #606176NY0221350

 
Air Releases

ZIPCITYSTREETFACILITY NAMEFACILITY ID
UNKNOWNNORTHPORTROUTE 25AAXINN&SONS LUMBER3610300013
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Hazardous waste codes presented in individual Toxic Information Profiles are defined below.
 

Solid waste that exhibits the characteristic of ignitability, but is not listed under any other hazardous waste code.D001
 

ArsenicD004
 

Arsenic acid H3AsO4P010
 
Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency



Toxics Targeting maps toxic site locations on a digital version of the U. S. Census map or those used by local authorities using addresses and 
map coordinates provided by site owners/operators or government agencies.  In order to allow site locations to be verified independently, the 
information used to map each site is presented in the first section of each Toxic Site Profile, along with a description of the mapping technique
used and any address corrections that were made in order to locate toxic sites with incomplete or inadequate site location information. 
The mapping process is explained below. 

MAP LOCATION INFORMATION ADDRESS CHANGE INFORMATION

Revised Street:

Revised zip code:

NO CHANGE

NO CHANGE

Site location mapped by: 

Address Matching

4) Site addresses are 
sometimes corrected to 
eliminate obvious errors 
that prevent sites from 
being mapped.  All 
address corrections are 
noted here.

1)  Most toxic sites are mapped by matching 
addresses provided by site owners/operators
or government agencies with locations on a
digital version of the street or parcel map.
These site locations are identified with the 
method used to map them. 

Site Address: 55 Main Street Anytown, NY 11797

Map Identification Number: 12 Site Name: Acme World Manufacturing, Inc.

or Map Coordinate

or Manual Mapping

or Site Visit

2) Some toxic sites are located using map coordinates provided by site owners/ 
operators or government agencies.  These site locations are identified "map 
coordinate."   Map coordinates for Toxic Wastewater Discharges, Toxic Release
Inventory sites and Major Oil Storage Facilities should be considered suspect.

Note: Some sites have an address 
match location and a map 
coordinate location.  Both locations 
are mapped because they can be 
equally correct.

3) Incomplete addresses or map coordinates require some site locations to be 
determined by commercial street maps (manual mapping), site visits, map coordinates 
from other databases and address location services.   Application of any of these
methods is identified accordingly.

How Toxic Site Locations Are Mapped



Information Source Guide 
 
 Toxics Targeting's Environmental Reports contain government and other information compiled on 18 categories of 
reported known or potential toxic sites. Each toxic site database is described below with information detailing 
a) the source of the information, b) the date when each database is covered to and c) when Toxics Targeting obtained the 
information..    
 
1) National Priority List for Federal Superfund Cleanup: Toxic sites nominated for cleanup under the Federal Superfund 
program.  Annual compilation of special two-page detailed profiles of NPL sites.  Also includes delisted NPL sites. 
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**      Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency.1   

Data attributes updated from:           1/7/2014.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:  1/7/2014.   
New Facilities updated through:   1/7/2014.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:  1/7/2014. 
 
2) Inactive Hazardous Waste Disposal Site Registry: New York State database that maintains information and aids decision 
making regarding the investigation and cleanup of toxic sites.  The Registry's data includes two-page profiles noting site name, 
ID number, description, classification, cleanup status, types of cleanup, owner information, types and quantities of 
contaminants, and assessment of health and environmental problems.  Also included are sites that qualify for possible inclusion 
on the Registry.  These Registry Qualifying sites may or may not be on the Site Registry. 
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**  Source: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.2   
Data attributes updated through: 11/1/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:   11/1/2013.   
New Facilities updated to:        11/1/2013.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:   11/1/2013. 
 
3) Corrective Action Activity (CORRACTS):   U. S. Environmental Protection Agency database of hazardous facilities 
regulated pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). 
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**    Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency1 

Data attributes updated through:  10/17/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:    10/30/2013. 
New facilities updated through:  10/17/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:    10/30/2013. 
 
4) CERCLIS: Toxic sites listed in the Federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 
Information System.  Includes Active and No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) sites.   
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**    Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency.1  
Data attributes updated through:      4/25/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:    7/2/2013.   
New Facilities updated through:   4/25/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:    7/2/2013. 
 
5) Brownfield Programs: NYS programs for sites that are abandoned, idled or under-used industrial and/or commercial sites 
where expansion or redevelopment is complicated by real or perceived environmental contamination. 
ASTM required.*      Source: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.2   
Data attributes updated through: 11/1/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:  11/1/2013.   
New Facilities updated to:        11/1/2013.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:  11/1/2013. 
 
 (a)  Brownfield Cleanup Program (BCP) 
 (b)  Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP) 
 (c)  Environmental Restoration Program (ERP) 
 
6) Solid Waste Facilities: NYS Solid Waste Registry, including, but not limited to, landfills, incinerators, transfer stations, 
recycling centers.   
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**    Source: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.2   
Data updated to: 12/31/2001.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:  3/16/2002.   
 
7) RCRA Hazardous Waste Treatment, Storage or Disposal Facility Databases: 

(a) Manifest Information: New York State database of hazardous waste facilities and shipments regulated by the DEC's Bureau 
of Hazardous Waste Facility Compliance pursuant to NYS Law and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). 
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**  Source: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.2  
  

New facilities updated through:   10/25/2013.            New facilities obtained by Toxics Targeting:  11/5/2013. 
Manifest transactions data updated to:    10/25/2013.                Manifest transactions data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 11/5/2013. 
 
(b) RCRA Notifier & Violations Information: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency database of hazardous facilities 
regulated pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). 
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**    Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency1 

New facilities updated through:  10/17/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:   10/30/2013. 
Data attributes updated through: 10/17/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:   10/30/2013. 

 



8) Spills Information Database:  Spills reported to the DEC as required by one or more of the following: Article 12 of the 
Navigation Law, 6 NYCRR Section 613.8 (from Petroleum Bulk Storage Regulations) or 6 NYCRR Section 595.2 (from 
Chemical Bulk Storage Regulations).  This database includes both active and closed spills. 
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae.**    Source: NYS Department of Environmental Conservation.2 
 

New spills through:      9/20/2013   New spills data obtained by Toxics Targeting:        9/20/2013 
Spill attribute data through:   9/20/2013   Spill attribute data obtained by Toxics Targeting:   9/20/2013 
 
Active spills:  paperwork not completed.                                                     Closed spills:  paperwork completed. 
Both active and closed spills may or may not have been cleaned up (see Date Cleanup Ceased in spill profiles). 
 
9) Major Oil Storage Facilities: NYS database of facilities licensed pursuant to Article 12 of the Navigation Law, 6NYCRR 
Parts 610 and 17NYCRR Part 30, such as onshore facilities or vessels, with petroleum storage capacities equal to or greater 
than 400,000 gallons.      Tank and other data withheld by NYSDEC as of 4/1/2002.   
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**    Source: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.2   
 
Data updated through:  7/19/2013.            Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 7/19/2013. 
 
10) Petroleum Bulk Storage Facilities: County or State databases of aboveground and underground petroleum storage 
facilities.   
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**   

 
All New York Counties except Cortland, Nassau, Rockland, Suffolk:  

NYS Petroleum Bulk Storage Database.  This includes all New York State counties except  
Cortland, Nassau, Rockland, Suffolk, and Westchester. ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**  
Source: NYS Department of Environmental Conservation.2   

New facilities updated through:   7/19/2013.        Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:     7/19/2013.   
Tank data updated through:         7/19/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:     7/19/2013. 
 
Westchester County: Data updated through 10/1/1998 

 
Cortland County:  Cortland County Health Dept. Tank database. 

Source: Cortland County Health Department7 
Data updated through:  7/15/2004    Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 7/23/2004 

 
Nassau County:  a compilation of the following 2 databases: 

Heat producing products and other products: 
Source: Nassau County Department of Health.3 
NOTE:  This data is being withheld by the Nassau County DOH 
Data updated through: 4/1/2001.    Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 1/2/2002 

 
Generally non-heat producing products: 
Source: Nassau County Fire Marshal.4 
Data updated through: 8/6/2009.    Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 9/22/2009 

 
Rockland County:  Rockland County Dept. of Health Tank database.  

Source: Rockland County Department of Health.5 

Data updated through:  4/13/2004.    Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 4/16/2004. 
 
Suffolk County:  Suffolk County Dept. of Health Article 12 database 

Source: Suffolk County Department of Health Services.6 
Data updated through:  6/21/2005.    Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 7/12/2006. 

 
11) RCRA Hazardous Waste Generators and/or Transporters Databases: 

(a) Manifest Information:  New York State database of hazardous waste facilities and shipments regulated by the NYS  
Department of Environmental Conservation's Bureau of Hazardous Waste Facility Compliance pursuant to New York State Law.  
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**     Source: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.2 

 
New facilities updated through:    10/25/2013.             New facilities obtained by Toxics Targeting:    11/5/2013. 
Manifest transactions data updated to:    10/25/2013.          Manifest transactions data obtained by Toxics Targeting:  11/5/2013. 

 
 
 
 



 
(b) RCRA Notifier & Violations Information: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency database of hazardous facilities 
regulated pursuant to the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). 
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**    Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency1 

 
New facilities updated through:  10/17/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:    10/30/2013. 
Data attributes updated through:  10/17/2013.   Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:    10/30/2013. 
 

12) Chemical Bulk Storage Facilities: New York State database of facilities compiled pursuant to 6NYCRR Part 596 that 
store regulated substances listed in 6NYCRR Part 597 in aboveground tanks with capacities greater than 185 gallons and /or in 
underground tanks of any size.     Tank and other data withheld by NYSDEC as of 4/1/2002. 
ASTM required.*  Fannie Mae required.**  Source: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.2  
Data updated through:  7/19/2013.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:   7/19/2013. 
 
13) Hazardous Substance Waste Disposal Site Study: NYS database of waste disposal sites that may pose threats to public 
health or the environment, but could not be remediated using monies from the Hazardous Waste Remedial Fund. 
Source: New York State Department of Environmental Conservation.2   
Data updated to:   5/16/2000.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting:   5/16/2000.   
 
14) Toxic Release Inventory (TRI): Federal database of manufacturing facilities required under Section 313 of the Federal 
Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act to report releases to the air, water and land of any specifically listed 
toxic chemical.  See Fannie Mae requirement** below. 
Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency.1 / NYS Department of Environmental Conservation2 
Data updated through: 3/8/2004.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 3/25/2004 
 
15) Toxic Wastewater Discharges (Permit Compliance System):  Federal database of discharges of wastewater to surface 
waters and groundwaters.  See Fannie Mae requirement** below.   Source:  U. S. Environmental Protection Agency.1   

Data updated through:  6/17/2004.       Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 7/19/2004. 
 
16) Air Discharge Facilities: EPA AIRS database containing address information on each air emission facility and the type of 
air pollutant emission it is.  Compliance information is also provided on each pollutant as well as the facility itself. 
See Fannie Mae requirement** below.    Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency1   
Data updated through: 11/24/1999.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 1/6/2000 
 
17) Civil Enforcement & Administrative Docket: This database is the U. S. EPA's system for tracking administrative and 
civil judiciary cases filed on behalf of the agency by the Department of Justice.  Fannie Mae required.** 
Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency.1  
New Sites through:       10/14/1999.     
Data updated through:  10/14/1999.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 11/18/1999. 
 
18) Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS): Federal database of spills compiled by the Emergency Response 
Notification System.  On-site searches only.   
ASTM required.*  See Fannie Mae requirement** below.     Source: U. S. Environmental Protection Agency.1 
Data updated through: 1/31/2000.     Data obtained by Toxics Targeting: 2/15/2000 
 
* American Society of Testing Materials:  Standard Practice on Environmental Site Assessments:  Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Process (E1527-05).  
** Fannie Mae's Part X Environmental Hazards Management Procedures specify 1.0 mile searches for "any state or Federal list of hazardous 
waste sites (e.g. CERCLIS, HWDMS etc.)." Searches for the property and adjacent properties are specified for "chemical manufacturing 
plants," "obvious high risk neighbors engaging in storing or transporting hazardous waste, chemicals or substances" and "...any documented 
or visible evidence of dangerous waste handling... (e.g. stressed vegetation, stained soil, open or leaking containers, foul fumes or smells, oily 
ponds, etc."  Searches for property and adjacent properties can include sites up to a quarter mile away (W. Hayward, Director, Multi-Family 
Business Planning and Control, Fannie Mae, personal communication, 5/94).  
1U. S. Environmental Protection Agency, 290 Broadway, NY, NY 10007-1866. 
2NYS Department of Environmental Conservation, 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233. 
3Nassau County Department of Health, Bureau of Land Resources Management, 240 Old Country Road, Mineola, NY 11501. 
4Nassau County Fire Commission, Office of the Fire Marshal, 899 Jerusalem Avenue, P. O. Box 128, Uniondale, NY 11553. 
5Rockland County Department of Health, The Dr. Robert Yeager Health Center, Building D, Sanitorium Road, Pomona, NY 10970. 
6Suffolk County Department of Health, Hazardous Materials Management, 15 Horseblock Place, Farmingville, NY 11738-1220. 
7Cortland County Department of Health, 60 Central Avenue, Cortland, NY 13045-2746 
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 
 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of exterior of club house View of interior of club house  

View of locker rooms in basement of club house View of locker rooms in basement of club house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of sprinkler closet in club house View of fuel oil-fired boiler in basement of club house 

View of storage closet in club house View of fuel oil-fired boiler in basement of club house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of restrooms in club house View of exterior of club house 

View of piping on exterior of club house View of sealed drain near club house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of kitchen in club house View of hot water heater for club house kitchen 

View of interior of club house View of dining area in club house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of event room in club house View of  interior of event room in club house 

View of vent line for underground storage tank for clubhouse View of exterior area near club house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of fill port for club house underground storage tank View of sanitary pools near club house 

View of second floor of club house  View of exterior of club house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of second floor of club house View of office area on second floor of club house  

View of restroom on second floor of club house View of cleaning closet on second floor of club house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of card room on second floor of club house View of attic of club house 

View of leaching pool outside of club house View of interior of attic of club house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of exterior of pro shop building View of exterior of pro shop building 

View of interior of pro shop building View of interior of pro shop building 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of basement of pro shop building View of fuel oil-fired boiler in basement of pro shop 

275 gallon above ground fuel oil storage tank in pro shop  275 gallon above ground fuel oil storage tank in pro shop  



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of second floor of pro shop View of second floor of pro shop 

View of golf course area View of sanitary pool for pro shop 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of golf course area View of golf course area 

View of exterior of halfway house View of exterior of halfway house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of interior of halfway house View of interior of halfway house  

View of exterior of halfway house  View of sanitary pools and grease trap for halfway house  



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of exterior of halfway house  View of grease trap outside of halfway house 

View of pole-mounted transformer on subject property View of sanitary pool outside of halfway house 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of paved parking area on subject property View of paved parking area on subject property 

View of interior of storage barn View of golf cart storage barn 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of interior of storage barn View of empty propane tanks in storage barn 

View of interior of storage barn View of electric golf carts in storage barn 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of interior of storage barn View of leaching pool in paved parking area near storage barn  

View of exterior of equipment shed View of sand piles near maintenance buildings  



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of exterior of equipment shed View of storage tank on exterior of equipment shed  

View of interior of equipment shed View of interior of equipment shed 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of drums and gas cans in equipment shed View of SpeedyDry near drums in equipment shed 

View of above ground diesel storage tank near equipment shed View of exterior area near equipment shed 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of above ground diesel storage tank for equipment shed View of exterior of fertilizer and spray rig storage building 

View of equipment outside of storage building View of exterior of fertilizer and spray rig building 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of exterior of storage building Storage containers in interior of fertilizer storage building 

Storage containers in interior of fertilizer storage building Storage containers in interior of fertilizer storage building 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

Storage containers in interior of fertilizer storage building View of materials stored in fertilizer storage building 

View of exterior of maintenance building View of exterior of storage building 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of exterior of maintenance building View of exterior of maintenance building 

View of interior of maintenance garage View of interior of maintenance garage 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of interior of maintenance garage View of drums stored in maintenance garage 

View of drums stored in maintenance garage View of drums stored in maintenance garage 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of interior of maintenance garage View of air compressor in maintenance garage 

View of filled in concrete pit in maintenance garage View of filled in concrete pit in maintenance garage 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of storage shed outside of fertilizer storage building View of exterior of maintenance office 

View of above ground storage tank for maintenance building View of exterior of maintenance office 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of above ground storage tank for maintenance building View of outdoor area behind maintenance building 

View of outdoor area behind maintenance building View of outdoor area behind maintenance building 



             Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 

 

View of wood piles outside of maintenance building View of empty drum outside of maintenance building 

View of well house View of wood piles outside of maintenance building 
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1938 Aerial
Photography

Scale:  1 inch = 1,000 feet

Source:  SUNY Stony Brook digital archives
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EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Indian Hills Country Club

21 Breeze Hill Road

Northport, NY 11768

Inquiry Number: 3835819.1

January 21, 2014



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2014 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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Northport, NY 11768

LAT/LONG: 40.9178 / -73.3074

CLIENT: Nelson, Pope & Voorhis LLC
CONTACT: Steven Mcginn
INQUIRY#: 3835819.1
RESEARCH DATE: 01/21/2014
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Historical Topographic Map

→
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NAME: NORTHPORT
MAP YEAR: 1954

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Indian Hills Country Club

 ADDRESS: 21 Breeze Hill Road
Northport, NY 11768

LAT/LONG: 40.9178 / -73.3074

CLIENT: Nelson, Pope & Voorhis LLC
CONTACT: Steven Mcginn
INQUIRY#: 3835819.1
RESEARCH DATE: 01/21/2014
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: NORTHPORT
MAP YEAR: 1967

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Indian Hills Country Club

 ADDRESS: 21 Breeze Hill Road
Northport, NY 11768

LAT/LONG: 40.9178 / -73.3074

CLIENT: Nelson, Pope & Voorhis LLC
CONTACT: Steven Mcginn
INQUIRY#: 3835819.1
RESEARCH DATE: 01/21/2014
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Historical Topographic Map

→

N
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NAME: NORTHPORT
MAP YEAR: 1979
PHOTOREVISED FROM :1967
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Indian Hills Country Club

 ADDRESS: 21 Breeze Hill Road
Northport, NY 11768

LAT/LONG: 40.9178 / -73.3074

CLIENT: Nelson, Pope & Voorhis LLC
CONTACT: Steven Mcginn
INQUIRY#: 3835819.1
RESEARCH DATE: 01/21/2014
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Indian Hills Country Club, Northport 
Phase I ESA 
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